UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHCMA

Untted States of Americs, )
Plaintiff, ;
vs. 2 Civil Wo. 6065
Elldott Trueck Lines, Inc., ) bt f
a corporation, ; -
) rEr -
Defendant. } PRE Jon
WO Coa
Shart, YIS e o

DEFAULT JUDGMENT BY THE CLERK

This cause came on to be heard on motion of the plaintiff for de-
fault judgment for the relief demanded in the compleint, and it appearing
the complaint and summons in this action were served on the defendant on
November 2, JEKHL , &35 appears from the Marshal's return of service of
sgid summons; that the time within which the defendant may answer or
othervise move as to the complaint has explred; that the defendant has
not answered or otherwise moved and that the time for defendant to ans-
wer or otherwise move hes not been extended.

It further appearing, as evidenced by the affidavit of the plain-
t1ff, that the defendant is neither en infant nor incompetent person, and
that the defendant is not in the military service of the United States.

It further sppearing pleintiff's claim against the defendant is for
a sum certain which can by computation ve made certain.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thst the plaintiff re-
cover of the defendant the amount prayed for in the sum of § 300.00

and the coste of this action.

Dated this Z'gf day of % . » 19 §3.

Noble C. Hood

Clerk, United States District
Court for the Northern District
of Oklahome

Deputy



URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT Fod HD

NORTHEN DISTAICY OF CLIS jdlL.

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

Civil No. (071

Levrrence M. Marphy,
Defendant. .

DEPAULY JUDGMENT BY THE CLERX

This cause came on to be heard on motion of the plelatiiy for de-
Tavlt judgment for the relief demanded in the complaint, end it apnearing
the complaint and sumnons in this ection were served on the defendent on
December 15, 1904, as appears from the Marshal's roturn of service of said
summons © that the time within which the defendent may answer or otherwise
move as to the camplaint has expired; that the defendant has not answered
or otherwise moved and that the time for defendant to answer or otherwlse
move has not been extended.

It further appearing, as evidenced by the affidavit of the plaintiff,
that the defendant is neither an infant nor incompetent porson, and that
the defendant is not in the military service of the United States.

Tt further appearing plaintiff's claim apgainct the defeadant is for
a sum certain which can by computation be made certain.

IT I HEREEY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the plaintifl recover
of the defendant the mmount prayed for in the sum o' $O40.15, with interest

thereon mt the rate of 6 per anmm from November 27, 1557, until paild, and

the costs of this acti
Deted mm day of ; J&‘ , 1965.

Neble €. Hood

Clerk, United S, atec Distirict
Court for the Northern District
of Oklahoma

w 00 0.

Deputy

s




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
FORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, g CIVIL ACTION NO, 4986
VE. ) Tracts Nos: B626-E and
) €626-G
430.00 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahome, ) L s
and Alva A. Cole, et &l, ) R
and Unknown Owners, ;
Defendants. ) FER -4 ibb
JUDGMENT N 1002
————— ey, T3 G Dot Loy
1.
NOW, on this ' day of ) , 19/ -, this matter

comes on for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of
Ameriea, for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissloners filed herein
on December 21, 1964, and the Court after having exsmined the files in this
action and belng advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds thaty
2
The Court has jurisdiction of the parties end the subject metter

of this action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the estates taken in Tracts Nos.
6626-F, and 6626-G, as such tracts and estates are described in the Complaint
and the Declaration of Taking, filed herein.

i,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publicatlion notice a8 provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acte of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power and suthority
to condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant thereto, on
August 5, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking
of certain estates in such tracts of land, and title to such property should be

vested in the United States of Mmerica, as of the date of filing such instrument.



é.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Reglstry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
subject property a certain sum of money, and psrt of this deposit has been
disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

7.

‘The Report of Commissioners filed herein on December 21, 1964, is
hereby accepted and adopted as s finding of fact as to the leasor interest
in Tract No. 6626-E end as to the entire estate taken in Tract No. 6626-G.

The amcunt of jJust compensation for the described interests in these two tracts,
as Tixed by the Commission, is set out in paragraph 12 below.
8.

The owners of the oil and gas leesee interest in Tract No. 6626-E
together with the plaintiff heve executed and filed herein a stipulation as
to just compensation wherein they have agreed that the sum of $2,945.00 is
Just compensation for such lessee interest, and such stipulation should be
approved.,

3.

Certain deficiencies exist between the emounts deposited as esti-
mated Just compensation for subject tracts and the smounts fixed by the Commis-
sion and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of meoney sufficient to
cover such deficlencies should be deposited by the Government. These
deficiencies are set out in paragreph 12 below.

190.

The defendants named in paragraph 12 as owners of the estates teken
in subject tracts are the only defendants esserting any interest in the estates
condemned herein, ell other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the named defendants, as of the date of taking, were the owners of the estates
condenned herein, and as such, are entiiled to receive the awards of Just
compensation.

11.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, pover and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts described in paragraph 3herein, and such property, to the
extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes described in
the Declarstion of Teking filed herein, is condemned, and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing the Declarstion

2



of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred
fyom agserting any claim thereto.
12,

It Ts Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, title te the estates taken herein in the sublect tracts wes vested in
the defendants named as owners in the schedule below in this paragraph; the
right to receive the Just compensation for the estates taken herein in subject
tracts is vested in the parties so named as their respective interests appear
in such schedule; the stipulation as to just campensation mentioned in para-
graph 8 above and the Report of Commissioners of December 21, 196k, hereby are
confirmed and the sums therein Tixed are adopted as Jjust compensation for the
estates taken in the sublect tracts, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 6626-E

Ownere;
Lessor interest:

Russell M. Weaver, trustee -eee-e—ocoviun- 3/8
James Bolard More )

Mary More Haryriff ) --erecceccccmmmomcaaan 1/4
Ceorge Robert More )

Ernest Frances Bradfield}

Julien W, Gless, Jr, and) -ce-eecemnen- --- 3/8
Eve Payne Glass )

0il and gas lessee interest:

P.I.C. Menagement Co., Ine, -emmm—ccaoe—uw 1/2
Himman Stuart Milam --«---- vmnm——— T 1/6
Mildred Viles «--comrmcvem-wumacnn ——mrmaee 1/6
Mary Stevenson-cc--mmema~recavmmenmmcceeen 1/6
Total award of just compensation -——----mcmmcmoeeoammmcccccacaa $ 3,595.00

Allocated as follows:

To lessor interest pursuant
to Commissioner's Report----- -$650.00

To lessee interest pursuant
to stipulation --s-—mecmmmcccmmmcnee o $2,945.00

Deposited as estimated compensation ------cunmceeena mmemmememua— $3,225.00

Disbursed to owners:

To lessors =-mw-- e ———————— None
To 1ESBEES =m-=m—mserumamrrcmo o meme e m—————— $2,945,00
Balence due 1o 1eS80r6 ~r-=neecmmeooo-- $650.00

Deposit deflclency --wemcmemmmmmcecmcccceccemeamam s ————————— T 370,00



TRACT I10. (E26-G

Owners:
Lessor interest:
Unit 1: As to N3 NEF NWL SWi NE}, Section 26, T.26 N., R.16 E.
Alice Lovell Robertson -—------w All

Unit 2: As to 8% NE} MU SWi NEL, Section 26, T.26 N., R.16 E.

Julian W. Glass, Jr, =---waee--- 3/33
Ernest Frances Bradfield --erewa 3/32
Eve Payne GLass =eecc—oommmomacan 6/32
Russell M. Weaver, Trustee ----- 3/8

James Bolard Hore

Mary More Harriff ) --ccemw-w-- 1/k

George Robert More )

Unit 3: As to SEp NEY NE, N} NEx SW: NEL,Ny Mt seb nel,
Nwi NEE SER NEE, W Sk NEL SBE NEL, Section 26, T.26 W.,R.16

Julian W. Glass, Jr. —ee--eem-ooc 1/8
Ernest Frances Bradfield ---m--- 1/8
Eva Payne Glass -—-mevwu-wew—aco-a 1/4
Edith Hall, )
F. Wallace Hall, )
Bernice Hnola Butler, J--ece—-- i/2
Bessie Rozella Byars, }
Anna Iynn Maxwell, and )
Helen Lois Burns )
0il and gas lessee interest:
P.I.C. Management Co., Inc.----- 1/2
Hinpan Stuart Milam —--a--ereea- 1/6
Mildred Viles —-em-esumacmmmcuus 1/6
Mary Stevenson —==-=-w-ce-ceecc-. 1/6
Total award of just compensation
pursuant to Commissioner's Report ~-eecccccmceccrccccmmcsaa——- $7,488.00
Allocated as Tollows:
Lescee
Lessor Interest Interest

Unit 1 Unit 2 Unit 3

$61.00  $ha.00 $807.00 $6,578.00

Deposited as estimated

COMPENSALION =ermmm et m—m e ————————— $6,914. 00
Disbursed 10 OWHEIS me-wwreues None None None $6,578.00
Balance due to cwners §ol.o0  §A2.00 $BOT.00
Deposit deficienty we-we--ccmmmua o cmcmdctecrmmcccavm—arm— e & s57h.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Ameriea shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit

of the owners the total deposit deficiency for the subject property in the



S S N—————— P ———

amount of $94ﬂ.00, together with interest on such deficiency at the rate of
6% per annum from August 5, 1960, until the date cof deposit of such deficiency
sum; and such sum shall be allocated and placed in the deposits for the
respective tracts in the amounts of the deposit deficiencies for such tracts
{plus all accrued interest thereon) as shown in paregraph 12,

Upon receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposits for the subject tracts certain sums as follows:

Tract No. €626-E1

To Russell M, Weaver, trustee -—--e-macaocuoa. $243.75 plus
3/8 of all accrued interast on the deposit
deficiency for this tract.

To Ernest Frances Bradfield, Julien W. Glass, Jr.
and Bva Payne Glass e—-wewmmm—e-o-o e $243.75 plus
3/8 of all acerued interest on the depeosit
deficiency for this tract.

Tract No. 6626-G:

To Alice Lovell Robertson -ere--eme-comaem-- $61.00 plus
6.7% of all accerued interest on the
deposit deficiency for this tract.

To Julian W, Glass, Jr., Ernest Frances

Bradfield and Eva Payne Glass —---wemem-- $419.25 plus

k6% of all eccrued interest on the

deposit deficiency foir this tract.

To Russell M. Weaver, trustee —----rrecwevwn-= $ 15.95 plus

1.7% of all accrued lnterest on the

deposit deficiency for this tract.

To Bernice Encla Butler sweecsocoreooomcccceces $ 67.25 plus

7.39% of all accrued interest on the

depeosit deficiency for this %tract.

To Besele Rozella Byars ~-emecescommomc—ws wwe=eP BT7.25 plus

7.39% of 811 accrued interest on the

deposit deficiency for this tract,

To Anna Lynn Maxwell -r-mee—-mee-aemcecaacoaa- $ 67.25 plus

7.39% of all accrued interest on the

deposit deficiency for this tract.

1h.

It Is Further ORDERED that the balance on deposit for each of the
subject tracts, after the payments specified in paragraph 13 heve been made,
shall not be disbursed at this time because the whereabouts of the persons
entitled thereto 1s wholly unknovm. An appropriate order of distribution
will be entered if any of these owners be found.

In the event that the balances in the deposits for these two

tracte remain on deposit for a period of 5 years from the dete of filing

S



thls judgment, then, after that period, the Clerk of this Court, without
further order shall disburse such balances to the Treasurer of the United

States of America, pursuant to the provisions of Title 28, Section 2042, U.5.€,

UNIThD STATES DiSTRLCT JUDGE

APPROVED:

f’
—

HOUEERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERI! DISTRICT OF OKLAHGMA

United States of America, )
Pleintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. L4990

Tracts Nos. R-1828 and
R-1828M

VE.

(Lessor interest only)

FILED

Situvate in Newata County, Oklahoma,
and Foma E. Mortlock, et al,

)

)

)

)

413.36 Acres of Land, More or Less, )]
3

end Unknown Owners, g
)

Defendents. FEB -2 1965
JUDGHENT NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, 8. District Court
1.
NOW, on this _, day of .. .~ ., 19 -, this matter

ccmes on for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of
America, for ewmtry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein
on December 21, 1964, and the Court after having examined the files In this
action and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this actien.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the lessor interest in the estates
taken in the tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such {racts and
estates sre described in the Complaint end Deeclarstion of Taking Tiled herein.

k.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority
to condemn for public use the subject property. Pursuant thereteo, on
Avgust 11, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Tak-
ing of certain estates in such tracts of land, and title te such property
should he vested in the United States of fmerica, as of the date of filing

such Declaration of Teking.



aWW%

G,

Cn the filing of the Decleration of Taking, there was deposited
in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of
the lesscr interest in the described estates in subject tracts, a certain
sum of money and none of this deposit has been disbursed as set out in
Paragraph 11 below:

7.

The Report of Commissioners tiled herein on December 21, 196k,
is hereby accepted and adopted as & finding of fact as tc the lessor
interest in the estates teken in the subject tracts., The amount of just
compensation as to the subject tracts as fixed by the Commission is set
out in Paragraph 11 bhelow.

8.

A certain deficiency exlsts between the amount deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject property and the amount fixed by
the Commission and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money
sufficient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government.
This deflciency is set out in Paragraph 11 below.

G

The defendants named in Paragraph 11 as owners of subject tracts
are the conly defendants asserting any interest in the subject property, all
other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named defendants
are the owners of the lessor interest in the eslates taken in the subject
tracts and, as such, are entitled to receive the just compensation therefor.

10.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tracts, described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein,
end such property, to the extent of the lesscor interest in the estates
described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, and for the uses
and purposes indicated iu such instrument, is CONDEMNED, and title thereto
is vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such
Deciaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all cther persons

are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

av}



S ——— Al ... B e - T L —

)

1i.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to
receive just compensation for the lessor interest in the estates taken
herein in subject tracts is vested In the defendants whose names appear
below in this paragraph; the Report of Commissioners of December 21, 196k,
is hereby confirmed and the suus therein fixed are adopted as Just compern-
sation for subject tracts as shown by the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS, R-1828 and R-1828u
(Lessor Interest)

Ovmers:
Eva Payne Glass
Ernest Frances Bradiield
Julian W. Glass, Jr.
H. 5. Milam
Mildred Viles and
Mary Stevenson

Award of just compensation pursuant
to Commissioner's Report svoecemmme e $1.,200.00

Allocated:

To Glass, Bradfield and
Glass interest --------= $756.00

To lilam, Viles and
Stevenson interest ------ememmoceo. Shbb, 00

Deposited as estimated compensation --eemre—ecmccmom oo v $ 338.00
Disbursed to OWNETrS cemrewousseccmeeans Hone None

Balance due to owners:

To Glass, Bradfield and

GLlBES mom—em e a e $756.00
To Milam, Viles and
Stevenson ~c-sseemcaroma o cire oo $hbd. 00
Beposit deficlency wecocommomo o a e i $ 862.00
12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDCED AND DECREED, that the United
States of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit
of the owners the deposit deficiency for the subject tracts in the amount
of $862.00, together with interest cn such deficiency at the rate of 6%
per anmm from August 11, 1960, until the date of depeosit of such deficiency
sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for subject tracts in
this Civil Action. Upon receipt of such swun, the Clerk of this Court shall

disburse fram the depogit for the subject traocts certain sums as follows:



To Eva Payne Glass, Lrnest Frances Bradfield and Julian W, Glass, Jr.,
Jointly, the sum of $7535.00, plus 63% of all accrued interest
on the deposit deficlency Tor this tract.

To H. 8. Milem the sum of $1%8.00 plus 12,34% of all acerued
interest on the deposit deliciency for this tract.

To Mildred Viles the sum of $148.00 plus 12.33% of all accrued
interest on the depeosit deficiency for this tract.

To Mary Stevenson the sum of $143,00 plus 12.33% of all accrued
interest on the deposit deficiency for this tract.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISIRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

)
}
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. L9ok
)
vS. ) Tracts Nos, E-507 and
) E-508
474,76 Acres of Lend, More or Less, } e
Situate in Nowats and Rogers Counties, ) [ 1 Foowe I
Oklahoma, end C. S. Kornegay, et al, )
and Unknown Cwners, ) . :
) FFR -8 ek
Defendants. )
JUDGMEUNT NCAELE O 0
e ——— Cleck, U, 8, Livovicr Comrs
1.
NOW, on this day of . . , 19 , this matter

comes on for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of
Amerieca, for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein
on December 21, 1964, and the Court after having examined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the estates taken in Tracts Nos.
E-507 and E~508, as such tracts and estates are described in the Complaint
and the Declaration of Taking, filed herein.

4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this ecause who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant
thereto, on August 15, 1960, the United States of America filed its
Declaration of Taking of certain estates in such tracts of land, and titie
{o sueh property should be vested in the United States of Amerieca, as of

the date of filing such instrument.



&,

On the Tiling of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited
in the Reglstry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of
the subject property certain sums of money, and part of these deposits has
been disbursed, as set out in parsgrarh 12 below,

1.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on December 21, 1G6h4,
is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to the entire estate
taken in Tract No. BE-50T7 and as to the oil and gas Jeasehold interest in
the estate taken in Tract No. E-508. The amount of just compensetion for
the above described interests, as fixed by the Commission, is set out in
paragraph 12 below.

8.

The owners of the lessor interest in the estate taken in Tract
No. E-508 together with the plaintiff have executed snd filed herein a
stipulation as to just compensation wherein they have agreed that the sum
of $326.00 is Just compensation for such lessor interest, and such stipula-
tion should be approved.

9.

Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimeted Just compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by
the Commission and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money
sufficlent to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government.
These deficlencies are set out in paragrarh 12 below.

10.

The defendants named in parsgraph 12 as owners of the estates
teken in subjJect tracts are the only defendants asserting any interest in
the estates condemned herein, all other defendants having either disclaimed
or defaulted; the named defendants, as of the date of taking, were the
owners of the estates condemned herein, and as such, are euntitled to receive
the awards of just compensation.

13.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHEED that the United

States of America has the right, power and sutherity te condemn for public

use the tracts described in paragraph 3 herein, and such property, to the



extent of the estetes described amd for the uses and purposes described
in the Decleration of Taking flled herein, is condemned, and title thereto
is vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing the
Declaration of Taking, and a1l defendants herein and a1l other persons &are
forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, title to the estates taken herein in the subject tracts was vested
in the defendants named as owners in the schedule below in this paragraph;
the right tc receive the just compensation for the estates taken herein in
subject tracts is vested in the parties so named as their respective
interests appear in such schedule; the stipulation as to just compensaticn
mentioned in paragraph 8 sbove and the Report of Commizsioners of
December 21, 1964, hereby are confirmed and the sums therein fixed are
adopted as just cempensation for the estates taken in the subject tracts,
as shown by the following schedule.

TRACT NQ. E-507
Ovmers:
C. S. Kornegay
Jeanette Kornegay
Wade H. Kornegay, Jr.,and

Fay Louise Confer

Avard of just compensation
pursuant to

Comnissioner' Report -c-ee=—=n—oo——mmomno- $350.00 $350.00
Deposited as estimated compensation —-—c—cecaccmccmcucuccuan $250.00
Disbursed O OWNEYE m-—--emeccmcmccceecame—ewa None
Balance due to OWNEIS --ws-—-—uo-- S $350.00

Deposit deficiency -—c-wrrrmcmcemranrccmr o e —————— $100.00

TRACT NO. E-508
Cwmers:
Lessor interest:
Henry Snook (Now deceased and his decreed heirs are:

Clurcy Snook and
H. C. Snook, Jr.



0il and gas leasehold interest:

Working Iinterest:

W, D, Heller ---rmeeomcm e L016
Dr. R. M. DiCos0l0 «cememecwne—aoa .016
Albert R. Hock =--mmmmmmme e .052
Edison Fuel & Material Company ---- 021
Raymond Keller --=--meee-cmcaccmcan .016
F, J. Keller —e-meoammmmam e ccacas L016
E. A. Keller Company---e-ccmmumme-x Lohke
Thomas Keller —cce-cmcmmmccccccrm=— .008
Rex Carter mvevrccaciucirvcacccnun L0016
CGeorge BE. Dolepale--cemwemcmaoccannas .019
William Zeigler —--cumemmmommcamaun L012
John T, Allmand ----ceeaecremcceuca- L 062
Rolan Franzen ------ecmcmomocccvuas .006

Bogmond Keller and Tred J. Keller
aesignees of.the estate of
William A. Armstrong, deceased -- .0T2
Roy C. Garis, Administrator
of the estate of
Ralph I. Garis, deceased ---~----- .626

Overriding Royalty Interest:

Heirs of George T. Hoot, who are:
Mary A. Hoot
L. L. Hoot
Russel D. Hoot

Award of just compensation ------mmeomroceeee—ne $2,876.00
Deposited as estimated compensation =----cwaccocmonaa $1,898.00
Deposit deficiengy wmemc-crosmecdc e rm—————a $ o78.00
Allocation of sward, and disbursals:
Fraction
Share of Balance of accrued
Award Disbursed Due Interest

Henry Snock,

by stipulatione-cm=—nec-zu- $326. 00 $325. 00 None None
W, D. Heller w-ec-cmvmceoanc- 36.00 £1,03 $1h.o7 .01k
Dr. R. M. DiCo801l0 =o=-wmmem- 36.00 21.03 k.97 Lok
Aibert R, HoCK--rmmmaceo—mna- 117.00 70.10 L6, 50 e )
Edison Fuel & Material Co.--- L7.25 28,04 19.21 .09
Raymond Keller ----sc-ccenwu-n 36.00 21.03 ih. o7 .01k
F. J. Keller cccemccoemrocea- 36.00 21.03 1h, 97 .01k
E. A. Keller Company~m------- gh, 50 56.08 38. k2 .038
Thomas Keller «-m---e—ca—meaw 18,00 10,35 7.65 Reioyd
Rex Carter ~-=me-e-cemcwrmao~ 36,00 21.03 1h.97 .01h
George E. Dolezal -r-o-ommww- 2,75 25.23 17.52 Mok
William Zeigler ---e-----wueo 27.00 16.82 10.18 L011
John T. Allmand --eer-c=cc-a- 139.50 8k,12 55.38 .05h
Rolan Frapnzen --—--camea-cmew 13.50 8.41 5.09 . 005

Raymond Keller and

Fred J. Keller, assignees

of the estate ol William

A. Armstrong, Deccased ---- 162.00 98,14 63.86 .06k
Rey €. Garis, Administrator

ol the estate of Relph I.

faris, deceased —---—o-- 1,408, 50 I e 56l .ol .552
Mary A. HoOt c-eemomomo e 100, GO 75 5 2h .8 .039
L. L. Hoot - vmmmmmmmee e 100. 00 5. 33 2 ey L 039
Russel D. Hoot-o-cocwrauwa- 100. 00 75.33 k.67 -033



13.
Tt %o Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States

of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
cwners the total deposit deflciency for the subject property in the amount
of $1,078.00, together with inierest on such deficiency at the rate of 6%
per annum frem August 15, 1960,until the date of deposit of such deficiency
sum; and such sum shall be allocated and placed in the deposits for the
respective tracts in the amounts of the deposit deficiencies for such tracts
{plus ail accrued interest thereon) as shown in parsgraeph 12.
Upon receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse:
1. From the deposit for Tract No. E-50T7, to C. 5. Kornegay,
Jeanette Kornegay, Wade H. Kornegay, Jr. and Fay Louise
Confer, jointly, the swa of $350.00, plus ail of the
accrued interest on the deposit deficiency for such tract.
2. TFrom the deposit for Tract Wo. BE-508 the balance due to
each owner together with his fractional share of the
accrued interest on the deposit deficiency as shown in

the schedule for such Tract No. E-508 in paragraph 12

above.
AL
UIIITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:
2y o g !
Sttt ool

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

n



UYITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THER
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs,
Pleintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 5115
vs. Tracts Nos. J-1029 and

345,00 Acres of Land, More or Less, 5TR0-5

Situste in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Okiahoma, and Harry E. Bagby, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
;
) FILED
)

Defendants.

FEB -2 1965

JUDGMENT
T NOBLE C. HOOD

1. Clerk, U. S, District Court

NOW, on this . day of Februsry, 1965, this metter comes on
for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America,
Tor entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
December 21, l96h, and the Court after having examined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for the plaintilf, finds that:

2.

The Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the estates taken in Tracts Nos.

J-1029 and 5720-8, as such tracts and estates are described in the Complaint
and the Declaration of Taking, filed herein.
b,

Service of Process has been perfected elither personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
riled herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority
to condenm for publiec use the pubject tracts of land. Pursuant thereto, on
January 31, 1961, the United States of Mmerica filed its Declaraticn of
Teking of certain estates in such tracts of land, and title to such property
should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing

such instrument.



&.

On the Tiling of the Declaration of Teking, there yere deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
subject property certain sums of money, and part of these deposits has been
disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

7.

The Report of Commissioners T'iled herein on Decewmber 21, 196k, is
hereby accepted and sdopted as & finding of fact as to the entire estate
taken in Tract No. J-1029 and as to the lessor interest in the estate taken in
Tract No. 5720-5. The amount of just compensation for the asbove described
interests, as fixed by the Commission, is set out in paragraph 12 below.

8.

The owners of the leasehold interest in the estate taken in Tract
No. 5720-5, together with the plaintiff, have executed and filed herein a
Stipulation as to Just Compensation wherein they have agreed that the sum of
$2,650.00 is Just compensation for such leasehold interest, and such stipu-
lation should be epproved.

g,

This Judgment will create & deficiency between the amount deposited
as estimated compensation for Tract No. 57205 and the award fixed by the
Commission and the Court, but it will also create a surplus in the deposit
for Tract No. J-1029, Such deficiency and surplus are shown in the schedule
in paragreph 12 below. The surplus in the deposit for the one tract should
be used, insofar as necessary, teo supply the deficiency in the deposit for
the other and the remaining surplus should be refunded to the plaintiff.

10.

The defendants named in paregraph 12 as owners of the estates taken
in subject tracts are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates
condemned herein, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the named defendants, zs of the date of taking, were the owners of the estates
condemned herein, and as such, are entitled to receive the Awards of Just
Compensation.

11.
It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United

States of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for public



use the tracts described in paragraph 3 herein, and such property, to the
extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes described in
the Declaration of Taking filed herein, ls condemned, and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing the Declara-
tion of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever

barred from asserting any claim thereto.
iz.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that con the dete of
taking, title to the estates taken herein in the subject tracts was vested
in the defendants named as owners in the schedule below in this paragraph; the
right to receive the jusl compensation Tor the estates taken herein in subject
tracts is vested in the parties so nemed as their respective interests appear
in such schedule; the Stipulation as to Just Compensation mentioned in para-
graph 8 above and the Report of Comuissioners of December 21, 1964, hereby are
confirmed end the sums therein fixed are adopted as just compensation for the
estates taken in the subject tracts, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. J-1089

Owners:
Llessor interest:
Dougles Blythe and
Virginia Biythe
Subjeet to mortgage to The First National
Bank of Nowata.
0il and gas leasehold interest:
Veva L. Borton
D. P. Cobb
K. Winfield Scott
W. G. McCartney and
Glen G. Hayes
Avard of just compenssation pursuant to Commissioners' Report -«---- $12,725.00

Allocation of award, deposit and disbursals:

Lessor interest Leasehold Interest

Share of award
pursuant to ;
Comuissioners' Report- $i,500.00°$4,500.00; $8,225.00 $8,225.00

Deposited as estimated j ! i
COMPENSOLION wwwmrmmman - e e m "$2,600.00 ¢ 5;$20,075-00
h i i
Disbursed to owners -- $2,600.00l | None F
|

Balence due to owners——-$1,900.0q
1

~§0,255. 00

b

OVErdeposit —- e eswomcocmm e d e dm e eee oo $11,850.00

w



TRACT NO. 5720-5

Owners:

Legsor interest:

Mary Louise Coning -—---w---meommamem- i/h
Hugh Conine eee-ememcommcuccceceaacn. 1/h
Julian W, Glass, Jr. —cee-cmve—moswan 1/8
Frnest Frances Bradfield ------~----- 1/8
Eva Payne GLass ---ww-mmomeomcmanca-- /b

Leasehold interest:

Forest 0il Corporation --------- Working interest
Wiser 0Qil Compeny ---weme-wecwcena Overriding royslty interest
Award of jUust COMPEnsSation -m--meeceecmmwmcescscacucecacscssssmuan $5,245.00
Overriding
Lessor Working Royalty
Interest Interest Interest

Share of award -» . .-, -
pursuant to
Commissioners' Report $2,595.00

pursuant to
SEIPULABION wemecm e e $2,550.00  $100.00

Deposited as
estimated compensation —--w--oo e $2,850.00

Disbursed to oWners r=-—=eereew- None $2,550.00 $100.00

Balence due to owmers =-o----- $2,505.00 Tione None
Deposit deficleney =--=smwwmceoocmoocccom e mcm e mcmmmm—mmm——eo $2,395.00
13.
It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposit for Tract No. J-1029 certain sums as follows:
To Douglas Blythe, Virginia Blythe and The First National
Bank of Nowate, jointly, the sun of $2,356.62. {Being
the balance due plus interest on the deficiency at 6%
per annum from Jemuary 3L, 1961 to February 2, 1965.)
To Treasurer of the United States of America the sum of $3,922.80.
The balance due to the leasehold interest in Tract No. J-1029 may
be disbursed by appropriate Order of Distribution as soon as the owners
agree and advise the Court as to the amount which should be distributed
to each owner.
1k,
It Is Further ORDERED thet the Clerk of this Court shall transfer

the sum of $2,9TO.58 from the deposit for Tract No. J-1029 to the deposit

for Tract No. 5720-f. The Clerk then shall disburse from the deposit for

et



Tract No, 5720-S the total sum of $3,1TO.58 (being the balance cdue plus
interest on the deficiency at 6% per anmm from January 31, 1961 to

February 2, 1965) to the owners as follows:

To Mary Louise Coning ---ee-cer-m- $ 192.65
To Hugh Coning «---=----o- —memmme- $ 192.65
To Julian W. Glass, Jr. =--------- $ 396.32
To Ernest Frances Bradfield =----- $ 396.32
To Eva Payne (Glass —---eswe-mee-re $ 792.64

/s/ Allen E. Barrcw

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:
/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A, MARY.OW
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THY UNITED STATHES DISTHICT COURT FOR THF
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

THE UNITED STATE:S OF AMERICA
for the use and benefit of
BUTLER-SPARKE EQUIPMENT COMPANY,
# corporstion,

Plaintifs
anegd
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

for the use and beneflt of
ALBTRT & BARLOW, INC., & corporation

CIVIL ACTION

No. H8B4
Conmsolidnted Pleintifrl
vs,
H, A. JOHNSON and N. R, ROANE, FILED
individunlly and as Partners, - . )
d/b/a RGANE and JOHNSON snd FR -3 1965

UNITED STATES FIDELITY &

GUARANTY COMPANY, = corporstion NOBLE ¢ BOOL

Clerk, UV 8 District Conrl

N Nt Sl Sl St st Vet Nt at Nl St Nt St St ot Nl it i v Yot i ot Nt Vet

Detendants.
JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

On thie 22nd day of Jenuery, 1365, the rbove ontitled
ceuse comes on and for henring upon the motion of Use
Plaintiff, Albert & Herlow, Inc., for summary judgment.

Sntd pletintiff{ sppeared by its counsel Som P, Doniel, Ji.,

of Luperdus, Hollimen & Buffman; defendant United Stetes
Fidelity & Guerenty Company appeared by its counsel Dave
Sanders of McElroy % Whitten; defendont K. H. Roane appesy-

ed hy 1ts counsel Donsld Church; ond defendant, B. &, Johnson,
appeared by his counsel, Timothy ¥, Dowd. The Court, after
hearing the motion, constdering sll sffidavits appended there-
to, together with reference thercin to the deposition filed

in this case and hearing the mrguments of counsel f{inds the
facts and concludem sg to the lew s sre sct forth in the

stinched Findings of Fects and Conclusions of Iaw,



IT I8 TEEERTRIFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECFTED .9
follows:

The motion for summary judgment of Albert & Hoxlow, Inc.,
is hereby sustained and grented.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
plaintiff, Alberi & Harlow, Inc,, be tnd the ssame is Lereby
granted judgment agsinst the defendants and eech of them in
the amount of $3,962.27 together with its costs herein, for

which let execution issue,

) Zé_d(. e
ch, attornoy for
N. H. Roane

United Btmtem Fidelity & Guarsnty Co.

iy W. ’
A. Johnson
AL SRR
Sk FDwEL N
Sam P. Daniel, Jr., attorney
for Albert & Harlow, Inc.

K.




FPINDINGS OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIOMS OF LAW

1. These actions arise under the Act of August 24,
1935, 49 Stats, 793 (40 U,.8.C.4. 2702 and 270b), known as
The Miller Act, &nd jurisdiction ism conferred on this court
thereunder.

2. On or shout the 18th day of December, I9(Z, defendants
Johneon and Rosmne entered into g contract in writing (No.
D-34-066~-CIVENG-63-15677) with the United States of Americse
wherein and whereby Lt was ugreed thet snid defendsnts, ne #
Joint Venture, known na Johnson & Roang, were to performa the
work of clesring lende in connection with the construction
sud completion of the Keyatone Dam on the Arksnsas River in
Oklahoma, in sccordance with the mpecifications, drawings,
terms, and conditions epecifically get forth in said contract,
in consideration whereof, the United States of Americs agreed
to pay to the defendante the sum of One Hillion Two Hundred
Ninety-nine Thousand, Five Hundred Forty~two Dollars
{$1,290,5442.00) .

3. On or sbout the 18th dey of December, 196%, pursuant
to the aforesnid Killer Act, and pursuant to the terms of the
sforepsid contract, the defendmt Johnson & Rosne, a& principsl,
and the defendant United Stetes Fidelity & Guaranty Company,
as surety, for & good and valuable considerstion duly made,
executed, and delivered to the United Stetes of Americe &
boud for the protection of all persons supplying labor snd
materials in the prosecution of the work provided for in seid
coutract for the use of each of such persons, condlitioned ss
reguired by the said Act.

4, During the course of perforwence of the nbove-
described contract, the defendants by and throuwgh H. 4.

Johnson and other agents, servanis, snd employees of defendants



5

Jokneos nnd fosne, dig ordey covionin lebor wsnd »odeylals {o
be furnlshad by flbert & forlow, Inc. for use in snd por-
formance of such contract; snd Alkert & Herleow, Tao. did,
from the Gth dey of June, 19¢5, through sand including the
28th day of Yebruary, 1964, agrec to and in performance of
gz id agreement supply pavis, lebor; materiale, und gervices
on certain ypleces of cleariny eguipment owned end/or operated
by the defendants herein in performance of anid clearing
coentract.

That each of maid porte and moterials furnished wnd
labor and services go performed were either delivered to or
performed upon said equirment located at or used rt the
locestion of szid reservolr clearing project snd that each
of seid parts, naterisl snd said labor end services performed
were in the nsture of ordinary repsirs snd maintenance and
were used and consumed in the performence of said ¢learing
project,

6. That tihe remmonable pnd total value of mnid prris,
material, labor and mervices so delivered and performed la
$3,962.27.

No payments hove beenr made which would be credits in
the above awount and that the nmount thereof is due and
payable and has been due mnd pryeble.

6. This claiwm of the pleintiff, Albert & Horlcow, Inc.
Lerein i » proper Miller Act claim sand chargenhle to the
payment bond executed by H. A, Johnson, N. H. Rozne, and
the United Htates Fidelity & Guarsnty Company, covering the

Keysatone Reservoir Clearing Projesct,

R ‘ :
Judge of the District Court

-



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THF
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

ELIZABETH T. WALLACE, Widow of
Everett Wesley Wallace, deceased,
for herself and minor child,
FRANKLIN EVERETT WALLACE,

V5.

H), ¢068
TEH - 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, 17, 8. District Coury

M & M MFG. CO., of

Bradford, Pennsylvania,
Defendant.

)
)
)
}
Plaintiff ;
aintiff,
) FILED
)
)]
)
)
}
}

ORDER SUSTAINING DEFENDANTS MOTION TO DISMISS
AND SUMMARY JUDGHENT

ROM, on this 22nd day of January, 1965, there came on for hearing pursuant
to regular assignment, defendants Motion to Dismiss and Summary Judgment.
Plajontiffs appearing by and through their attorney, A. L. Coffey, and defendant
appearing by and through hiz sttorney Alfred B. Knight by Richard D. Wagner.

Ipon argument of counsel, complete examinatlon of the records and pleadiugse
filed herein, and the Court being fully advised in the premises, maies the
following findinge of fact and conclusions of law:

RINDINGS OF EACT

I
That this action was first begun in the Superior Ceurt of Creek County,
State of Oklahoma, against M & M Manufacturing Company, a resident and having
its princip,i place of business in the state of Pennsylvania.
II
That Petition For Removal was filed herein on the 20th day of Uctober,
1964, by M & M Manufacturing Company, same being proper aund in gll reapects
and compliance with the juriladictionsl requirements of this court. That said
defendant, M & M Manufacturing Company, ie a "Trade Name"” and Pringle Powder
Company, 8 Corporation orgainized and incorporated under the laws of the
State of Pennsylvania, and having its priocipa: place of business in the City
of Bradford, State of Pemnsylvania, does business under such trade name, and
that in fact M &M Manufacturing Company is not a eepavate lepsl entity, but
the same as Pringle Powder Company.
ILL
Pefendant, by way of enswer, alleged (hat the plaintiff, Flizabeth 7.
Wallace, and her children, including Frauklin Fvereit Wallsce, did on the
tth day of March, L%63, recover judgiment agginst Pringle Powder Company in the
State [ndustrial Court, sitting in the City of Tolsa, State of Okiahoma, such

remedy soupght by plaintiff under gmi by viriue of the Workmen's @ompensatioun



Laws of the State of Ohlahowa., & ceviified copy of the proceeding in the
State Industrial Court was attached to the Answer and marked Exhibic A",
iv
That Pringle Powder Company, a Corporation, was and is the business
association that the defendant plead and admitted was doing business under
the Trade Name of M & M Manufacturing Company; and that Pringle Powder Company
does business under the style and trade name of ¥ & M Manufacturing Company,
and in fact, both are one and the sawe anc are not separate legal entities.
v
That the plaintiff, Elizabeth T. Wallace, is¢ the same person as Elizabeth
Teresa Wallace, and was a praper clalwant in the State Industrial Court, in
Oklahomwa City, Ollahoma, in 8 certain Workman's Compensation Case,Claim No.
D-1604Z. That theplaintiff did recover a judgment in her behalf and behalf
of ber wminor children, eame including Franklin Everet:i Wallace, in said State
Industrial Court fot the sum of FOURTEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS
($14,500.00).
VI
That under the laws of the State of Oklshoma, this plaintiff, by her
proceeding under the Oklahoma Workman's Coapensstlion Laws did validly effect
a proper recovery afforded her and said winor children under the substantive
law of the State of Oklahoma; and that sald recovery was exclusive and therefore
would, and does estop further reeovery ac g result of the lnjury.
Vil
That the electric time bomb, I{f having been made by the defendant ilmproperly
because of deaign, assembly, or manufacturc, said bowb being used by the ewmplpyee
of the defendsant, and sssuming that esaid bomb did cause the death of the deceased
while in the employment of the defendant, the fact thar defendant had manufac-
tured said applignce for the use of its ewployee would uwke no difference in
the ruling of this Court on this Motion.
CONGLUSTONS OF LAW
I
That the Court has juriediction of the subject matter as the same is
provided for by law, and that this Court has jurisdiction of the parties

herein,



Ir

That the relief prayed for by defendant be granted, and that the
Métion to Diemise and for Summary Judgment filed by the defendant herein,
be sustained, and that in particular the dasfendant has no obligation or
liability to the plaintiff or any of them for the reason that the defendant
M & M Manufacturing Company, 1s one and the sewe as Pringle Powder Company;
and for the further reason that at the time of the death of Everett W. Wallace
he was an employee of the defendant, Pringle Powder Company, and engaged in
his employment at the time of the injuries that caused his death; add for the
further reason that prior to the Ffiling of this action at bar, Elizabeth T.
Wallace, in her own behalf and for the minor children of said deceased, iaclud-
ing Franklin Bverett Wallace her son, did file in the State Industrial Tourt
of the State of Oklahoma, proper pleading in a certain Workman's Compensation
Case, Claim Ro., D-16042, and as a result of said Workman's Compensation Claim,
did recover the amount of FOURTEEN THOUSAND FPIVE HUNDRED DOLLARE ($14,500.00)
in favor of said plaintiff and her minor children; and for the further reason
that sald judgment entered by vhe State of Oklahoma, was paid to said plaintiff
and miner children; and for the further reason and under the laws of the.
State of OkMioma, by plaintiffs recovery under the Oklahoms Workman's Compenss-
tion Lews did validly effect & proper recovery afforded her under the substan-
tive law of Oklshoma; that said recovery was exclusive and therefore would and
does eatop further recovery herein; and for the further reason ther the alleged
instrumentality causing the demth of the deceased was allegedly manufactured
by the defendants employer to be used by its ewployees, would have no effect
upon the judgment of this Court, as plaintiffes election and recovery under the
Workwan's Compensation Law of the State of Oklshoma was a proper election and
said recovery would be, and is, exclusive and in place of all other liability
of the employer to the spouse or dependants of said deceased.

111

That the plaint{ffs,and each of thew, should be restrained and enjoined
from proceeding further {n any manner against the defendant herein by reason
of the accident which occurred on the 19th day of December, 1962, wherein
Everett W. Wallace did lose his life while in the scope of his employment
by defendant.

Now on the findings of fact and conclusion of law heretofore made in this
cause, the Court finds that the following should be entered and the clerk is
ordered and directed to enter the same:

-3 -



IT 18 ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the court that the defendant, M & M
Manufacturing Company is granted summary judgment, snd is fully and finally
ralessed and discharged of and from any and all liability arising out of the

death of Everett Wesley Wallace, deceased, having been killed on December 19,

1962.
Dated this 2% day of Jasunuary, 1965.
‘ o . "
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVALS:

Attorney for Platotiff

-4



LARERS RN RIS G

TN DLANRICT OF LA

alted Udeser - fessoloe
Fiaint sl
[0 RYC SN AN |

Lt e "

1

BLg B i s e Fred Lol

Ty

N Bt e o Mt ora” i

Do Temdlart: . eeh

NOBLI. «.. HOOD
Cletk  JJ. S PMsuict Courr

Tods e omer o b be beard op podioa 0 e nlelitilY Foo de
P dt ludgerat Do the rellief domgpded fn Lo corrladodl end (1 epioeering
vhiv crmmeamd et oo sammsons in thiz gotion wesrw o rued on the Jefendmnt oo
Aawcld G USSR B mppesiw Yeon the Meesbed s robunow o warvder of said
wameas that the tidme within whiol the Gefendani wey anmir or obherwlec
wove w0 the complaint e explrad that the dedlesdent e ol soswered
2 orbservive moved end that the time for defesfmet o anmeer or otherwise

v e vot Teees extended

il the deforddent is oeither an infeest wor Soeosppetend poyaon, sod Lhe
the deferdent 16 oot don the mtlilesy servioo of the United eted

It further epposcring (Aalntd Yo clade againgt the defosdant fo for
o sertadn whilch cmn by ccenpubetion be wede ogriain

IT IS JOSERY ONDENIED, ADFUDGIS) AND DENRUED thet the pleimeiri o

sover of Gl delendent the smount peegwd Do D Gae san od 50

the ereta of thic st on




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTHICT OF CKLAHOMA

Dorothea Crow, Arthur Goettel, Alma M, Miller,
Ireve Stoner, Batty J. Edwarde, Betty J. Flelds,
Bonnie MolCreedy Harper, Margaret Peacock,
Imogens Stoops, Florence Browning Dry, La Vana
Barger, Marguerite wWilliams, Loyse Mullin,
Jannett Jones, Louella Palmer, Della Martin,
Doris Wright, Deloris Nichols, Evelyn A. Tipplt,
Arlens Esslay, Joyoe F. Douss, Gledys Hoblyer,
Vivian L. King, Elizabeth E. NRuwrer, Lyndall
Herman, Dorothy Nell Cole, Wande J. Reynolds,
Anna Loulse Moates, Ruth Oebhart, Hazel Taylor,
Ruth Vaughan, Hosa lLea Anderson, Zelphe Louise
Barton, Imogene Harrtson, Alfred Cole, Lyn Rell
Lamons, Lucille Heppel, Jessgle Fays LaFaller, Alma
Ruth Simmong, Jawell M. Way, Sharon 3telle,
Nadine Buth Woodard, Lela Rae Nowlin, Ine M,
Harrison, Heler Heatherly, Linde Heatherly,
Francis Dolores Harrington, Lelsa Jane Rhodes,

L] 9 ."
[I/(/ /(fcffva'n

Tt T M Yt g it P S gl = S et g M e Wi T o e’ Tk g e S me? M Mgl o e et sl S S NarF Sk it Se”

Frances Townsend, Carol Townsend, Betty L. Ho. 21966

Hlley, Pstricio Dewett Housley, Lavon Riokner, C Tl

Virginia Riokner, Helen White, Lousnn Palmer, LOUYS

Maxine Young, Rossalee Duffell, Rosemary MeGhee

Hopkins, Carolyn Freanch Elllott, Rechel Oswald,

Pearline Bleving, Clara Melloy, Georgia Minnlear,

Alice L. Gilbert, Vers Guffey, Marsha Retzloff,

Mary Jonas, Charlotte J, Balley Prost, June Yost, i

Alma Couch, Johnnie Jolmston, Iva Lestharman, FiL ED
Plaintiffs, ) )

FEB -5 1965
vs.
Glearm Berry Manufacturers, Inc., NOBLE C.ldtnzD
Clerk. U. 8. District Conrt

Defendants,

Upon consideration of the Motion to Strike and Motion te
Remand flled herein by the plaintiffs, the Court finds that both
sald motions ahould be granted.

Tha plalntiffs’' initial pleeding flled in this case wae
susceptible of at laast two different interpretations as to the
thaory of recovery upcn which plaintiffs were proceeding. This
ambizuity wae cleared up by the letter of January 15, 1954, from
plaintiffs' counsel to the Court in response to the Court's speci-
fle inquiry rezarding plaintiffs’® theory of recovery. The reference
to the Falr Labor Stendards Act having beer Included in pleintiffs’

petition by inadvertence and the gravemen of plaintiffs' theory of




recovery having no reference to this Federal leglslution, the
plaintiffe* Motion to Stirike the phrame referring theretc will
be sustmined,

As plaintiffs'® petition originally =mtood, belng suscep-
tible of at least two different interpretations as noted above,
the Court would resclve this ambigulty in favor of State court
Jurisdiction in keeping with the philosophy of resolving doubte
in such cases againgt removal juriepdiction and thus treating the
raferance to the Feir Labor Stsndsrds Lot ag mere surplusege.

Thus, as originally filed, and certainly as now asmended by
the striking out the surplus phrase, the petition would net susteir
the Jjurladictlion of this Court and the cage herein must be remanded.

Should, however, the Fair Labor Standards Act be inserted
inte the litigation to follow herein in Stmte court or become an
elemant in plaintiffe® recovery therein, it may be that Federal
Juriasdietion will then and there be properiy found, and the defan-
dant, if it so desires, will be in & position to assert removal pro=-
ceedings snew. Thie is not anticipated, however, in view of counsel
for plaintiffa' reply to the letter inguiry of the Court of January
13, 1965,

It is, therefore, ordered this 3rd day of Februery, 1965, that

plaintiffe* Motion to 3trike sand Motion to HRewmand hereln be sustalned
and this cause be remanded to the 3tate Dstrict Court from whish Lt
wag removed. The Clerk ia dirscted to take the neceussary sotions to

aeffectuste the return of this case to State court,

£) »
red Daug ¥ s@
United States District Judge.




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Awmerica, )
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 49hT
)
vs. } Trects Nos. 6731-6A
) 6731-6R
47.97 Acres of Lard, More or Less, ) 673160
Situate in Nowate County, Oklahoma, } 6732-1 and
and Gabriel A. Blackburn, et al, ) R-1865E - ST
and Unknown Owners, ) . -
)
Defendants. ) H: By }Dq
JUDGMENT
™ .
1. R B R C

Poe
[ y

NOW, on this __Zi_m day of February, 1965, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
December 21, 1964, and the Court after having exsmined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for the pleintiff finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment applies cnly tc the estates taken in the tracts
emumerated in the caption sbove, as such tracts and estates are described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein.

L.

Service of process has been perfected either perscnally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 71lA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Compleint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority
to condemn for public use the subject property. Pursuant thereto, on June
9, 1960, the United States of Americe filed its Declaration of Taking of
certain estates in such tracts of land, and title to such property should be
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such

Declaration of Teking.



6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Teking, there were deposited
in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of
the described estates in subject tracts, zertain sums of money and part
of these deposits has been disbursed as set out in Paragraph 11 below.

T.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on December 21, 1964,
is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact 2s to the estates taken
in the subject tracts. The amount of just compensation as to the subject
tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out in Paragraph 11 below.

8.

A certain deficiency exists between the amounts deposited as
estimated Just compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the
Commission and the Court as Just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This
deficiercy is set cut in Paragraph 11 below.

9.

The defendants named in Parsgraph 11 as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned
herein, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the
named defendante as of the date of taking were the owners of the respective
interests in such estates as designated and, as such, are entitled to receive
the Jjust ccompensation therefor.

10.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americse has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tracts, described in the Declaraticn of Taking filed herein,
and such property, to the extent of the estates described in the Declaration
of Teking and for the uses and purposes therein indicated, is CONDEMNED,
and title theretc is vested in the United States of America, as of the
dete of £iling such Declaration of Teking, end all defendants herein and
81l other persons are forever bharred from asserting any claim thereto.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to

receive just compensation for the estates teken herein in subject tracts

is vested in the defendants whose names appear below in this paragraph;

L dg



the Report of Commissioners of December 21, 196#, is hereby contirmed and
the sums therein Tixed are adopted as Jjust compensatlon for subject tracts
as shown by the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS. 6731-64, 6731-6B, 6731-6C, 6730-1 AND R-1865E
COMEINID

Owners:
Lessor interest in 6731-6A and 6731-6B:
Heirs of Meyme Levine, deceased, who are:
Joe Nathan Levine -e-eevuurenn 1/2
Harold Morton Levine --------- 1/2
Lessor interest in 6731-6C:

J. W. Bishop {also known ac Jchn W. Bishop)
Maggie L. Bishop

Lessor interest in 6732-1:

Amax, Petroleum Corporation
(Successor in interest to fmerican Climax Petrcleum Company)

Lessor interest in R-1865E:

John W. Bishop end
Maggie L. Bishop

Lessee interest in ell 5 tracts:
Amax Petroleum Corporation

Award of Just compensation for entire estates
taken in all 5 Tracts —ceereemmma e e m $1:l90'00

Allocation of award, deposits and disbursals:

. Lessor interest;
Lessor interest: Lessor interest; in 6732-1 and

in 6731-6A and : in 6731-6C : Lessee interest:
6731-6B : and R-1865 : in all tracts
Share of award : H :
pursuant to : : :
Conmissioners’ : H H
Report -w--n=-=- $115.00 : § 25,00 : $1,050.00 :
Deposited as : : :
estimated : H H
compensation for : : :
all 5 trects e--eeemweaooo_ e mmmmsma R : $ 7e25.00
Disbursed =wmww- None : None : $ 650.00
Balance due to : : :
owners $115.00 ¢ $ 25.00 : § ROCL00 :
Deposit deficiency for 8ll 5 tracts -meewe-crevemcammmmmcccnemmoonn $ h6s.ou
12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United

States of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit



of the owmers the deposit deficicney for the subject traects in the total sun

of $465.00, topether with interest on such deficiency at the rote of &) per

anrum from June 9, 19€0, until the dote of deposit of such deficicney sum;

and such sum sholl be credited to the deposits for subjeet traets in this

Civil Action. Upon receipt of such sun, the Clerk of this Court shall distursc

frem the combined deposits for the subjeet trocts certoin sums as follows:

To

Ta

To

To

APPRQVED:

-
-'\‘.’./ b

aH A

DR

Joe Hathon Levine the sum of 57,50 plus %.83) of the accrued
interest on the deposit deficicncy for subject trects.

Herold liorton Levine the sum of $57.50 plus 4.830 of the acerued
interest on the deposit deficieney for subject trocts.

John ¥. Bishop amd liogslc L. Bishop, jointly, the sum of $25.00
plus 2.1 of the nccrued intoerest on the deposit deficiency for
subject trocts.

fmox Petroleunm Corporction the sum of $4G0.00 plus 88.245 of the
acerued interest on the deposit deficiency for sublect tracts.

e . . -

F T R O &

UHITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

A [
AF '
A iR

RUBERT fi.
Assistant

MARLOW
United States Attorney



UN1ITEL STATES DISTRICT COURT FCOR THE
HORTHERE DISTRICT OF OKLARCMA

United Stotes of Auerica,

)
Plaintiff, 3 CIVIL ACTION NO. 4961
)
vs. ) Tracts Nos. U622-1 and
) 4623-6
1,316.38 Acres of Land, More or less, } e
Situate in Rogers County, Clklahema, ) R b
and Tim Sherp, et al,
ond Unknowvn Owners,
] FEH - 4 465
Defendants.
JUDGMENT NULLE T T
vk, TS L st Core
1.

NQW, on this ZE day of February 1965, this matter comes on for
dispesition on application of plaintiff, United States of imerica, for entry
of judgment on a stipuletion agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court,
after having examined the files in thils action and being advised by counsel
for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracis are described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this action.

3.
The Court has jurlsdletion of the parties and subject matter of

this action.
&,

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule T1lA of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this eause who are intercsted in subject tracis.

S

The Acts of Congress set out in paregraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estotes deseribed in paragraph 2 herein., Pursuant thereto,
on July 8, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking
of such described property, and title to the described estates in such
rroperty should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaraticn of Taking, therc was deposited in the
registry of this Court, as cstimited ccmpensotion for +the taling of certain
estates in subject tracts, a certain sum of meney, and ncne of thls deposit
has been dlsbursed, as set out in paragrarh 12 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this acticn, the owners of the estates
taken in subject tracts were the defendants whose names arc shown in parsgraph
12 below. Such nemed defendants are the only persons asserting any intercst
in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons heving either disclaimed
or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive the just com-
pensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owners of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed end filed herein a Stipulation as to Just Compensation wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in subject
trectes 1s in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such
Stipulation should be spproved.

9.

A deficlency exista between the amount deposited as estimated compen-
sation for subject tracts and the emount fixed by the Stipulation as to Just
Compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for the
venefit of the owners. Such deficiency is set out in peragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and auwthority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragreph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described In the Camplaint and Decleration of Teking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Taking, are condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such Declara-
tion of Taking, and all defendants herein end =1l other persons interested in

such estates are forever barred froam asserting any cilalm thereto.



1i.

It Is Further CORDERED, /DJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts were
the defendants whose names appear below in peragraph 12, and the right to
Jjust compensation for the estates taken herein in these tracts Is vested in
the perties so nemed.

1=2.

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJULGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
as to Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph & above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted &s the award of just compensation for

the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS. 4622-1 AND 4623-6

Owners:
Garland G. Boyd —--==--cemmmmaamnnacan 1/2
June H. COlLling mmemcsc——mmmsamwncascaca 1/e
Awexd of Just compensation
pursuant to stipulation «---recmacmcarcnnaan $3,700.00 $3,700.00
Leposited es estimated compensatlon ~ewo-re-vomas —————————— ——= $3,%00.00
Disbursed to owners ww-emmeecccmeaao Hemmmm————— None
Balance due t0 OWNErs ==-memceecmammconmecswoacs $3,7700.00
Deposit deficiency =mw—vevmmue_—- v Suy: ST Yo TR
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJULGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Amerles shall deposit in the registry of this Court, in this Civil Aecticon,
to the credit of the subject tracts, the deficiency sum of $300.00, and the
Clerk of this Court ther ghall disburse from the deroesit for the subject
tracts certain sums as follows:

To QGerland G, Boyd =--=—ce- $1,850.00

To June H. COlling mwmmm=== $1,850.00

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGH

APPROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United Stetes Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERW DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NC. %990

Tracts Nos. R-1845 and
6625-1k

vE.

S8ituate in Nowate County, Oklahcma,
and Emma E. Mortlock, et al,

)

)

)

)

3

L13.36 Acres of Land, More or less, )
3

and Unknown Owners, g
)

Defendants. FER - 4 " bk
JUDGMENT
L T ’ )
1. Gk, LR mfen
NW, on this _ A~ day of , 19037, this matter

comes on for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of
America, for entry of judgment on the Reports of Commissioners filed
herein on December 21, 1964, and the court after having examined the files
in this action and being advised by counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the estates taken in the tracts
enumerated in the caption sbove, as such tracts and estates are described
in the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking, {iled herein.

L,

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publicetion notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in

subjeet tracts,
5.

The Acte of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuent
thereto, on August 11, 1960, the United States of America filed its
Declaration of Taking of such tracts of land, snd title to such tracts

should be vested in the United States of America.



6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited
in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of
subject tracts certain sums of money and part of these deposits has been
disbursed as set out in Paragraph 12 below,

T.

The Reports of Commissioners filed herein on December 21, 196k,
are hereby eccepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all interests
covered by such reports. The amounts of just compensation as to subject
tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out in Parsgraph 12 below:

8.

The owner of an undivided 2/3 interest in the estate taken in
Tract No. R-1845 and the owners of 1/2 of the lessor interest in the estate
taken in Treet No. 6625-14, end the owners of the oil and gas lessee interest
in the estate taken in Tract No. 60625-14, together with the United States
of America, have executed and filed herein certain stipulations as to just
compensation whereby the parties have agreed upon the amount of just compen-
satlon for such described interests. These stipulations should be approved.

9.

This Judgment will create a deficiency between the amount deposited
as estimated just compensation for Tract No. 6625-14 and the amount fixed
by the Commission eand the Court as just compensation for such tract, and
a sum of money sufficient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by
the Government. This deficiency is set out in Paragraph 12 below.

10.

The defendants named in Paragraph 12 as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendents asserting any interest in the estates condemned
herein, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulied; the named
defendants are the owners of the respective interests in such estates as
designated and, as such, are entitled to receive the just compensation
therefor.

11.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United

States of America has the right, power, and authority tc condemn for public

use the subject tracts, as such tracts are described in the Declaration of



Taking filled herein, and such proveriy, to the extent of the estate
described in the Declaration of T:Xing filed hercin, and ior the uses and
purposes therein indicated, is CORDLIINID, and title thereto is vested in
the United Stztes of America, as of the date of filing the Declaration of
Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred
from asserting any claim thsreto,

1z.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, title to the estates taken herein in subject tracts was vested in
the defendants whose names appear in the schedule telow in this paragraph;
the right to receive the just compencation for the estates taken herein is
vested in the parties so named, as their respective interests appear in such
schedule; the Reports of Commissicners of December 21, 1964, and the stipu-
lations mentioned in Paragraph § above hereby are confirmed and the sums
therein fixed are adopted as just compensation for subject tracts, as shown
by the following schedule:

TRACT MNO. F-13h5

Owners:
E. P. Montgomery ------ T w——ea 2/3
(Now decsased and John T. Hontgomery
is afminisirator of his estate.)
Heirs of George Conrad, deceased -.- 1/3
(area Director, Bureau cf Indian
Affalrs, should receive the award
for this interest.)
Mvard of just compensetion —-m--e—ceemeoooecmoes e $350.00
Allocated;:
To HMontgomery interest pursuant
to stipulation =-es—e—scenscmme——a $233.133
To Conred interest pursvant to )
Comissioner's Report «—---memcccemmomon- $115.67
Deposited aeg estimated compensation -—-aww---=mecammaccoam—o—-a $350.00

Disbursed to owners:
To B, P. Montgomery w----wwmm-w- $166.67
To George Conrad helrs ----wacocmoa—nnan % 79.37

Balance due {0 owners:

To E. P. Montgomery estate ---- § 66.66

To George Conracd heirs =--.-- e ————— $ 37.30



TRACT NO. 6625-14

Cuners:
Lessor Interest:

Mattie K. Santrock and

Eloise W. DUEEEY ~--eweweemsmmaccamee i/2
Bell Coble —ccmummmc e 11/84
Jonn P, Pendleton -wwee-—cmemrocccemcera= 1/2h
011 and gas lessee interest:
Hinman Stuart Milam ---s-wsser-cccmmecaea 1/6
Mildred VilesS ~ememmwomcccaccuerer——eo—en 1/6
Mary Stevenson --esececoucmmcccnmcmcncno- 1/6
P.I.C, Mansgement Co., INC, -~-mcewmcmm—u- 1/2
Total award of just compensation ----ceewee—o—wan- e —— “—m== $2,275.00
Alocation of award:
Santrock & Pendleton
Dugger % of Coble 11/2h  1/2k of 0il & Gas
lessor of lessor lesscr lessee
interest interest interest interest
pursuant to
Commissioners
Report-vew-- $300.C0
pursuvant to .
stipulationg--ceom-ecwoan $275.00 $ 25.00 $1,675.00
Deposited as
estimated
COMPENEALION~ v mmnmmas e vmmr—wmmmema——aemm—mmmmm——se e $ 900.00
Disbursed to
OWNers: =-=--- $300.00 $275.00 $ 25.00 None
Balance due to
OVEHEL'S —mam=m=m HNone None None $1,675.00
Deposit GefiCienCy wemmm-——cmarmesm—ectmmmmeadeeeacoosesesssne——— $1,375.C0
13.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJULGED AND DECREED that the United

States of Americe shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit

of the owners the deposit defielency for Tract No. 6625-14 as shown in

Paragraph 12, without interest, and such sum shall be pleced in the deposit

for Tract No. 6625-14 in this Civil Action.

Upon recelpt of such sum, the

Clerk of this Court shall disburse certain sums as follows from the deposit

for Tract No. 6625-1k:



To Himman Stuart Milam the sum of cw—ceceaameena $275,17

To Hildred Viles the sum Of --mecemocemvcocrcnns $279.17

To Mary Stevenson the stml 0 wmmm--c-wmecmaoonc- $279.16

Te P.I1.C. Management Co., Ine, the sum of ----w- $837.50
1k,

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court, forthwith
shall disburse from the deposit for Tract No. R-1845 certain sums as
follows:

To John T. Montgomery, administrater of the
estate of E, P. Montgomery, deceased, the sum of --- $66.66

To Area Director, Bureau of Indian Affalrs, Muskogee

Area Office, for the benefit of the heirs of
George Conrad, decessed, the sum Of =--ee—me-mmecna- $37-30

URITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE .
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA o ‘ i

United States of America, -

Sl

CIVIL ACTION NO. 5000

Plaintiff,

Tracts Nos.
4731-8 -~ ALl interests except
1/4 of lessor interest.

VB.

493.75 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers and Nowata Counties,
Oklehoma, and Ivoy Byrd, et al,

and Unknown Owners,

5T30-D -- All interests

K-1127 -- All intevests

Defendants.
T.2038 -~ All interests

JUDGMENT

1,
NOW, on this _2  day of %&?i_: 19 ¢, this matter

comee on for disposition on aspplicetion of the plaintiff, United States of
America, for entry of Judgment on the Reports of Commissioners filed herein
on December 21, 1964, and the Court after having examined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to certain interests in the estates taken
in the tracts listed in the caption above, as such trectes and estates are
desceribed in the Complaint and the Declaration of Teking filed herein. The
interests covered are all interests in the estates taken in all four tracis
except 1/4 of the lessor interest in Tract No. LT31-S.

4.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this tause who Bre interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant thereto, on
August 19, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking

of certain estetes in such tracts of land and on January 11, 196, filed an



amendment. te such Declaration of Taking as to Tract Ho. L731-8 only, and title
to such property should be vested in the United States of Amerlca, as of the
date of filing such instruments.

6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, and the amendment theretc,
there were deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation
for the taking of the subject property certasin sums of money, and part of
these deposits has been disbursed, as set out in parsgraph 12 below.

1.

The Reports of Commissioners filed herein on December 21, 1964, are
hereby accepted and adopted es findings of fact as to 3/h of the lessor
interest in the estate teken in Tract No. L4731-S, as to all interests in the
estates taken in Tracts Nos. 5730-D ang T-2038, and as to all interests
except 99.75% of T/96 interest in the estate taken in Tract No. K-1127. The
amount of just compensation for the described interests in these tracts, as
Tixed by the Commission, is set out in paragraph 12 below.

B.

The cwners of the oil and gas lessee interest in Tract No. 4731-58
together with the pleintlff have executed and filed herein & Stipulation as
to Just Compensation wherein they have agreed that the sum of $12,000.00 is
Just compensation for such lessee interest, and such stipulation should be
approved. Kirby Production Company, the owner of 99.75% of 7/96 interest in
the estate taken in Tract No. K-1127, together with the plaintiff, has executed
and filed herein a Stipulation as to Just Compensation wherein the parties
have sgreed that the sum of $181.83 is Just compensation for such interest and
such stipulation should be approved.

9.

Certain deficlencles exist between the amounts deposited as esti-
mated just compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the
Compission and the Court as just compensation, and a aum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiencles should be deposited by the Govermment. These
deficiencles are set out in paragraph 12 below.

10.
There is a dispute between the owner of the subsurface estate under

Tract No. T-2038 and the owners of an oil end gas lease covering such tract,



as to whether such lease was in effect on the date of taking in this action.
There is also & dispute about the ownership of an undivided 1/k interest in
the lessor interest in the estate tuken in Tract No. 4731-5. These disputes
will be resolved by a hearing belore the Court at a later dete. Therefore,
the ownership of these interests should not be determined by thls Judgment.
As to the other interests in the subject tracts, the defendants nemed in
paragraph 12 as owners of the estates taken in subject tracts are the only
defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned herein, all other
defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named defendants, as
of the date of teking, were the owners of the estates condemned herein, and

as such, are entitled to receive the awards of just compensation.
11.
It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United

States of America has the right, power and asuthority to condemn for public use
the property described in paragrapi 3 herein, and such property, to the extent
of the estates described and for the uses and purposes described in the
Declaration of Taking and the amendment theretc {iled herein, is condemned,
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the date of
filing the Decleration of Taking and its amendment, end all defendants herein
and all other persons are forever barired frouw asserting any claim thereto.
Provided that the Declaration of Taking and this Judgment do not include or
cover any coal rights in Tract Ho. h?3l~S, and such cosl rights remain vested

in the owners.
12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of tak-
ing, title to the estates taken herein in the subject tracts, with the excep-
tions of Tract No. T-2038 and 1/h of the lessor interest in Tract No. 4731-3,
was vested in the defendants named as owners in the schedule below in this
paregraph; the right toc receive the just compensation for the estates taken
Lherein in subject tracts is vested in the parties so named as their respective
interests appear in such schedule; the Stipulations as to Just Compensation
mentioned in paragraph 8 above and the Reports of Commissioners of Decenber 21,
1964, hereby are confirmed and the sums therein fixed are adopted as just com-
pensation for the estates taken in the subjeet tracts, as shown by the follow-
ing schedule:

TRACT NO. 4731-8
3/4 of lessor interesv and all lessee interest

Owners;
3/k of iessor interest:

Ivoy Byrd we-------- e a o ar e 1/4 {of whole lessor interest
Blanche M. Jenking --—--cocamooooo 1/b {of whole lessor interesi
Ownership of remaining interest is undetermined.

3



01l and gas lessee interest:

J. 0. Wilburn and
R. M. Wilburn, deing business &s Wilburn Qil Cempeny.

Award of Just Compensation =--=-wreccmroremmscreomrm o emamaoa $16,211.00
{Does not include any compensaticn
for coal rights.)}
Allocation of award, deposit and disbursals:
3/ of Lessor Interest Lessee
Ivoy Blanche Undeterm- Interest
Byrd M. Jenkins ined owners
Interest Interest Interest
Share of awaerd
pursuant to
Commissioners!®
Report --eewemma $1,403.67  $1,403.67  $1,403.66
Share of award
pursuant to
SEAPULBION —-mmmmemeee e eecim i ke cmn - $12,000.00
Deposited as
estimated
COMPENSBLION —ommm o m oo dm e e e m e mmmmmmmm e m e m $14 475,00
Disbursed -———cemm= 3 825.00 None None $12,000.00
Balance dug -=r===- $ 578.67 $1,h03.67  $1,403.66 None
Deposlt deficlency we--emwmcowomaoomun o ————————— e m————— $1,736.00
TRACT N0. 5730-D
Owners:

Lessor interest:

First Nationel Bank of Coffeyville, Kansas, Trustee
under the will of Herbert L. Campbell, deceased ---- 1/2

Edward C, Lawson w---w---w-- L /2
{Now deceased and Edward €. Tawson, Jr.,
is executor.)

0il end gas leasehold interest:

Working interest:

John B, 1188KOS re-mmmmrcrcoccrerercnevenmnme ——emw 1/2
Veva L. Borton -—--cr--erorocrevroreeerone-—r—r= we- 1/h
E. J. Richter and

Bue Richter -reecemumcccccmcccccecccccccccce—caces 1/h

(E. J. Richter is now decessed and
Sue Richter is only heir.}

Overriding Royalty interest:

L. F. Merrell



Award of Just compensation

pursuant to Commissioners' Report «eeoauccoooo oo $31,000.0°

Allocaticn of award, depcsit and disbursals:

Overriding
Lessor Working Royalty
Interest Interest Interest
Share of aWard ---em--n- $7,000.00 $21,500.00 $2,500.00
Deposited as estimated
COMPENEALLION = wre s e e e e e —mm e e —————— $17,550.0
Disbursed to owners «-—-we- 1,995.00 1k ,685.00 870,00
{(In fractional emcunts
as shown under owners.)
Balance due ---=-meeemmamnn $5,005.00 $ 6,815.00 $1,630.00
Deposit deficlency meawe-eamooma oo e $13,450.0.
TRACT NO. XK-1127
Owners:
H. T. Btanart ---eeeeacuuaco oo 2/3
George D, Hangen «-we-comcmcmmmcccccmaeeea- 1/96
L. €. Colter (now deceased,
Carol Morgen is Executrix)----- ———mmaa- 1/12
G, A, SBDS =mmemmmmeee e S 1/12
L. G. Galamba, Jr. w=cemamccccmcccmocaoas 1/12
Yetta ROSENLLOOM ---mcmmmmccmccm e 1/8 of 1% of T/96
Isabel Weber-me-casmmmememmaocmanmc e 1/8 of 1% of 7/96
Kirby Production COMpany ------s-recmceaca ans 99.75% of T/96
Averd of just compensation —-ee--memeacocomceaoao. $2,500.00 $2,500.00
(pursuant to Commissioners' Report on all
interests except Kirby's, which was
settled by stipulation)
Deposited as estimated compensation =----c--—mecmroccccmemcaccan- $2,500.00
DiEbureed O OWHREXS merrmecoc oo cccm oo cmmmm—————— $2,500.00
TRACT NO. T-2038
Cwners:
Undetermined
Avard of Just compensation -e--e oo moecmmmmmm—an $ 580.00 $ 580.00
Leposited as estimeted compensation we--e-wue BT o —mm———- $ 290.00
Disbursed to OWNErs ~--mememaccccccccc e e—————— None
Balonce due tO OWNErS =wew-wamsmwnrremsnceocccecoee $ 580.00
Deposit deficlenty we-ememaom oo oo e msna $ 290.00




13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall pay intc the Registry of this Court for the benefit of
the cwners the total deposit deficlency for the subject property in the
amount of $15,476.00, together with interest on such deficiency at the rate
of 6% per ammun from August 19, 1960, until the date of deposit of such
deficiency sum; and such sum shall be allocated and placed in the deposits
Tor the respective tracts in the amcunts of the deposit deficlencies for
such tracts (plus ell accrued interest therecn) as shown in paragraph 12,

Upon receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposits for the subject tracte certein sums as follow:

Tract No. 4731-5:

To Ivoy Byrd the sum of $578.57 plus 1/3 of all accrued
interest on the deposit deficiency for this tract.

To Blanche M. Jenkins the sum of $1,403.67 plus 1/3 of
all accrued interest on the deposit defilciency for
this tract.

Tract No. 5730-D:

To First National Benk of Coffeyville, Kansas, trustee
under the will of Herbert L. Campbell, deceased
the sum of $2,502.50 plus ,123% of all acerued
interest on the deposit deficiency for this tract.

To Edward C. Lawson, Jr., executor of the estate of
Edward C, Lawson, deceased, the sum of $2,502.50

plus .113% of ell accrued interest on the deposit
deficiency for this tract.

T¢ L. F. Merrell the sum of $1,630,00 plus .081% of all

accrued interest on the deposit deficiency for this

tract,.

The Court will enter appropriate Orders of Distribution for the
balences on deposit for Tracts Nos. 4731-8, 5T730-D and T-2038 as soon as the
required deficiency deposit is made and the disputes mentiocned in paragraph
10 have been resolved.

’ o . ,.vl?' s
: ';':",;' (4 ‘{ 1.!114..‘} G S e
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

.,,/_:; v l'(-‘{(j [.{{. ¢ A t"bif{/"%l"
BERT A. MARLCW
Assistant United SBtates Attorney



UHITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

?
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NC. 5113
)
vs. } Tracts Nos. U636-11
) 3601-38
279.50 Acres of land, More or Less, ) 4636-13
Situate in Nowsta and Rogers Counties, ) FILED
Oklahoma, and Charles F. Dominy, et al, )
and Unknown Cwners, }

% FEB -4 1365
N T

Defendants.

NOBLE C, HOOLy

JUDGHMENT
Cleck, U. S. District Court

1.
L i e
NOW, on this 2 day of = r b-jceme. 5, 196§  this matter

comes on for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of
America, Tor entry of Judgment on the Reports of Commissioners filed herein
on December 21, 1964, and the Court efter having examined the Tiles in this
action and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff finds theat:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this acticn,

3.

This Judgment epplies only to the estates taken in the tracts
enunerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein.

b,

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who asre interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn: for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant thereto, on
December 21, 1964, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of certain estates in such tracts of land, and title to such property
should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing

such Declaration of Taking.



G.
On the filing of the Declaralion of Taking, there were deposited
in the Begistry of this Court as estimated compensation fer the taking of
the described estates in subject tracts, certain sums of money and part of
theze deposits has been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 11 below.
Ts
The Reports of Commissioners filed herein on December 21, 196k,
are hereby accepted and adopted as Tindings of fact as to all tracts covered
by such reports. The amounts of just compensation as to the subject tracts
as fixed by the Commission are set cut in Paragraph 11 below.
8,
Certain deficliencies exist between the amounts deposited as estimated
Jjust compensation for the estates taken in subject tracts and the amounts fixed
by the Commission and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money
sufficient to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government.
These deficiencies are set out in Peragraph 11 below.
3.
The defendants named in Paragreph 11 as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned
herein, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the
named defendants, as of the date ol taking were the owners of the respective
interests in such estates as designated end, as such, are entitled o receive
the just compensation therefor.
10.
It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use
the subject tracts, as such tracts are describved in the Declarstion of Taking
filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the éstates described in
the Declaration of Teking filed herein, and for the uses and purposes therein
indicated, is CONDEMMED, and title thereto is vested in the United States of
fmerica, as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants
herein and all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim

thereto.



11.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to
receive just compensabion for the estates taken herein in subject property
is vested in the defendants whose ncmes gppesr below in this paragraph; the
Reports of Commissioners of December 21, 196k, are hereby confirmed and the
sune therein Tixed are adopied as the awards of just compensation for subject

property as shown by the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS, k636-11 and 3601-38

Cvmers:

fmerican United Life Insurance Compeny --------- 1/k
Fred Lee Berger -----eecemmmcmecemmmcememuccann 3/4

Awerd of Just Compensation
pursuant to Commissioners' ReEpOrt m-reeceemcrmcmrcmcmmc e e $ 732.00

Allocated as follows:

To Americtly -e-we-ewemc—eeouac $183.00
To BErger m---wa--emsmm s $545, 00

Deposited as estimated compensatlon —---memee-cmecccccmecsmao oo $ 325.00
Disbursed to ocwmers:

To American --ceewmeemcrcmcrun Hone
T £ 15527 T g $187.50

Balance due to owners:

To Americall wececarmcamo o nes S153, 00

TRACT NO. 4630-13

Owner;
Fred Lee Barger

Award of Just compensstion

pursuant to Commissioners' Report «--------me--=n= $210.00 $ 210.00
Deposited s estimated compensation —-—=wa-remecmcemcoocmsmoemasaa—a. $ 125.00
Disbursed t0 OWNEr re-ccmeemasscremcromweane— ee—mae $100.00
Balance due t0 OWHET —cv-ecmcmwwcmmmcamme—aanna——a—= “$110.00
Deposit deficienty me--ce-w-cmmcms—treccmocmo e ae - — oo $ B8s5.00



it Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
ovners the deposit deficiencies for the subject tracts as shown in Paragraph
11, together with interest of such deficiencies at the rate of &% per annum
from Janvery 31, 1961, until the date of deposit of such deficlency sums;
and such sums shall be placed in the respective deposits or subject tracts
in this Civil Action., Upon receipt of such sums, the Clerk of this Court
shall disburse from the deposits for the subject tracts certain sums as
follows:

Tracts Noas. 4636-11 and 3601-38:

To American United Life Insurance Company the sum of $183.00
plus l/h of the acerued interest on the deposit deficiency
for this tract.

To Fred Lee Barger the sum of $361.50 plus 3/k of the accrued
interest on the deposit deficiency for this tract.

Tract No, 4636-13:

To Fred Lee Barger the sum of $110.00 plus all accrued interest
on the deposit deficiency for this tract.

' by
S g : L
- v e P Y L B

UKITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

- i . P

-
s .
o Ly ;

HUEERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



OYER, POWERS & GOTCHER
Attomeys ut Law
Suite 325, Bescen Wildiag
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103
Tataphena Lither 78141

|

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA }
for the Use of J. D. METCALFE, )
INC., an Dklahoma corporation, )

Plaintiff, ) /
)

vs. ' ) Civil No. 6032

_ ) D

JACK L, BUTLER CONSTRUCTION CO., ) F I L. E

INC., and COMMERCIAL INSURANCE )

COMPANY OF NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, ) FEB -5 1965
Defendants. )

NOBLE C. HOOD

U. S. District Court]
ORDER SUSTAINING MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDéﬂﬁﬁT

This matter coming on for hearing pursuant to plaintiff's
motion for summary judgment, in accordance with Rule 56, and the
defendant herein having by letter dated January 15, 1965 con-
fessed sald motion in all respects and particulars except as to
allowance for attorney fees for and on behalf of the plaintiff
herein, and the Court, being otherwise fully advised in the pre-~
mises, finds that said motion for summary judgment should be and
the same 1s hereby sustained.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that plain-
tiff's motion for summary judgment be rendered for all items of
rental recited therein, disallowing, however, any allowance for
attorney fees for and on behalf of the plaintiff herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that an appropriate journal entry
of judgment be prepared in accordance with this order, rendering
judgment in favor of the plaintiff herein.

—

Executed at Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, this é? day of

February, 1965, (j

NC At 'bnu%e 4.L,

Fred Daugherty,
United States District Judge,

——
-




DYER, POWERS & GOTCHER
Attorneys st Law
Suita 325, Besacen Bullding
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103
Telaghons: {tihar 10141

n

Willidm K. Powers,
Attofney for Plaintiff

Lawrence A. G. Johnson,
Attorney for Defendahts.

-0

Sllam




DYER, FOWENS & GOTCHER
Atoraeys st Law
Svite 3I5, Bencon Building
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103
Telaphonar Wiher 7-0141

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHCMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
for the Use of J. D. METCALFE,
INC., an Oklahoma Corporation,
Plaintiff,

JACK 1., BUTLER CONSTRUCTION CO.,
INC,, and COMMERCIAL INSURANCE
COMPANY OF NEWARK, NEW JERSEY,
Defendants.

FILED
FEB -5 1985

)
)
}
)
)
vs. ) Civil No. 6032
)
)
)
}
)]

NOBLE C. HOOD
JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT Clerk, U. §. Districe Court

Now, on this _;éz:fday of February, 1965, the Court having
heretofore made and entered its order sustaining plaintiff's
motion for summary judgment and allowing the same, the Court
therefore enters judgment in favor of the plaintiff and against
the defendants in the following amounts, with interest from the
date set opposite said items at the rate of six percent per
annum until paids:

$2,750.00 rental "Cat" D-7 and Peerless Soil Cement
Plant, from May 31, 1964;

$210.00 rental, Distributor, from May 1, 1964;
$60.00 rental, Truck Crane, May 25, 1964;
$915.00 rental, Pugmill, June 9, 1964;

$60.00 rental, Motor Crane, June 23, 1964.

Executed at Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, this dfg””“ day of

February, 1965. ~7
(&/—;ﬂ/?i o ﬁ)?‘i —(,—4.:!/%44/}7‘_(-
Fred Daugherty, 67 /{

APPRSVED United States District Judge.
/Z f L

William K. Powers,
Attorney for piizi tif

A
EAAL (,U A e
“Lawrence A. G. JoKnson,
Attorney for Dﬁﬁﬁ%dants.




IhOSTTED 8EATLS DISTRLCT doat L
O LR
Uniiou oy vioa now s ;
oL Tuler Foulm any, o )
corporsfion, ;
Pliasiarl, K
- .\" valta ﬂi:’
i
Jact e Lo gl s il on :
Do., 1ne. ogarirationg, she ;

Xy

S taeccmen rmr\m‘%y of g FIL. E D

oanennraLd oy,

™
Hes

T vondarls. IE.H - 5 1365

WIRPAL Ry o Jubokeln NOBLE G HOOD

“Clerk, U. S District Court

Uge ploanciifls Motion iorv Jabgoent apdanst desendaat,
Jocs Lo Mwrlos Gemateoention So., Pno,, Cofke oo L0% G iy cefora
sy tha Cotro Zinde Lhwie mn i geraibe arnswe g Lo any
Frct and that vee plaimii v e enpitied to Podmeenl ip the
gum of 3. 679002, with ioterest (haieor of v wable ol six () percent
frow Tegerber 23, 1004, until peld, g o oibe. O Faw

At e

Poie UhE

. s INTELED thon wpe
CONLARY L 0 ADEDROCOL AR, FEosaY

Oroantroct.on Go,, Ierc,, the gum o

Loe wtUdpment
.o sutler
ol snnitldes

. S L . . w1,
stbeeresto Locg and t..hul.L costs, S bl
ek o UMY s iw merqene Lvom L Lt iU,

A '-.i,("""!".‘,ﬂ. RO s il'tf?: G

Poacr (] SAUPESF LD
eve Lov e Plaintiis

PPo & RaLLE

Andante



UKNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. k4952
)
vs. ) Tracts Nos. U-2168E and
) U-2168E-2
144,17 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Noweta and Rogers Counties ) -
Oklehoma, and Bugene Simpson, et al, ’ )} FIL EE D
)
Defendants. ) FEB 10 1985
JUDGMEDNT NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. S. District Court
1.

NCW, on this day of February, 1965, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on a stipulation sgreeing upon Just compensation, atd the
Court, after having exemined the files in thls action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are deseribed
in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this Civil Action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

L,

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all perties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acta of Congress set out in parsgraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and authority to condemn
for publiec use the estates described in paregraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto
on June 17, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of such described property and title to the described estates in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

Cn filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of certain
estates in subject tracts a certain sum of money and none of this deposit has
been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

T

On the date of taking in this action, the owner of the estates
taken in subject tracts as deseribed in paregraph 2 herein was the defendant
vwhose name is shown in paragraph 12 below. Such named defendant is the only
rerson asgserting any interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other
persons having either disclaimed or defaulted, and such nemed defendent is
entitled to receive the Just compensation for the estates taken in these tracte

8.

The owner of the estatestaken in subject tracts and the United
States of America have executed and filed herein a Stipulation as to Just
Compensation, wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the estates
condemned in such tracts is in the amount shown as compensation in persgraph
12, and such stipulation should be approved.

9.

A deficlency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for the estates taken in subject tracts and the smount fixed by
the Stipulation es to Just Compensation, snd the amount of such deficiency
should be deposited for the benefit of the owner. ©Such deficlency is sef
out in persgraph 12 belcow.

10.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tracts named in paregraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tracts, to
the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes described
in such Compleint and Declaration of Taking, are condemned, and title thereto
is vested in the Unjited States of America as of the date of filing the Declara-
tion of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested

in such estetes are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the cwner of the estates described in paragraph 2 herein, condemned
herelin in subject tracts, was the party whose name appears below in paregraph
12, and the right to receive the just ccmpensation for the estates taken
herein in these tracts is vested in the party so named.

i2.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
a8 to Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 sbove, hereby 1s confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of Just compensation

for the estetes condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS. U-2168E AND U-2168E-2

Ovmner:
Herbert L. Simpson

Avard of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation —----=—-aean SR $450.00 $450.00
Deposited as estimated compensation =-----ecawcaaaorconewon $300.00
Disbursed €0 OWNEY wrmmmecrsccccatmaucme e a—ae- None
Belance due to OWNEr wweecewmmmmamaccoae-- -——————— 50. 00
Deposit deficlency sw-w-wsammmmmmmcmcmae—mccceonrmm—eanaa “$150.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Americe shell deposit in the Registry of this Court in this Civil Action,
to the credit of subject tracts, the totel deposit deficiency in the sum of
$150.00, and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit

for such tracts the sum of $450,00 to Herbert L. Simpson.

URITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

i B
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION N0, 499G
}
ve. ) Tract No. P-1611
) (Subsurface interest only)
413,36 Acres of Lend, More or Less, )
Situste in Nowata County, Oklahema, ) Tract No. S60L-1
and Dmma E. Mortlock, et al, ) {Lessor interest onli} I
an® Inknown Owners, ) L. EE D
)
Defendents. -
) FEB 10 1965
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD
1 Clerk, U. 8. District Court

NCW on thie . day of February, 1965, this wmatter comes on for
disposition on applicaetion of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just compensaticn, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the subsurface interest in the estate
taken in Tract No. P-1611 and to the lessor interest in the estate taken in
Tract No. 5601-1, as such estates and tracts are described in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking filed herein.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T7iA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of Americe the right, power and authority to condemn
for public use the interests described in Paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto
on August 11, 1960, the United States of Americe has Tiled its Declaration of
Taking of such described property, and title to the described estates in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaratlon of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there were deposited 1n the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the interests
described in Paragraph 2, certain sums of money, and none of these deposits
have been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of teking in this action the owmers of the Interests
described in Paragraph 2 above were the defendants whose names are shown in
Paragraph 12 below. Such named defendants are the only persons esserting
any interest in the described interests in the estates teken in such tracts,
81l other persons having either disclaimed or defaulted; and such named
defendants are entitled to receive the just compensation for such described
interests in the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owners of the interests described in Paraegraph 2 above and the
United States of America have executed and Tiled herein Stipulations as tc
Just Compensation, wherein they have agreed that just compensation for such
described interests in the estates condemned in subject tracts is in the
amounts shown as compensation in Paragraph 12, and such Stipulations should
be approved.

9

Deficiencies exist between the emounts deposited as estimated
compensetion for the interests described In Parsgraph 2 above and the amounts
fixed by the Stipulations as to Just Compensation, and the emounts of such
deficienciles showld be deposited_for the benefit of the owners. Such
deficiencies are set out in Paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGER AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; end the
subsurface interest only in Tract No. P-1611 and the lessor interest in
Tract No. 5601-1, to the extent of the estates described in such Declaration
of Teking, and for the uses and purposes therein indicated, are condemned

and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of the date



of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and ail other
persons interested in such interests in such estates are forever barred from
asserting any claim theveto.

11.

It ¥s Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
Taking, the owners cf the subsuriface interest in the estate taken in
Tract No. P-1611 and the lessor interest in the estate taken in Tract No.
5601-1 were the parsons whose names appear below in Paragreph 12, and the
right to just compensstion for the interests taken herein in these tracts is
vested in the parties so nemed.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulations
as to Just Compensation, mentioned in Paragraph B above, hereby are confirmed;
and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of just compensation for
the subject interests as follows:

TRACT NO. P-1611 (Subsurface interest only)

Cvmer:
Bmma E. Kell Mortlock

Award of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation ece--eemoveocmavuunn $1,000.00 $1,000.00
Deposited as estimated compensation ~-v--eemeccmcmvrmcomrraeaom- $ T50.00
Disbursed tO OWNET =e--eeccccevecccrnecesecownun Kone
Belance due tO OWHNEY ~me-mmememcomcaccmmcmano—— %1,000.00
Deposit deficienty wee-wememcmcmcmccmmccccccacmcmcemam e $ 250.00

--------------- A e o e ok A A B B S L L o e g o m  m m h d A L S BT T T o i

TRACT NO. 5601-1 (lessor Interest Only)

Cvners:
Mercus Dale ewwremmcmee—ccccmrce————e— 1/6
Delores RozZell -ecuceceacecccccacmannn 1/6
Carlie Fthel Daleé =wr-rr-c—cmccmacaen 1/6
Alice Dale =ceveccemrocm—scmccnmenn - 1/4
Lucy Lee Dale eevemerre——cccecmceenor 1/4
Avard of just compensation
pursuant to stipulation we-eswescesccoaooaaan $1,350.00 $1,350.00
Deposited as estimated compensation we-w--e--acwscsmommmccoaa- $ 97h.00
Disbursed €0 OWNEYS ~-recmecmmemrmecro—ccoocoes None
Balance due tO OWNErS sr-vcescs-srmmunmmnmcecuun $1,350.00

Deposit deficienty emmemeecmrmecam e r e e p 370.00

(S5



13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDCGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in this Civil Action
the total deposit deficiency of $626.00, and such sum shall be sllocated
and placed in the deposits for the respective tracts in the amounts of the
deposit deficlencies for such tracts as shown in Paragraph 12 above.

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse eertain esums ass follows:

From the deposit for Tract No. P-1611, to Fmma E. Kell Mertlock
the sum Of ~cucmmuacmccuccmm i ccmcn———— m——————— $1,000.00

From the deposit for Tract No. 5601-1, to:

Marcus Dale wwe-cmceomcmeun wea$ 225,00
Delores Rozzell wwrcmcom-cacen $ 205,00
Carlie Ethel Dale wree-c-wea-an $ £25.00
Alice Dale cemweeccmcarommeaan $ 337.50
Lucy Lee Dale —awcerucccmenuas $ 337.50

UNITED STATES DISIRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

[

HRUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

United States of America, }
)
Plaintiff, } CIVIL ACTION MO, kooh
}
Vs, } Leasehold interest in Tract o.
) B-500
Wtlh, 76 Acres of Land, More or Less, }
Situate in Nowate end Rogers Counties, ) All interest in Tract No.
Oklahoma, and C. 3. Kornegey, et 21, ) G-T13
and Unknown Ouwners, ) FILED
)
Defendants. }
FEB 10 108
JUDGMENRT NOBLE C. HOOD,
1 Clerk, U. S. District Court
NOW on this 5& day of Tebruery, 1965, this matter comes on

for disposition on appiication of the plaintiff, United States of Americas,
for entry of Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just compensation, and
the Court, after having examined the {iles in this action and being advised
by counsel for plaintiff Tinds:

2.

This Jjudgment applies to the entire estate taken in Tract No. G-T1Z
and to the oil and gas leaschold interest only in the estate taken in Tract
Ho. E-509, as such estates and trects are described in the Complaint and
Declaration of Taking filed herein.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subjeclt matter
of this asction.

b,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federsel Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties gdefendant in this cause who are interested in the
sub ject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herei.
give the United States of fmerica the right, power and suthority to condemn
for public use the estates described in paregraph 2 herein. Pursuant thexet-
on August 15, 1960, the United States of America has filed its Declaration of
Teking of such deseribed property, and title to the described estates in
such property should be vested in the United Siates of America as of the date

of filing the Declaration of Taking.



G.

On filing of the Decleration of Taki g, there were deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimaied compensaticon for the teking of the
interests described in paragraph 2, certain sums of money, and all of these
deposits have been dispursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the ownerg of the inbevests
descriped in paregraph 2 above wers the defendants whose names are shown in
paragraph 1) beiow. Buch named defendants are the only paersons asserting
any interest in the described interests taken in such trects, all other
persons having either Jdisclaimed or defeulted, and such named defendantis

are entitled to receive the jJust compensation.

U3

The owners of the interests described in paragraph 2 above and the
United States of fmerica have execcuted and filed herein Stipulations as to
Just Compensation, wherein they bhave agreed that Just compensaticn for such
described interests condemned in subject tracts is In the amounts shown s
compensation in parasgraph 11, and such Stipuletions should be approved.

9.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the trects named in paregreph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Compleint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and the
0il and gas leasehold interest only in Trazt Bo. BE-502 and all interests in
Tract No. G-713, to the extent only of the estaiss described in such Declare-
tion of Taking and for the uses and purposes therein described, are con-
demned.. and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of
the date of tiling the Declaration of Taking, and ail defendents herein
and all other persons luterested in such interests are forever barred from
agserting any clelm thereto.

10.

It Is Further OBDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
Taking, the owners of the interests condemned herein in the subject tracts,
as described in parsgraph 2, were ithe persons vhose names zppear belov in
paragraph 11, and the right to Just compensation for such interests taken

herein in these tracts is vested in the parties so named.



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulations
as to Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 sbove, hereby are confirmed
and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of Just compensation
for the interests covered by this judgment, as Tollows, to wit:

TRACT 0. B-509
01l and Gas Leasehold Interest Only

Qwner:
A. M. Maple
Avard of Jjust compensztion
pursuant to stipulation —--e-eoceecmmeocmones $1,000.00 $1,000.00
Deposited as estimated COMPENSAEION = r--mmmra-eremcemveeonaan oo $1,000.00
Disbursed £0 OWNer -ww=e—-cuicmrocrmrecenae e $1,000.00

L e L o e e T R A ek L e o o B e o e i g e AR TR T o T R A e W R e e

TRACT NO. G-T713
Ovners:

Successors in interest of Cotham 0il and Gas Company,
a defunct corporation, who are:

Wallace E. Meyers and Jeee—c-o-awe-an- Ley/ir7

Margaret M. Schwertz )

Clara F. Wyvell —-eecermecamurrocmmea-ne y8h/1171

Lillian J. 8. Smith and)

Helen B. Fluhrer ) R 77/1171

Amna B, ColbUrN m=--mecemocmamcecoaae 63/117)

Farny C. MOOre SAWYer -—-—--mm~--w—mm=x 63/1171
Avard of just compensation

pursuant to separate stipulations ---w-w---- $4,000.00 $l, 000,00

Deposited as estimated compensation -------se-eacmmvocenacomaan $4 , 000,00
Disbursed 40 OWNEBI'S «-mwrero-meeorecmemmuccmmaon $k,000.00

ALLEi\i }.., [ERPRVE Y

UNITED STATLS DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

r}tf%ﬂ / ¢ o f
P R T A R I L

HUBERT A. MARIOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintif?, ) COIVIL ACTION NO. %997
)
V5. ) Tract No. E-38E
)
3.45 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situnte in Osage County, Oklahoma, ) F
and Ton Hurst, et al, ) o | "
and tuilnown Cwners, ) L. ED
) i
Defendants. ) FEB 1 ¢ 965
JUDGMENT
" NOBLE C. Boap
1. Clerk, U. 8, Districy Court

“, on this __ .  day of February, 1965, this matter comes on for
dispos: . on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
ef juw', . :-nt on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court,
after Laving exemined the files in thls action and being advised by counsel
for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Jjudgment applies orly to the estate condemned in Tract No.
E-38E, as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the
Declaration of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this acvion.

L,

Service of process has been perfected either perscnally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on sll parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
glve the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estate described in Paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on August 17, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of such described property, and title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of a certain
estate in the subject tract a certain sum of money, and ncne of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 12 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate
tals o in subject tract were the defendants whose nemes are shown in
FParagraph 12 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting
any interost in the estate taken in such tract, all other persons having
either ¢irclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
receive .= just compensation for the estate taken in this tract.,

8.

The owners of the sublect tract and the United States of America
have ciecuted and filed herein a Stipulation as to Just Compensation wherein
they have egreed that Just compensation for the estate condemned in subject
tract is in the amount showm as compensation in Paragraph 12 beiow, and such

Stipulation should be approved.
9.

A deficiency exists between the emount deposited as estimated
compensation for subject tract and the smount fixed by the Stipulation as
to Just Compensation, and the amount of such deficiency shculd be deposited
for ths benefit of the owners. BSuch deficiency is set out in Paragraph 12
below.

10.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDCED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publie
use the tract named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned, and titie thereto is
vested in the United States of Mmerica, as of the date of filing such
Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons

interested in such estate are forever barred from ssserting any claim thereto.



1l.

It Is Further ORDERED; ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
teking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in subject tract were the
defendents vwhose names appesr below in Paragraph 12, and the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the
parties so named.

1z,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
as L. &t Compensation, mentioned in Paragraph 8 shove, is hereby confirmed;
and the - therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensetion for

the estr - -2ondemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. E-38E

Ben Hurst and
Enid M. Hurst
Subject to a mortgage held by the Federal Land Bank

of Wichita, Kansas.

Award of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation ~e--c-c-ococcmcnnaaae $300.00 $300.00
Deposited as estimated compensation ——ce--m-coccsmosmmmmecanaan $100.00
Disbursed to OWNEIrS —-me-crreemmu—caa e mm————— None
Balan:e due £0 OWREYS =-rewrcemmommooccccaccaoa- "%300,00
Deposit AefiClency -ewce-cmemcmcwercsmcesssccccacmmamae— e —enne ~$200.00
13.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the registry of this Court, in this Civil Actien,
to the credit of the subject tract, the deficiency sum of $200.C0. The Clerk
of this Court then shall disbursge such deposit as follows:

To Ben Hurst, Enid M. Hurst and The Federsl Lend Bank of
Wichite, Kensas, jointly, the sum of $300.00.

ALLE!Y
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

HUBERT A. WARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 5223
vs. Tracts Nos. C-320E-2
0-1543E-2
84,56 Acres of Land, More or Less, 0-1543E-3

Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, U{?IS?E%@ =, |
Oklahoma, and James Rogers, et al,

and Unkncvn Cwners,

FEB 70 7365
Defendants.
o2t inAn NOBLE ¢ ¥ 0D
- Aerk. 11,8, Ll mct Court
On FEL , this cause, as to the captioned tracts,

came before the Honorable Allen E, Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Worthern Distriet of Cklahoma, for disposition of the plaintiff's
motion for judgment., After being advised by counsel for pleintiff, and having
examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. This judgment applies cnly tec the estates condemned in the tracts
enunerated in the captlion above, as such tracts and estates are described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either persocnally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on sll parties defendant in this cruse who esre interested in the
subject tracts.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and suthority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts sre particularly
described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on August 7, 1961, the United
States of America filed ites Declaration of Taking of certain estates in such
gescribed land, and title to such property should be vested in the United

States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.



L,

Simultaneousiy with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the
taking of the described estates in subject tracts, a certain sum of mcney,
part of which has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 10.

5.

A pre-triel hearing in this case was held before the Court on
December lh, 1964, Due notice of such hearing was given to all of the parties
having known addresses. The Plaintiff, United States of America, appeared st
such hearing by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the
Northern Distriet of Oklahoma. Charley R. Miller, Attcrney, appeared on
behalf of the Offlice of Solicitor, United Gtates Department of Interior,

None of the defendant owners appeared either in person or by attorney.
€.

The Court has considered the nlaintiff's evidence offered at the
pre-trial conference and inds that the decrease in market value of certain

ownerships under consideration, caused by this action was as follows!:

Tract No. C-320B-2 -cecvmmmenccnan $75.00
Tracte Nos. 0-1SM3E-2 and
0-1543%1-73
Leseor interest only ----------- $150.00
Trect No, U-2157E-2 crcmacemecemeox $ 50.00

Such sums should be adopted as the awards of just compensation for the
designated interests in the estates taken in the subject tracts and should be
allocated to the various owners as shown in paragraph 10.

T.

The owners of the oil and gns leasehold interest (includes working
interest and overriding royalty) in the estates taken in Tracts Nos. 0-1543E-2
and O-lShSE-3, together with the plaintiff, have executed and filed herein &
Stipulation as to Just Compensation whereby they have agreed upon the sum of
$2,000.00 as just compensation for such described interest and such stipulation
should be approved.

8.

The defendants named in paragraph 10 as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned in
the subject tracts, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;

the named defendants are the cwners of such estabes, as of the date of taking,



and, as such, are entitled to receive the awards of just compensation. FProvided
that the owner of the life estate in the lessor interest in Tracts Nos. C-1543E-2
and 0-1543E-3 is the one entitled to receive the award for such lessor interest.

Provided further that the Ares Director, Bureau of Indien Affairs,
United States Department of Interior, should receive the award due to the
restricted Indians inveolved in this matter.

G.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tracts named in paragraph 1 herein, as such tracts are particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tracts, to
the extent of the estates desecribed in such Declaration of Taking and for the
uses and purposes therein indicated, are condemned and title thereto is vested
in the United States of Americe as oif August 7, 1961, and all defendants herein
and all other persons interested in such estates are forever barred from assert-
ing any claim thereto.

14,

It Ts Further ORDERED, ADJUDGFD AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts
were the defendants whose names appear in the schedule below; the right to
Just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts is vested in the
parties so named, a&s thelr interests appear therein. The sums hereby adopted
as the awards of just compensetion for the estates herein token in subject
tracts, ere as set out in the schedule which Tollows, to wit:

TRACT N0. C-320E-2

Owners:
Helrs of Thomas Swimmer, deceased
(Full Blood Cherckes, Roll No. 20328)
Averd of just compensation -e-e-eeeeoeo—oo- $75.00 $75.00
Deposited as estimated cOMPEnsgtion ~ere-—sswemscecmn—res $75. 00
Disbursed t0 OWNEYS e eewswrecccocccmsranonn None
Belance duc to OWAEYS ~--r-veecaascaroenaan $75.00




TRACTS MOS. 0-1543E-2 AND 0-1543E-3

Ouners:

Lesscr interest:

Ralph L. Kall wewcomccommmmmencmoos 1/3
Dean A, Hall eoemomoma i 2/15
Glen C. Hall wecwcucmmmcccccvancaae 2/15
Icne BEDIC -e--recceccmummrmm e ———— 2/15
Brna Burt ~e-cevccemccummammcmam—nn— 2/15
Lois Rudeck -==rmeecmoccccccccciane 2/15

All subject to & life estate in Ralph L. Hall.

0il and Gas Leasehold Interest:

Forest 011l Corporation me-we-w--- Working interest
Hugk Conine )

Mary Louise Coning J--w-o-mewamann Overriding royalty
Mary Woodward ) interest.

Avard of just compensation for all interests wwee-me-oosemcsmcccacawao + $2,150.00

Allocation of award, deposit and disbursals:
: oil and gas
leasehold interest

.
H

Lessor interest

Pursuant to Court

L A I T

hEaring =w-mmrm--eececmaan $150,00
Purguant to

SEAPULALION —mommmmmnm e m e Fomems $2,000.00

Deposited as estimeted conpensation ; ;
Tor all interests —--eeecoewenammieo oo §ommmmemsmcmme————- + $2,150.00
Disbursed to OWNers —--wwe--m-oo-- Hone : $2,000.00 :
Balance due tG OWHETS ~cmommemeem-- Tis0.00 ; None :
TRACT MO, U-2157HE-2

Ovners:

Lessor interest: Alfred A. Miller (Restricted Indian Cherokee,
Roll No. N. B. 1L470)

01l and gas lessee interest: Arncld M. Travis

Award of just compensation eceeeroccccccmmmsememee—u--- $50.00 $ 50.00
"Allocated: Lessor $25.00; Lessee $25.00,

Deposited ms estimated compensatbion = --m—ccocomcmom s maneen $ 50.00

Disbursed t0 OWNETrS =r-mr;c-ecccsccmcemccrrenenen——————— Hone

Balance due to owners $50.00

b



11.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
the funds on deposit for the subject tracts as follows:

1. From the deposit for Tract No. C-320E-2:

To. Area Director, Buresu of Indian Affairs, Muskogee
Area Office, U. 5. Department of Interior, for the

benefit of the heirs of Thomas Swimmer, deceased,
the sum of $75.00.

2, From the deposit for Tracts Nos. 0-1543E-2 and 0-1543E-3:

To. Ralph L. Hall, the sum of $150.00,

3. TFrom the deposit for Tract No., U-2157E-2;

To Area Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Muskogee Area

Office, U. 5. Department of Interior, for the benefit
of Alfred A. Miller, the sum of $25,00.

To Arnold M. Travis, the sum of $25.00.

FEVELR

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APFROVED:

RUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

A%



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, g
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 5113
)
vs. ) Tracts Nos. 5615-A
) 5610-T and
279.50 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) 5609-1
Situate in Nowata end Rogers Counties, )
Oklehoma, and Charles F. Dominy, et al, ) F LED
and Unknown Owners, ) e
Defendante. g FEB 10 1965
JUDGMENT

NOBLE C. HOOD

N Clerk, U. $. Districr Court

Now, on this i day of February, 1965, this matter comes on
for disposition on applicetion of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on stipuletions agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, es such estates and tracts are described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this Civil Action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

b,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this csuse who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in peragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
glve the United Stetes of America the right, power and authority to condemn for
public use the estates described in peragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto
on Jamiary 31, 1961, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of such described property and title to the described estates in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there were deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimsted compensation for the taking of certain
ectates in subject tracts certain sums of money and part of these depeosits
has been disbursed, as set out in paragreph 1h below.

1.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
takep in subject tracts as described in paragraph 2 herein were the defendants
whose names are shown in paragraph 1k below. Such nemed defendants are the
only persons asserting eny interest in the estates teken in such tracts, all
other persons having either disclaimed or defaulted, snd such nemed defendants
are entitled to receive the Just compensation for the estates taken in these
tracts.

8.

The owpers of 4/5 interest in the estate teken in Tract No, 5615-A
and the owner of the estates taken in Tracts Nos. 5610-7 end 5€09-1, together
with the plaintiff have executed and Iiled herein certain Stipulations as to
Just Compensation wherein they have agreed that just compensation for such
described interests in the estates teken in the subject tracts is in the
amounts shown as compensation in paregraph 1% and such stipulations should be

approved.
9.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held vefore the Court on
Octdber 27, 196k. John Snip and Julius James Spip, the owners of 1/5 interest
in the estate taken in Tract No. 5615-A, did not appear at the pre-trial
hearing and have made no other appeerance in this case at any time.

10.

The Court has considered the plaintiff's evidence which was offered
at the pre-trial hearing and finds that the fair merket velue of an undivided
1/5 interest in the estate taken in Tract HNo. 5615-A, as of the date of tak-
ing, was $200.00. Such sum should be adopted as the award of just compensa-
tion for the deseribed 1/5 interest.

11.
Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited es

estimated compensation for the subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the



parties end the Court as just compensation, and the asmount of such deficiencies
should be deposited for the benefit of the owners. OSuch deficiencies are set
out in parsgraph 14 below.

12.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Decleration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes
described in such Complsint and Declaration of Taking, are condemned, and
title thereto 1s vested in the United States of America as of the date of
filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein end all other
persons interested in such estates are forever barred from asserting any
claim thereto.

13.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owmers of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts, were
the parties whose names mppear below in paragraph 1k, and the right to Just
compensation for the estates taken herein in these tracts is vested in the
parties so named.

1,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJURGED AND DECREED that the Stipulations
as to Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby are confirmed;
and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of Just compensation for
the interests described in such peragraph 8. The sum of $200.00 is adopted
as the award of just compensation for the other 1/5 interest in the estate
taken in Traet No. 5615-4, all as follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO. 5615-A

Owners:
1. Foster Terrell w-eee-mememmccove—cne-=- 3/5
2, John Snip «--wem—cemmesrmwmce i mcca e m—a 1/10
3. Julius James Snip sewwrc—-mco—ccwaao 1/10
L. Herold V. Aymer ---------- “mmm—————— 1/30
{Now deceased and Eunice Aymer is
legal representative of his estate.)
5. R. N, Aymer, guardian for Glen Aymer-- 1/30
6. Esther Gaines ~memcoemasccrcumcomman- 1/30
T. Edith Caldwell =-vocmemocmvacrecan o 1/30
B. R. H. AYMEY ewarrmcecvmmccmramaccvaaa 1/30
9. Murael McClintock ---cowwmmocasocmanas 1/3¢6



Award of just compensation for all interests —----r-o---rmececwmauw

Allocation of award, deposits and disburcals:

1/5 Interest i &/5 Interest

$1,500.00

Owners Nos. 2 & 3¢ A1l other owners

Share of award !

pursuant to court

hearing ew-reeecermewen-x L $200.00 !
; f
Share of award : :
pursuant £o stipulation =er---vrecmcmeacas ==~ $1,300.00
Deposited as estimated i
compensation for all
interests -acememccase e 4 -------------- $1,000.00
Disbursed to owners: i
Owner Nos.,
3 AP S S None
2. mermmumemem e a——— None |
3y mememcscmasramumn—— Hone l
B, aemmceceeseen——acaea oo aen oo l.. $ 33.33
P e o= - i-- % 133.34
S P —---j-- $  33.33
TSR SRR T $ 33.33 |
S T Py, :E ---------------- j-- $ 33.3
Qi e e ———— ittty - $ 33.33 ;
Balance due tO OWHETS =wnn- cew | TEOGIGO - §L,I00.00 .
Deposit deficientcy mrmemcmcevccmmaiucmee i camrmae o ——————————— ! 500.00
TRACTS NOS. 5610-7 AND 5609-1
Quner:
Foster Terrell
Award of jJjust compensation i
pursuant £o stipulation —-cememceao o cccmeeao e $1,500.00 $1,500.00
Deposited as estimated compensation --ew---eeamccaanan mmmmeme e $ 900.00
Disbursed t0 OWNEIr swwer-ccmcccrcmcocccccurrocum—sn= Wone
Balance due to OWABE “--cercwcccrmccmccrem= e —————— $1,SO0.00
Deposit deflciency smewm-cesemcsmmmmccmcmcsar e s trma e e §600.00
15.

It Ts Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States

of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in this Civil Action,

to the eredit of subject tracts, the total deposit deficiency in the sum of

$1,100.00, and such sum shall be allocated and credited to the deposits for

the respective tracts in the amounts of the deposit deficiencies for the

subject tracts as shown in paregraph 14 above,



The Clerk of this Court then shall disbursei
1. From the deposit for Tract No. 5615-A certain sums as
folleows, to:
Foster Terrell woe-wusomom o caccaaas $975.00

Eunice Aymer, legal representative of
the estate of Harold V. Aymer, deceased - $ 20,83

R. N. Aymer, guardian for Glen Aymer ----- $ 20,83
Esther Gaines mcecacswsseremccccccecsswenn- $ 20,84
Edith Caléwell ——co oo $ 20,84
R, N, Aymer -cemmccrormaccmmcucmcn e $ 20.83
Murael McClintogk ---emmecccccccucamuremen $ 20.83

2. From the deposit for Tracts Nos, 5610-T and 5609-1,
to Foster Terrell, the sum of $%,500.00.
14,

It Is Further ORDERED that the undistributed balance in the deposit
tor Tract No. 5615-A, representing the share of the award for that tract
owned by Jobn Snip and Julius James Snip cannot be disbursed at this time
because such owners have not been located. Appropriate Orders of Distribution
will be entered by the Court upon proper proof of ownership or identity of
the owner,

In the event that such undistributed balance remains on deposit for
a period of 5 years from the filing of this Judgment, then at the end of that
pvericd, without further crder of Court, the Clerk of this Court shell disburse
such funds to the Treasurer of the United States of America pursuant to the

provisions of Title 28, Section 2042, U.S.C.

B .

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

TOBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERL DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, 2
Plaintiff, ; CLVIL ACTION NO. 5400
- g Tracts Nos, #732-0C and
169.50 Acres of La.ndf Mcre or Lesg, ) 16198 i
Otanor s, and Tom C. Burahaloor, oh 0. | FILED
; FEB 10 1025
N

Defendants.

JUDGHNEDNT

NOBLE C., HOOD
Clerk, J. S. District Court

On : ' 3 , this cause, as to the captioned

iy

tracts, came before the Homorable Allen B. Barrow, Judge of the United States
Distiict Court for the Northern District of Oxlahome, for disposition of the
plaintiff's motion for judgment. After being advised by counsel for pleintiff,
and having examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has Juricliction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This Judgment agnlies only to the estates condemned in the
tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such trects and estates are
described in the Complaint anl the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2,

Service of Process has been perfected either personelly or by
prblicution notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on a&ll parties defendant in this cause who sre interested in the
subject tracts.

3

The Acts of Congrsss set out in poragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America fthe right, power, and authority
to contemm for pubile use the subject tricts, as such tracts are particularly
described in suck Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on Muy 9, 1962, the United
States of America filed ite Declaration of Taking of certain estates in
such described land, and title to such property should be vested in the
United States of America, as of the date of filing such jinstrume:xt.

L,
Simultanecusly with filing Lerein the Declaration of Taking, there

were deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated canpensation for



the taking of the described estabes in subject tracts, certain sums of
meney, pert of which has been disbursed as shiown in paragraph 9.
5.

A pre-trial hearing in thic case was held before the Court on
December 1%, 1964. Due notice of such hearing was given to all of the
parties having known addresses, The Plaintiff, United States of fmerics,
appeared al such hearing by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States
Attorney for the Northern District of Oklshoma. Mery E. Bible appeared
in person. Weyne Breeland appeared as atlorney for H. M. McMillan. None
of the cther defendant owners appeared either in perscn or by attorney and
no other persons have appeared at any time in connection with the subject
tracts.

6.

The Court has considered the plaintiff's evidence offered at the
pre-trisl conference and has considered the option contracts executed by
certain ones of the defendant owners as set Forth in the Complaint, and
finds that the decrease in market value of the ownerships under considera-
tion, caused by this action, was as Tollows:

As to Tract No. H732-CG cocmcmomvmenan $638.00

As to Tract No, 46198 cocmmvammacnon $240, 00,

Such sums should be adopted as the awards of just compensation for the
estates teken in the subject tracts and should be allocated to the various
owners as shown in paragraph 9.

1.

The defendents named in paragraph 9 as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendsnts asserting any interest in the estates condemned
ir the subject tracts, all other defendants having either discleimed or
defaulted; the named defendants are the owners of such estates, as of the
dete of taking, and, as such, are entitled to receive the award of just
compensation.

8.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authorlty to condemn for public
use the tracts named in parsgraph 1 herein, as such tracts are particularly

described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and



such tracts, tc the extent of the estates described in such Declaration

of Taking and for the uses and purposes therein indicated, are condemned

and title thereto is vested in the United States of fAmerics ac of

May 9, 1962, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested

in such esiates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

9,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts

were the defendants whose names appear in the schedule below; the right

to just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts is vested in

the perties so named, as
adopted as the awards of

in subject tracts are as

their interests appear therein. The sums hereby
Jjust ecmpensation for the estates herein taken

set out in the schedule which follows, to-wit:

TRACT MG, 4732-G

Ovmers:
lessor interest:
W, L. Mullen =eececcommm e e 1/16
H. M. McMillan -wece-mmmacaaamneeoo 1/16
Heirs of J. E. Bible, deceased ~---- 7/5
011l and gas lessee interest:
Tom C. Burckhalter
Awerd of Jjust compensation for ail interests «e-----mm-eooeeao- ; $638.00

Allocation of sward, deposit and disbursals:

Share of award pursuant

to option contract ----

Share of award pursuant

to Court hearing ~-----

Deposited as estimated

compensation -ccccwaa--

Disbursed to owners wee--

Balance due to owners ----

LT INTIE Y]

r Mullen and

: Meldillan : Bible : Lessee :
: Interest : Interest 1Interest
- 1 $06.62 : s 425,00
- : $186.38 :
- 3 : : : $638.00
- 06,62 ! TNone P oghos.00 ¢
f None f $186.38 * Home :




TRACT NO. LG19-S

Ouners:
Harry L. Relchman ----e-meseuonmmmocmn- 1/4
Iuly C. SCHOTR  mmmewm—cecccmcce— s /4
C. M. Easter and )
Sttt SRS 1/2
Lillie M. Easter )
Award of just compensation for all interests «-we-rw-——we—a- 4 $240.00
Allocation of award, deposit and disbursals: :
: Reichmen : Schorn : BEaster :
: Interest : Interest : Interest =
Share of award pursuant : H : :
to optlon contract---: : : $120.00 H
Share of award pursuant : : :
to Court hearing ----: $60.00 : $60.00 : :
Deposited as estimated : H H :
compensation -veevme- lomermomo s ef oo m e frmmmm—————- ¥ $240. 00
Disbursed to owmerse~=~--- : None : lNone : $120.00 H
Balance due to owners----: $60.00 : $60.C0 : None :

10.

It Is Further ORDERED thal the balance on deposit for the subject
tracts shall not be disbursed at this time because the identity of the heirs
of J. E. Bible, deceased, 1s not known, and the wheresbouts of Harry L.
Reichman and Lulu C. Schorn is not known. Appropriate Orders of Distribu-
tion will be entered by the Court upon proper application by any of such
owners.

In the event that the balences due to such defendents remain on
deposit for a period of 5 years from the date of filing this judgment, then
after that period, the Clerk of this Court, without further order shall
disburse the balances on deposit Tor subject tracts, in this action to the
Treasurer of the United States of America, pursuant to the provisions of

Title 28, Section 2042, U.S.C.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DIETRLICT JULDGE
APPROVED,

/s/ Bubert A. Marlew

HUBERT A. MARICW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHLAHOMA

United States of Amcrica, )
)
Plaintiff, 3 CIVIL ACTION NO. 5400
va, ) Tracte Nos, 5602-8 and
) 5611-5
169.50 Acres of Land, More or Less, }
Bituate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, )
Oklahems, and Tom €. Burckhelter, et al,) ol =
and Unknown Cuwners, ) e
Defendonts, )]
FEB 50 |
JUDGMENT EB .0 1385
1. NOBLE O 50D

Clerk, U. 8. kilsrict Court
Fow, on this __ ' dey of February, 19€5, this matter comes on

for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and
the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment epplies only to the estetes condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are described
in the Complaint and the Declaretion of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties end eubject matter of
this action.

L.

Service of process has been perfected eilther personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Compleint
herein give the United States of Americae the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on Mey 9, 1962, the United States of America filed 1ts
Declaration of Teking of such described property, and title to the describen
estates in such property should be vested in the United States of America

s of the date of filing the Declaraticn of Tealing.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was depesited in
the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of
certain estates in subject tracts, a certain sum of money, and none of these
deposits has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in subject tracts were the defendants whose names are showm irn para-
graph 12 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any
interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having eith.
disclaimed or defamited, and such named defendants are entitled to receive
the Just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owners of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein Stipulations as to Just Ccmpensation wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in subjech
tracts is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and
such stipulation should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount depceited as estimated
compensation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by Stipulation as to
Just Compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited
for the benefit of the owners. Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 12
below,

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposer
described in such Declaration of Taking, are condemned and title thereto
is vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such
Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons
interested in such estates are forever barred from asserting any cleim

thereto.



11.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts were
the defendants whose nemes appear helow in paragraph 12, and the right to
Just compensation for the estates taken herein in these tracts is vested
in the parties so named.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
as to Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of jJjust compensation

for the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS. 5602-8 AND 5611-5
Ouners:

R. B. Vandagriff and
Louise M. Vandagrilf

Award of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation --------e-e-a- $1,725.00 $1,725.00
Deposited as estimated compensation --eo-morcmocmonnao o $1,225.00
Disbursed to OWNErS --r-crmmecoacemcanaao. Hone
Balance due t0 OWNEY'S ~mm-wrmmmacraccmama—- " $1,745.00
Deposit defiei@nCy ememecrecacomomam o cecmnr— e § sSco.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this
Civil Action, to the credit of the subject tracts, the deficiency sum of
$500.00, and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse frcom such deposit,

to R. B. Vandegriff and Louise M. Vandagriff, jointly, the sum of $l,725‘00.

ALLEN £ ===

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLCOW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERK DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION MO, Sk06

fract No. 6635-B
(Lessor interest only)

FILED
B 10 10°5

V6.

252,62 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situste in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and Thomas A. Jirik, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants. )
NOBLE €. HOOD.

JUDGMENT Clerk, J. 8 District Couxt
1.
Jow, on this f day of February, 1665, this matter comes on

for disn.rilion on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry o judgment on a stipuletion egreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this mction and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the lessor interest in the estate
teken in Tract Wo. 6635-B, as such estate and tract are described in the
Declaration of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

4.

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject
tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint herecin
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estate described in Paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on May 17, 1962, the United States of America has filed its Decleration of
Taking of such described property, and title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of Americe as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.



G

On f1ling of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the lessor interest in
the estate taken in the subject tract & certain sum of money, and none of
this deposit has been disbursed, as set cut in Paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owner of the lessor interest
in lhe estate taken in subject tract was the defendant whose name is shown in
Paragraph 12 below, and such named defendent is entitled to receive the just
compensation for the estate teken in this tract.

8.

Y2 owner of the lessor interest in the estate taken in subject tract
and the Jiited States of America have executed and filed herein a Stipulaticn
&8 to Just Compensation wherein they have egreed that just compensation for
such interest in subject tract is in the amount shown as compensation in
Paragraph 12 below, and such Stipulation should be approved.

9,

A deficiency exiets between the amount deposited as estimated com-
pensation for the lessor interest in the estate taken Iin subject traect and
the amcunt fixed by the Stipulation as to Just Compensaticn, and the amount
of such deficiency should be deposited for the benefit of the owner. Such
deficiency is set ocut in Paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to tondemn for public
use the tract named in Parsgreph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the lessor interest in the estate described and for
the uses and purposes described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned,
end title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the date
of filing such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other
persons interested in such interest are forever barred from asserting any

claim thereto.



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
teking, the owner of the lessor interest in the estate condemned herein in
GUUJEGL LUBCL Wad Uhe telemidie Wuose Lale @ppfedts oeloW Lo Ceragrapn id, and
the right to just compensstion for such lessor interest in the estate taken
herein in this 4ract 1s vesited in the party so named.

lz2.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREEPD that the Stipulation as
to Just Compensation, menticned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is coniirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adepted as the award of just compensation for
the lessc: intereat in the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. 6635-B
Lessor interest only

Ovmner:

E. P. Montgomery
{now deceassd and John T. Montgomery is administrator.)

Avard of just compensation

pursuaent to stipulation ~---eocccmmcmia o caeeen $160.00 $100.00
Deposited as estimated compensation «--—cesmemommocmmcmceaacaua $ 65.00
Disburged to OWNEI' ee-emeer o mmc e None
Balance due t0 OWNEY =—mccwremmemccceccssacamememmmana- FIC6T00T
Deposit defiCiBnCy -—--—-w-w-ccmmemmmmeee— e rmemccee—m—emeema——— ¥ 35.00
13.

It Is Further QORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United Stetes
of America shall deposit in the registry of this Court, in this Civil Action
to the credit of Tract No. 6635-B, the deficiency sum of $35.00 and the Clerk
of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit ror the subject tract the
sum of $100.00 to John T. Montgomery, sdministrater of the estate of B P.

Montgomery, deceased.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

MARLOW
Assistant U. 3, Attorney

(W3]



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION HO. SAOh
Tracts Nos. 6636-11
B6R6-5 e B T

)

)

V5. %
Lo2.50 Acres of Land, More or Less, ; 6626-5b b

)

)

)

)

Situate in Nowats County, Oklehoma, £623-9 and
and Francis N. Kincalde, et al, 6626-6 FER LS
and Unknown Owners, 6627-18 FEM o1 DY
6623-N and
Defendants. 6622-1 -
6623-8 @1& b - Cou.
662671

Cn , this cause, as to the captioned tracts,

care before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Cklahoma, for disposition of the plaintiff's
motion for judgment. After beilng advised by counsel for plaintiff, and having
examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this metion. This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the
tracts enumerasted in the caption above, as such tracts and estates are
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Teking filed herein.

2,

Service of Process has been perfected eilther personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1lA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragreph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of fmerica the right, power, and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are
particularly desceribed in such Complaint., Pursuant thereto, on May 17, 1962,
the United States of Ameriea filed its Declaration of Taking of certain
estates in such described land, and title to such property should be vested

in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.



&,

Simuitanecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking,
there were deposited in the Reglstry of this Court, as estimated compensation
for the taking of the described estates in subject tracts, certain sums of
money, part of which has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 10.

5.

A pre-trial hearing in thiz case was held before the Court on
December 14, 1964, Due notice of such hearing was given to sll of the parties.
The Plaintiff, United States of fmerica, appeared st such hearing bty Hubert
A, Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern Distriet of
Okishoma. HNone of the defendant owners appeared either in person or by
attorney.

6.

The ovmer of the working interest in an oll and ges lease covering
all of subject tracts except Tract No. 6636-11, together with the plaintiff,
has executed and filed herein s Stipulation as to Just Compensation whereln
they have agreed upon the eward of just compensation for the interest of such
owper In the estate taken in subject tracts, and such stipulation should be
approved.

Te

The Court has considered the plaintiff's evidence offered at the
pre-trial conference and has considered the Stipulation described in paragraph
6 and finds that the fair market value of the estate taken in Tract No. 6636-11
as of the date of taking, was $3,000.00. The Court further Tinds that the
decrease in falr market value of all the other ownerships under coneideration,
caused by this action, is in the total amount of $12,605.00. Such sums should
be adopted as the awards of just compensation for the estates taken in the
subject tracts and should be allocated to the various owners as shown in
paragraph 10.

8.

The defendants named in paragraph 10 as owners of subject tracis
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned in
the subject tracts, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the named defendants are the owners of such estates, as of the date of taking,

and, as such, are entitled to receive the awards of just compensation.



(]

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, pcwer, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in parasgreph 1 herein, as such tracts are perticularly
degeribed In the Compleint and Declaretion of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates described in such Declaration of Taking
and for the uses and purposes therein indlcated, sre condemned and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America as of May 17, 1962, and
all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estates are

forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.
10,
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the owmers of the estates. condemned herein in the subject tracts

were the defendants whose names sppear in the schedule below; the right to
Just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts is vested in the
partiee so nsmed, &s thelr interests appear therein. The Stipulaticn
described in peregreph 6 above hereby is approved. The sums hereby adcpted

as the awards of just ccmpensation for the estates herein taken in subject
tracts and the manner in which the awards should be slloceted among the owners
are as set out in the schedule whicii follows, to-wit:

TRACT M0. 6636-11

Ouner:
Francie N. {a/k/a Frank N. or F. N.) Kincaide

Avard of just compensation

pursuent to Court hearing ~wwee-e-emeaew $3,000.00 $3,000.00
Deposited as estimated compensabion wm-a-=emm————muacaoasea $3,000.00
Disbursed t0O OWNEY ~emeecomecrmomeecacaaooan $2,700.00
Belance dus t0 OWNEr ~-rmrmeccemercan m—————— 300.00
TRACTS NOS.

6626-5, 6626-5b, Gh23-9, 66o6-6, 6627-18

6623-H176522-f, 3623-8 AND G626~ COMBINED

Owners:

Interest No, 1t

Lessor interest in all of these tracts except
Tracts Nos. 6623-N and 6622-I:

Clera I, Daughertgg ........... 50% and 1/2 of 19.51%
Merl Smith and

John Merle Smith )~~~ TTTTTTTTTTTUT 1/2 of 19.51%
Nellie Augusta Miller -w-m--awa- PR 12.196%
Edgar €, Welsh —mecacemarucooccmaeaaaaaaan 18, 26l



Interest No. 2:

Overriding royalty interest in all tracts except
Tracts Nos. G623-N and 6622-1;

Clara I. Daughert{ ___________________ 13.045%
Merl Smith and

John Merle Smith )7~ 7" "7TTTTTTTeTTTTT 13.0k5%
Nellie Augusta Miller ----eavmmc—men-- 29.56&%
Bdgar C. Welsh wermemscmsc—mecaamnmas 1L 3h69

Interest No., 3:
Lessor interest in Tracts Nos. 6623-N and 6622-I:

Abrem Poole
{Now deceased and heirs are decreed to bhe:

Ralph #. Poole, Jr. and Bank of New York City,
trustees for:

Marian Skerten Pocle =-e-wn /2
Abrem Poole, Jr. e=eemme--- /2

Interest No. 4:
Working interest under oil and gas lesse covering all 9 tracts combined:
Supreme Petroleum, Inc.

Averd of just compensation for entire estate taken
in all 9 tracts COMDINed ~eme-mmcccwscmrom—smmere—smeme—s——aamm—————ae $12,605.

Allocation of award, deposit and disbursals:

Interest :Interest
No, 3 ¢ No. %

Interest: Interest
No. 1 = Ho. 2

.

Share of award pursusnt H :
to Court hearing -~---- :$2,650.00:52,650.00

$ 9ko.00

s e sa

Share of award pursuant
to stipulation eeecauan

»e
P

$6,365.00 :

Deposited eas estimated
compensation «-----n---

$12,605.

a8 B4 et me G4 e NE PR 94 &8

s =2 43 as

Disbursed to owners ~--=o= Hone None

Balance due to OWNETS—w-~-- 152,650.0018$2,650,00

“h %a me wr #R s

$ 9%0.00 :$6,365.00

A% 4 A 44 4D s n

&% +s se we

Neone : HNone

1.
It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

from the deposits for the subject tracts certain sums as follows:



1. From the deposit for Tract No. 6636-11,
to Francis N, Kincaide the sum of $300.00.
2, From the cambined deposits Tor Tracts Nos. 6626-5, 6626-5b,
€623-9 and 6626-6, 6627-18, and 6623-83 and 6626-7, tos
Clera I, Daugherty —--we-wa--- $1.,929,20

Merl Smith and
John Merle Smith, jointly ---- $ 604,20

Nellie Augusta Miller --e--wa- $1,106.65
Edgar C. Welsh =emmm-mnuw wm-e- $1,659.95

s

URLTED SIATES DISTHLCT JUDGE

APPROVED:

[l
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Asslstant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DYSTRICT COURT FOR TIE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Gtates of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 5406/

vS. Tract No. 6730-2
252,62 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklshoma, and Thomas A. Jirik, et al,
and Unknown Ovners,

FILED

&f T 7 -
Defendants. tB A 7955
NOBLE ¢ op A
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. L. et Court
FEB 11 1985

, this cause, as to the captioned tract,

came before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the Unlted States District
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, for disposition of the plaintiff’s
motion for judgment. After being advised hy counsel for plaintiff, and having
examined the files in the cage, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this aetion. This Judgment spplies only to the estate condemned in
Tract No. 6730—2, as such tract and estate are described in the Complaint
and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either persounally or by
publication notice es provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tract.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power, and
authority to condemn for publie use the subject tract, as such tract is
particularly described in such Compleint. Pursuant theretc, on May 17, 1962,
the United States of fmerica filed its Declaration of Taking of a certain
estate in such descrived land, and title to such property should be vested

in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.



b,

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation
for the taking of the described estate in subject tract, a certain sum of
money, none of which has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 9.

5.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on
December 14, 196k. Due notice of such hearing was given to all of the parties.
The Plaintiff, United Statee of Americe, appeared at such hearing by Hubert
A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of
Oklehcma, None of the defendant owners appeared either in person or by
sttorney and no other perscns have eppeared st any time in connection with
the subject tract.

6.

The Court has considered the plaintiff's evidence offered at the
pre-trial conference and finds that the decrease in market value of the
ownership under consideration, caused by this action, was $75.00. Such sum
should be adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate taken
in the subject tract.

T.

The defendants named in paragraph 9 as owners of subject tract
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned in
the subject tract, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defeulted;
the named defendants are the owners of such estate, as of the date of taking,
and, as such, are entitled to receive the award of just compensation.

8.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in paragraph 1 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of ¥aking filed herein; and such
trect, to the extent of the estate described in such Declaration of Taking
and for the uses and purposes therein indicated, is condemned and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America es of May 17, 1962, and
all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estate are

forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.



9,
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the cwﬁers of the estate condenned herein in the subject tract
were the defendants whose nemes appear in the schedule below; the right
to just compensation for the estate taken in this tract is vested in the
parties go named. The sum of $75.00 hereby is adopted as the award of Just
compensation for the estate herein taken in subject tract, as set out in the
schedule which follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO. 6730-2

Owners:

George L. Frauvenberger and
Lili A. Freuvenberger

Award of just compensation

pursuant to Court hearing ~-v----- memnrmanes $75.00 $75.00
Deposited as estimated compensation -se-weracocmcccmcoanceao $75.00
Digbursed to owners ------- e bmme———u——— None
Balance due to oWmers re-m-cewmae- S ———— wem F75.00
10.

Tt Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposit for the aubject tract, to George L. Frauenberger and

Lili A. Fravernberger, jointly, the sum of $75.00,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

— ;’/ e

AUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES PISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLANOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 5%09

Tract No. 6719-D

FILED

V5.

198.39 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Sltuete in Nowatas County, Oklahcma,
and Forest 0il Corporaticn, et al,
and Unknown Ovmers,

FEB 11 1965

Defendants.
NOBLE C. HOOD

JUDGMEDNT Clerk, U. S. District Court

On :.' "' this cause, as to the captioned tract came

before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Cklshoma, for disposition of the
plaintiff's motion for judgment. After being advised by counsel for
plaintiff, snd having exemined the files in the case, the Court finde:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this sctlon. This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in
Tract No. 6719-D, as such tract and estate are described in the Complaint
and the Decleration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either persorally or by
publicetion notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
the subject tract.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragreph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of Americe the right, power, and
suthority to condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract Is
particularly described in sguch Complaint. Pursuent thereto, on May 21,
1962, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of a
certain estate in such described land, and title to such property should
be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such

instrument.



L.

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation
for the taking of the described estate in subject tract, a certain sum
of money, none of which has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 9.

5.

A pre-trisl hearing in this case was held before the Court on
December 14, 196k. Due notice of such hearing was given to all of the
parties. The Plaintiff, United States of America, appeared at such hearing
by Hubert A. Merlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern
District of Oklshoma. The defendant, Forest 0il Corporetion, was present
by its agent, Arthur Robinson. dJohn M. Wall appeared as attorney for
Rigdon-Bruen 0il Company. None of the other defendants appeared either
in person or by attorney and no other persons have appeared at any time
in conpection with the subject tract.

6.

The Court was advised at the pre-trisl conference that the owners
of the estate taken in the subject tract, together with the FPlaintiff,
have executed an oplicn contract, as alleged in the Complaint, whereln
the parties have egreed upon the amcunt of Jjust compensation for the estate
taken in this tract. Such contract should be approved and the sum thereln
fixed should be adopted as the award of Jjust compensation.

T

The defendants nemed in paragraph 9 as owners of subject traect are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned in the
subject tract, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the named defendants are the owners of such estate, as of the date of taking,
and, as such, are entitled to receive the award of just compensation.

8.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public
use the tract nemed in paragraph 1 herein, as such tract is particulerly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and
such tract, to the extent of the estate described in such Declsaration of
Taking and for the uses and purposes therein indicated, is condemned and

title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of Mey 21, 1962,



and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estate
are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.
Q.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject tract
were the defendents whose names appear in the schedule below; the right
to just compensation for the estate taken in this tract is vested in the
parties so named. The option contract deseribed in paragraph 6 above ir
approved and the sum therein fixed i1s adopted as the award of just compense~
tion for the estate herein taken in subject tract, as set out in the

schedule which follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO. 5719-D

Cvwners:
Lessor interest:
Lawson Petroleum Company
01l and gas lesgee interest:
Rigdon-Bruen 0il Company

Award of just compensation

pursuant to option contrect ~weecmemmceeemcocerma e ¢ 425,00
Allocation of award, deposit and disbursals: ;
; Lessor : Lessee ;
:  Interest ., Interest .
Share of award ; ; ;
pursuant to option —e------ . $350.00 . $4,075.00
Deposited as estimated ; ; ;
compensation «--e-cmamomnoa : H : §&;&§§;99
Disbursed to owners ~-~=reee- : lNone : None H
Balance due 1o oWners ~-e---- : $350.00 3 B4,075.00 ¢

10,
It Is Furtber ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shalil disburse
from the deposit for the subject tract certain sums as follows:
To Rigdon-Bruen 0il Company ---- $4,075.00

To Lawson Petroleum Company ---- $  350.00

/-

e !
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:
2.’ﬂ/. I f,ﬁ :
HUBERT A, MARLCW 3

Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF COKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, g CIVIL ACTION NO. 5411
v, ) Tracts Nos. D-464 and
) 6623-11
460.50 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,) -
Oklahoma, and Jess Larscn, et al, ) FIL E D
and Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants. ) FEB 11 1965
NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. District Court

on FED 10

, this cause, as to the captioned tractis,

came before the Herorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States Distriet
Court for the Northern District of Oklshoms, for disposition of the plaintiff®
moticn for judgment. After being adviszd by counsel for plaintiff, and
having examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the perties and the subject matter of
this action. This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the
tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such tracts and estates are
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

3.

The Acts of Congress set cut in parsgraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are particularly
deseribed in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on May 22, 1962, the United
States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estates in
such described land, and title to such property should be vested in the

United States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.



b,

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
were deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation
for the taking of the described estates in subject tracts, certain sums
of money, part of which has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 10.

S

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on
December 14, 1964, Due notice of such hearing was given to all of the
parties. The Plaintiff, United States of America, appeared at such hearing
by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern
District of Oklahoma. None of the defendant owners appeared either in
persoh or by attorney.

6.

A1l of the owners of the estate taken in Tract Wo. £623-11, with
the exception of Harrill Rockett and M. Roberta Rockett, have executed,
together with the Flaintiff, an option contract as alleged in the Complaint
wherein they have agreed upon the amount of just compensation for the estate
taken in such tract., Such option contract should be approved.

7.

The Court has considered the Plaintiff's evidence offered at the
pre~trial conference and has considered the option contract described in
paragraph 6 above and finds that the fair market value of an undivided 1/2
interest in the estate taken in Tract No. D-464 was $97.00., The Court
further finds that the decrease in market value of the estate taken in
Tract No. 6623.11, caused by this action, was $1,200.00. Such sums should
be adopted as the awards of Jjust compensation for the estates taken in
subject tracts and should be sllocated to the various cwners as shown in
paragraph 1G,

3.

The defendants named in paragraph 10 as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned in
the subject tracts, all other defendants having either disclaimed or
defaulted; the named defendants are the cwners of such estates, as of the
date of taking, and, as such, are entitled to receive the avards of just

compensation.



2,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in peragraph 1 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and
such tracts, to the extent of the estates described in such Declaration
of Taking and for the uses and purposes therein indicated, are condemned
and title thereto is vested in the United States of Americe as of May 22, 196
and 2]l defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estates
are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts
were the parties whose names appear in the schedule below; the right to
Just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts is vested in the
parties so named, as their interests appear therein. The option contract
described in parsgraph © sbove is confirmed. The sums hereby adopted as
the mwards of just compensation for the estates herein taken in subject
tracts, and the mavner in which the awards are allocated are as set out

in the schedule which follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO. D-Lékh
Qurners:
Patsy Carver =-----cemeememcccmno—an 1/2

United States of AMErich e-ewer-w-- 1/2
{By prior direct purchase)

Award of Just compensation for 1/2 interest,

pursuant to Court hearing ~me---evee—cecoau- $97.00 $97.00
Deposited as estimated compensation -weme-wmemcw-mocvmrcncon- $97.00
Disbursed t0 OWNEYr <ecmmuecmmcsoce—mmcmcacmero—- None
Balance due tO OWNEr =wsww=re--s-uw- PP —57.00




TRACT WO, 6623-11

Ouners:
Lessor interest:

Lawson Petroleum Compainy and
Edward C. Lawson

011 and gas lessee interest:

Jack Keufman and

Aumboline Kaufman -ere--mecmerowe= 3/8
Meredyth F. Joysl and

Alberta M. Joyal -cewmo—momaooooo /4
Harold A, Wasson and

Maudine Wasson e=ve-—m—smcea-o—n 1/4
Haryrill Rockett and

M. Roberta Bockett wece-mewecwoan- /8

Avard of just compensation for entire estate taken w--weca--- s $l,200.00

Allocation of award, deposit and disbursals:

Lessor : Lessee :
Interest Interest

Share of eward pursuant to
Option Contract and

an a0 ws| 2o

Court hearing ----—w-o---e-op  $600.06  ; $600.00 :

Deposited as estimated : : ;
compensation -e-eemmooaaaeomu; : + $1,200,00
Disbursed £0 OWNETS «-m-wwewes ; $600.00 ; None ;
Balance due to cwners =----w-- : None ; $600.00 :

11.
It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposit for Tract No. 6623-11 certain sums as follows:

Te Jack Kaufman and Amboline Kaufman, jointly,
the BUM O we—memcwcccmmmccmicses———————— $225.00

To Meredyth F. Joyal and Alberta M. Joyal, jointly,
the SUM Of -c-emcrercmcmmecccm——————————— $150.00

To Harold A. Wasson and Maudine Wasson, jointly,
the SUm Of ~ecrmvcrancmmmm—eccemr————————— $150. 00

To Harrill Rockett and M. Roberta Rockett, jointly,
the Sum Of =memrcoc et $ 75.00

The award for Tract No. D-L6L due to Patey Carver shall nct be
disbursed at this time. An appropriate order of distribution will be entered

when the whereabouts of such defendant becomes known.



Wilchk
2-9.05

LAW OFFICES
UNGERMAN,
GRABEL.
UNGERMAN
& LEITER
SIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FGIR THE
NORTHERN DISTER T OF CEKLLHTM:

SECURITIES INVESTMENT COMPANY
o5 57, LOUIS, a corporation,
Plaintiif,

Civil Action
File No. 5902

VB,

PETE G, CLLARK, one and the same person
as PETE CLARK, and EVELYN CLARK, one
and the same person as RVELYN L, CLARK,
husband and wife, and C, R, MCORE,

FILED
FEB 13 1965

Defendants.

e et et? T e e’ e M oot T e e S’

‘ NOBLE . HOOD
DEFICIENCY JURGMENT Clerk, i3, 8 District Court

On this 10th day of February, 1965, there came on for hearing
the Motion of Plaiatiff for Leave to Enter Deficiency Judgment against
defendants Pete (. Clark, one and the same person as Pete Clark, and
Evelyn Clark, one and the same person as Evelyn L. Clark, husband and
wife, said Motion having been filed herein on the 22nd day of January, 1965,
and duly served upon said defendants on the 23rd day of January, 1965,
with a copy of the Crder for Hearing said Motion and the Notice of Hearing,
such service being as provided by the as&id Order for Hearing,

The Court, upon consideration of said otion and of the evidence
produced in open Court, finds that the fair and reasonable market value of
each of the mortgaged premises, as of the date of the Marshal's Sale herein,
to-wit, the 16th day of November, 1964, was, as more fully set forth in the
said Motion for L.eave to Enter Deficiency Judgment, $10, 100,900 for the
property in Elock 3 of the Incorporated Town of Pryor Creek, the complete
description of which appears in the Motion, and $25, 000,00 for the property
in Block 23, in the Incorporated Town of Pryor Ureek, the complete
description of which appears in said Motion, in a total amount of $35, 100. 00,
as set forth in said Motion,

The Court further finds that the amount of plaintiff’s judgment,

with interest, attorney's fees, and costs at date of sale, is in the total sum



of $40, 49%,27; that a deficiency in the amount of $5, 395. 27 resulted from such
sale; that, at the time of the filing of said Motion, the defendants were eatitled
to ¢redit in the total amount of $750, 00, reducing such deficiency to $4,645,27;
that ac additional rental payment of $250, 30, for the month of January, 1965,
has been received by plaintiff, for which defendants arce zntitled to credit,
leaving a deficiency amount now owing of $4, 395,47, for which judgment
should be entered,

IT I8, THEREYORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED aND DECREED BY
THE COURT that the Motion of plaintiff for Leave to Enter Deficiency
Judgment against defendants Pete (G. Clark, one and the same person as
Pete Clark, and Evelyn Clark, one and the same persou as Evelyn L. Clark,
husband and wife, be and the same is hereby sustained,

AND IT 15 BY THF, COURT QRDERED, ADJUUGED AND DECREED
that plaintiff have and is hereby granted, deficiency judgment against defen-
dants Pete G, Clark, one and the same person as Pete Clark, and Evelyn
Clark, one and the same person as Evelyn 1., Clark, in the amount of

$4, 395,27, aud for costs accruing herein; for all of which let execution issue,

.. Lo -

A
PR o

N
 allea E, Barrow
United States District Judge




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FOR THE KORTBERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

RANDY ALLAN THOMAS, a winor, )
by and through his next friend,
DOYLE WATSON, )

Plaintiff, )

_-yge ) No. 6081-Civil
HAROLD R, DORSEY, the administrator )
of the Estate of Callie Grace Thomas,
deceased, and the Chicago, Rock ) . -
Island and Pacific Railroad Gompany, F: i l'“ t& I;
a corporation, }
FEB
Defendants, } 13 1965
NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court
ORDER

The above styled case came on for hearing before this Court
on the 22nd day of January, 1965, by regular notice to Charles E. Danilel,
attorney of record for plaintiff, and Loyd Benefield, attorney of record
for defendant, Chicago, Rock Island and Pacific Railroad Ccmpany, and
the Court being fully informed finds that said case should be dismissed

under Rule 41(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that this case
is hereby dismissed under Rule 41(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil

Procedure, and the plaintiff be allowed an exception thereto.

s BBl rrii

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUPGE



IN THE ULISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATSS FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF &)KLAIIOMA

MR&S, ROBERY &, FTREEMAN, ¥
)
Plaintiff }
}
-8~ ) N, 6003 Civil
)
LAURA JUOAN HICKS } e
’ ) ey D
Defendant )
Z "ibh
MOTICN FOR DISMISSAL WITH N
PREJUDICE ut {EUUS SRS SRR b
Chesl, 10 o Dy def, Coark

Comes now the above naned plaintiff and mover the Court
to disidee this cauvse with prejudice to her righte to the bringing of a

future sction.

7
’/f*'/ % % LVZ&-?/ f 7::‘%

Plaintiff

Cy € .
SR ‘-A.e_. i (l -”E e (C -~
‘ittorney for Plaintiff

ORDER OF DISMISSAL “ITH PR EJUDICE

Now on this _[_&’_ day of Fabruary, 1965, this caunee comes on for
hearing on plaintiff's request to damise this cause with prejudice. The Court
being fully adviged in the premises finds that the cause and all issues herein
have hean fully sattled and compramidsed an hetweeén the parties and the Court
finds that the cause chould be and the saine 1r hereby dsmissed with prejudice,

JUDLGT

'\ppreved 2e to form::

vﬂfp&«ﬂp&ﬂfw

Attornay for Plaintiff

N .
&7 / D'&J’*’f rf\?w
. Astornay for Defendant




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERNM DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAl AUTHORITY,
a publiec cornoration,

Petitioner,

vs. 5774
6 TRACTS OF LAND CONSISTING
of 424.4 ACRES, MIRNIE M.
MARTIN, et al.,

FILED

)
)
)
) Civil Ne.
)
) FEB 15 1965

Defendants.

NOBLE C. HOOD
ORDER_CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIGNERS(j.rk, 1. §. District Court

AS MODIFIED.
NOW, on this the_; 5o day of _Februaxry 1y 65, the Court

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Commissioners' Report heretcfore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically deseribed.

The Court finds that:

1. Each and all of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty {60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for Jjury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 7th

as modified by the stipulitiom
day of Novembexr ,19 63 4 should be confirmed and approved in

every respect.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUNGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Commissioners filed herein on the 7th day of Novembe x »19 6% as modific

is final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estate taken are described as fcllows, to-wit:



TRACT NO. 1 (6 MF 40 + FE REV.)
{Fee Title To & Perpetual Easement Upon)

FEE TITLE TOC:

The following described land situated in Mayes County, Oklahoma,
to-wit: Those parts of the south 13.95 acres of Lot 1, the east
16.95 acres of Lot 2, Lot 4, the west 19.85 acres of Lot 3, and
that part of Lot 8 lying south of the west 19.85 acres of Lot 3
lying south and west of the following described line: Beginning
at a point in the north boundary of said south 13,95 acres of
Lot 1 1320 feet west of the northeest corner thereof, thence in
a southeasterly direction to a point in the south boundary of
said south 13.95 acres of Lot 1 990 feet west of the southeast
cornex thereof, themnce easterly along the south boundary of =said
south 13,95 acres of Lot 1 to the northwest corner of said east
16,95 acres of Lot 2, thence southerly along the west boundary
of said east 16.95 acres of Lot 2 to a point in the meander

line on the right bank of Grand River, thence in a southeasterly
direction to a point in the south boundary of said east 16,95
acres of Lot 2 300 feet west of the southeast corner thereof,
thence in & southeasterly direction to a point in said Lot 4
1295 feet west and 330 feet south of the northeast corner thereof,
thence in a southeasterly direction to a point 825 feet west and
660 feet south of said northeast corner, thence in a scuthessterly
direction to a point in the east boundary of said Lot 4 1200
feet south of said northeast corner, thence in a southeasterly
direction to a point in the east boundary of that part of said
Lot 8 lying south of the west 19,85 acres of Lot 3 200 feet
gsouth of the northeast corner thereof, all in Sec. 27, T 23 N,

R 21 E of the Indien Base and Meridian, containing 11.0 acres
including any and all right, title and interest in and teo the
bed and banks of Grand River incident to the ownership of the
above described land.

PERPETUAL EASEMENT UPON:

All of the south 13,95 acres of Lot 1 and all of the east 16.95
acras of Lot 2 and all of Lot 4 end all of the west 192.85 acres
of Lot 3 and all that part of Lot 8 lying south of the west
19.85 acres of Lot 3 except these portions to be acquired in
fee and described above; and all of the EX% NMW% and the swk BWY
RE% except those parts deacribed as follows: Beginning at a
point in the noxrth boundary of said EXx NW) 660 feet east of the
northwest c¢orner thereof, thence southerly parallel to the west
boundary of said Bl NWk a distance of 50 feet, thence in a
southwesterly direction to a point 330 feet east and 125 feet
south of said northwast corner, thence southerly parallel to
the west boundary of said E% NW% a distance of 205 feet,

thence in a southeasterly direction to a point 660 feet south
and 495 feet east of said northwest corner, thence in a southeast-
erly direction to a point 1155 feet south and 660 feet east of
sald northwest corner, thence in a southeasterly direction to a
peint 1320 feet south and 165 feet west of the northeast corner
of said B% NW%, thence northerly parallel to the east boundary
of said Ek KWk a distance of 495 feet, thence easterly parallel
to the north boundary of said Bk NW4% to a point in the east
boundary thereof, thence northerly along said east boundary to
the northeast corner of said E% Nw)%, thence westerly along the




north boundary of said ER MW to the point of beginning; and
Beginning at a point in the north houndary of said SWL OWY4 NEX

495 feet east of the northwest corner therecof, thence in a
southwesterly direction to a point 165 feet south and 165 feet

east of said northwest corner, thence in a southeasterly direc-

tion to a point 330 feet south and 330 feet east of said northwest
corner, thence southerly parallel to the west boundary of said

5W% SW4 NE% to a point in the south houndary of said 5Wi SWY NEY,
thence easterly along saidé south boundarxy to the southeast cornex

of said SWY £WY4 NEY, thence northerly along the east boundary of
said SWY% SW% NE%, to the northeast corner thereof, thence westerly
along the north boundary of said sW4 SWY NEY to the point of begin-
ning; and except that part of sald west 19,85 acres of Lot 3 lying
north and east of the fcollowing described line: Beginning at a
peint in the north boundary of said west 19,85 acres of Lot 3 330
feet west of the northeast corner thereof, thence in a southeasterly
direction to 2 point in the east boundary of said west 19,85 acres
of Lot 3 165 feet south of said northeast cornerjy all in See, 27,

T 23 N, R 21 E of the Indian Base and Meridian, containing 139,7 acres

TRACT NO, 2 (7 MF 43 FE)

{Perpetual Easement Upon)

The following described land situated in Mayes County, Oklahoma,
to-wit: That part of the W& NE% lying north and west of the
following described line: Beginning at a point in the west boundary
of said W% NE% 495 feet south of the northwest corner thereof,
thence easterly parallel to the north boundary of said W% NE%,

a distance of 165 feet, thence in a northeasterly direction to a
point in the north boundary of said Wk NE% 330 feet east of the
northwest corner thereof, in See, 24, T 23 N, R 20 E of the Indian
Base and Meridian, containing 2.8 acres.

TRACT NO., 3 (7 MF 46 + FE)
{Fee Title To & Perpetual Easement Upon)

FEE TITLE TO:

The following described land situated in Mayes County, Oklahoma,
to~wit: That part of Lot 7 lying south of the following described
line: Beginning at a point in the east boundary of said Lot 7 660
feet gouth of the northeast corner thereof, thence in a southwesterly
direction to a point in the south boundary of said Lot 7 165 feet
east of the southwest corner thereof, including any and all right,
title and interest in and to the bed and banks of Grand River inci-
dent to the ownership of the above described land in Sec, 19, T 23 N,
R 21 E of the Indian Base and Meridian, containing 3.5 acres,

PERPETUAL EASEMENT UPQN:

211 of Lot 7 lying south of the following described line: Beginning
at the northeast cornex of said Lot 7, thence in a southwesterly
direction to a point 660 feet west and 330 feet south of said north-
east cormer, thence in a northwesterly direction to a point in the
north boundary of seid Lot 7 165 feet east of the northwest ¢orner
thereof, thence in a southwesterly direction to a point in the west
boundary of said Lot 7 165 feet south of said northwest corner
except that portion to be taken in fee and described above, in Sec.
i3, T 23 N, R 21 E of the Indian Base and Meridian, containing 26.6
acres,

TRACT NO, 4 (7 MF 48 + FE)
(Fee Title To & Perpetual Easement Upon)

The following described land situated in Mayes County, Oklahoma,
to.wits All of Lot 4 of Sec. 19, an¢ all of Lot & and that part
of Lot 3 of Sec, 20 lying south of the following described line:



Beginning at a point in the east boundary of said Lot 3 660
feet south of the northeast corner thereof, thence in a south-
westerly direction to a point 330 feet west and 825 faeet south
of said northeast corner, thence in a southwesterly direction
to a point 1155 feet south and 330 feet east of the northwest
cornexr of said Lot 3, thence in a southwesterly direction to a
point in the west boundary of said Lot 3 1485 feet south of
said northwest corner, in T 23 N, R 21 E of the Indian Base
and Meridian, containing 51.6 acres including any and all right,
title and interest in and to the bed and banks of Grand River
incident to the ownership of the above described land,

PERPETUAL EBASEMENT UPON:

All that pert of Lot 3 described ms follows: Beginning at &
point in said Lot 3 330 feet west and 825 fect south of the
northeast coxner theresof, thence in a southwesterly direction

tc a point 1155 feet south and 330 feet east of the northwest
corner of said Lot 3, thence in a southwesterly direction to

a point in the west boundary of said Lot 3 1485 feet south of
sai@ northwest corner, thence northerly along said west boundary
2 distance of 165 feet, thence in a northeasterly direction to

a point 950 feet south mnd 330 feet east of sald northwest corner,

thence in a northwesterly direction to a point 495 feet saith
and 165 feet east of sadid northwest corner, thence in a north-
easterly direction to m point 330 feet south and 330 feet east
of said northweet corner, thence in a southeasterly directicn
to a point 925 feet south and 495 feet ecast of said northwest
corner, thence eastarly parallel to the north boundary of said
Lot 3 a distance of 165 feet, thence in a northeasterly direction
to a point 495 feet south and 495 feet west of the northeast
cornexr of said Lot 3, thence northerly parallel to the east
boundary of said Lot 3 a distance of 330 feet, thence easterly
parallel to the north boundary of said Lot 3 a distance of 330
feet, thence in a southwesterly direction to the point of
beginning, in Se¢. 20, T 23 N, R 21 E of the Indian Bmse and
Meridian, containing 9.9 acres.

TRACT NQ, 5 {9 MF 7 + FE)
(Fee Title Tc & Perpetuel Easement Upon)

FEE TITLE TO:

The following described land situated in Mayes County, Cklahoma,
to-wit: That part of the NBY sWY described as foliows: Bee
ginning at a point in the south boundary of said NE% sw¥ 400
feet west of the southemst comer thereof, thence in & northe
easterly direction to a point in thé east boundaxy of said NEX
SW4% 330 feet north of said southeast corner, thence in a north-
westerly direction to a point 165 feet east and 660 feet south
of the northwest cormer of said NEY 5WY%, thence in a north-
westerly direction to said northwest corner, thence southerly
along the west boundary of said NE% SW% to the southwest corner
thereof, thence eastarly along the south boundary of said NEX
SW4 to the point of beginning: and those parts of the NW4 SE%
Nw%, the EX SEY NW)%, the Wk NE%, the SEY% NE4%, the SEY% NEY NEX,
and the Wk NEY% NE)% described as follows: Beginning at a point



in the west boundary of said EXx SE4 NWy 300 feet north of the
southwest corner thereof, thence in a northeasterxly direction

to a point in the caet boundary of said Wi NE% 1100 feet north

of the southeast corner therxeof, thence in a northeasterly
direction to a point in the north boundary of seid SE%4 NE% NE)

150 feet west of the northeast corner of said SE% NE% NEL, thence
westerly along the north boundary of said SEY NE% NE¥% to a

point 165 feet east of the northwest corner thereof, thence in

a southwesterly direction to & point in the waest houndary of

said Wy NB% NE% 100 feet north of the southwest corner thereof,
thence in a southwesterly direction to a point in said Wk NEX

330 feet east and 990 feet north of the southwest corner thereof,
thence westerly parallel to the south bhoundary of said Wk NEY to

& point in the west boundary thereof, thence in a southwesterly
direction to & point in said EX SE% NWh 495 feet south and 330
feet east of the northwest corner thereof, thence westerly
parallel to the north boundary of said E% SEX NWX% to a point

in the west boundary thereof, thence in a northwesterly direction
to a point in the north boundary of said MW} SEY MWk 165 feet east
of the northwesat corner thereof, thence southerly parallel to the
west boundary of said NW% SEY% NW% a distance of 495 feet, thence
in a southwesterly direction to the southwest corner of said NW%
SE% NWk, thence easterly along the south boundary of said KW SEY
NWY4 to the socutheast gorner thereof, thence southerly along the
west boundary of said Ed SE4 NW4% to the point of beginning, all in
Sec. 13, T 23 N, R 20 E of the Indian Pase and Meridian, containing
45.4 acres,

PERPETUAL EASEMENT UPON:

All of the MWk SE) S5%% NW% except that portion to be taken in fee
and described above; all of the E% SEY% NWY4 lying north of the
following described lines Beginning at the southwest cornerx

of saild Ed SEY NWY, thence in a northeasterly direction to a

point 330 feet nortlhh and 330 feet east of said southwest corner,
thence in a neortheasterly direction to a point in the east

boundary of said E¥% SEX NWh 495 feet north of the southeast

corner thereof except that portion to he taken in fee and described
above; all of the NE) SW% except that part described as follows:
Beginning at a point in the north boundary of said H&Y% SWk 660 feet
east of the northwest corner thersof, thence in a southwesterly
direction to a point 495 feet south and 230 feet east of said
northwest corner, thence in a2 southeasterly direection teo a point
660 feet south 2nd 660 feet east of said northwest corner, thence
easterly parallel to the south boundary of said NE% SW4% a distance
of 330 feet, thence southerly parallel to the east boundary of said
NE% &6WY% a distance of 165 feet, thence easterly parallel to the
south boundary of said NEX SWY to a point in the east boundary
thereof, thence northerly along said east boundary to the northeast
corner of said NEY% SW4, thence westerly along the north boundary of
sald NEY SW4% to the point of beginning and except that portion of
the fee to he taken and described above:; and all of the Ek NE¥ NWj
lying south of the following described line: Beginning at a point
in the west boundary of sald Ex NE4 NW) 660 feet north of the
southwest corner thereof, thence in a scutheasterly direction to

a point 495 feet north and 165 feet east of said southwest corner,
thence in a northeasterly direction to a pnrnint in the east boundary
of said E% REY% NwWk 495 feet south of the northeast corner thereof;
and all that part of the Wk NEY lying north of the following descri-
bed line: Beginning at & point in the west boundary of said Wi NE%
495 feet north of the southwest corner thereof, thence in a north-
easterly direction to & point in the east boundary of said Wi NE%




990 feet north of the southeast corner thereof except that part
lying north and west of the following described line: Beginning
at a point in the west boundary of said Wk NE% 495 feet south of
the northwest corner thereof, thence easterly parallel to the
north boundary of said Wk NEY% a distance of 165 feet, thence in a
northeasterly direction to az point in the north boundary of s=aid
Wk NE% 49% feet east of the northwest corner thereof and except
that nortion to be taken in fee and described ahove; and all those
parts of the Wi NE% NE% and the SE% NE% NE% lying north of the
following described line: Beginning at & point in the west boundary
of said Wk NE4 NE% 100 feet north of the southwest corner thereof,
thence in & northeasterly direction to & point in the north boundaxy
of said SE4 MEY% NE% 165 feet east of the northwest corner thereof;
and those parts of the SEX described as follows: Beginning at 2
point in the south boundary of said SEY% 330 feaet east of the
southwest corner thereof, thence in a northwestaerly direction to
a point 165 feet north and 165 feet east of said southwest corner,
thence easterly parallel to the south boundaxry of said SE4 a
distance of 495 feet, thence in a southeamsterly direction to a
point in the south boundary of said SEY 825 feet east of the
aouthwest corner thereof, thence easterly along said south boundary
a distance of 165 feet, thence in a northeaasterly direction to a
point 495 feet north and 825 feet west of the southeaat cornexr of
said SEX%, thence easterly parallel to the south boundary of said
SE% to a point in the east houndary thereof, thence northerly
along said east boundary a distance of 330 feet, thence in a
northwesterly direction to a point 990 feet north and 495 feet
west of the scuthesst corner of said SEY%, thence northerly psrallel
to the east boundary of said SEY a distance of 330 feet, thence
in a southwesterly direction to a point 1155 feet north and 660
feat went of the southemst corner of said SE¥%, thence westerly
paraliel to the south boundary of said SE% a distance of 330 feet,
thence in a pouthwasterly direction to a peoint 825 feet norxth and
1320 feet east of the southwect corxner of said SE¥%, thence in a
southwesterly direction to 2 point 660 foet north and £2£ feet
east of smid southwest corner, thence northerly parallel to the
waegt boundary of said 8EX% = distance of 165 feet, thence westexly
parallel to the scuth boundary of said SE% to a point 100 feet
east of the west boundary thereof, thence in a2 northwesterly
direction to 2z point in the west boundary of said SE% 1120 feet
noxrth of the southwast corner thercof, thence southerly along

said west boundary to said southwest corner, the nce easterly along
the south boundary of said SEY% to the point of beginning excvept
that portion contained in the K, 0. & G, Reilroad right-of-wayy
and that part of the BE¥% described as beginning at e point in the
west boundary of said SE% 1320 feet south of the northwest corxner
thereof, thence in a northeasterly direction to a point 330

feet east und 990 feet south of said northwest corner, thence
northerly parallel to the west boundary of said SBE% a distance

of 660 feet, thence in a northeasterly direction to a point 165
feat south and66( feet east of the northwest corner of said SE),
thence northerly parallel to the west boundary of said SE% to a
peint in the north boundary thereof, thence in a southwesterly
direction to a point in the west boundary of said SEY 165 feet
south of the northwest corner thereof, thence southerly zlong



said west boundary to the point of beginning, all in Seec. 13,
T 23 N, R 20 E of the Indian Base and Meridian, containine
137.5 acres,

TRACT NG, 6 (2 MF 12 FE)
{Perpetual Easement Upon)

The following described land situated in Meyes County,
Oklahoma, to-wit: That part of the SWk SE% and the W: SEY% SEY
lying east of the fcllowing desaribed line: Beginning st a
peint in the south boundary of sald 8WY% SBhL 495 feet eagt of
the southwest cornexr thereocf, thence in a northeasterly
direction to 2 point in the esast boundary of said SWY BEY
990 feet scuth of the northesst gorner therecf, thence in a
northeastarly direction to a2 point in eaid Wk SEY SE)

660 feet mouth and 165 feet west of the northeast corner
thereof, thance northerly parallel to the east boundary of
said Wk BEX SEX to a point in the north bowndary thereot,
21l in Bec., 12, T 23 N, R 20 E of the Indian Base snd
Meridian, containing 13.8 acres.



IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee pimple title to the lands
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as "perpetual easement' is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittent-
ly from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
- whatsoever nature, together with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of oceupancy and use of said lands for any and a2ll purposes
that do not interfere with the construction, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate dn
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminert do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam futhority on the

26th 44y or November ,1983 | ipon the depositing of the

sum of $§ 39,460.00 with the registry of this Court for the

lands and estates taken in and to the above described land.

§(>) f k‘}j‘d AR ‘:)hﬁﬂﬂﬂ*'\-

U, S. Distriet Judge




IN THE UNITED STATRES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT CF CKLAHCMA

GRAND RIVER DAl AUTHCRITY,
a public corporation,

Petitioner,

ve.

266.5 ACRES OF LAND, MORE
OR LESS, IN MAYES COUNTY,
OXLAHOMA, OWEN WALTERS, ET AL.,

FIlLED
FEB 15 1965

)
)
)
) civil Ne, 9987
)
)
Defendants. )

ORDER CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS NOBLE C: ﬂOgD .
A5 MODIFIED. Clerk, U. 8. District Cour:

NOW, on this the Zafcdiay of February ,19 85 | the Court

considered the application of the petiticner herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Commissioners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. ZXach and all of the allegaticns of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to aequire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein ner
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 5th

as modified by the stipulation
day of #Hugust ,19 64 /should be confirmed and approved in

every reapect.

IT IS, THEREFCRE, CORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

5th August ,19 64 as modifie

of Commissioners filed herein on the day of

is final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
Jjust eompensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estate taken are deseribed as follows, to-wit:
TRACT NO. PE 1.1l

Feo Title To:
The Sk N4, the §% NE%, the Wi Nwh SEY%, and al) those parts of the
NX% BW% and the N 8WY SWY% lying noxth of the Chimney Rock Hollow
Road, in Eection 32, T 21 H, R 21 E of the Indian Base and Meridian
containing 266.5 acres, in Mayes County, Oklahoma.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as “perpetual easement" is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to {low the waters impounded by iiue Harkham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittent-
ly from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, together with the right to remove, or cause to bz
removed, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the coenstruction, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT 15 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGLI) AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authcority on the

25thday of  Auguat ,19 64, upon the depositing of the

sum of $__ 18, 000,00 with the registry of tlLis Court for the

lands and estates taken in and to the above described land.

’

U. 5. District Judge




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHCMA

United States of America, }
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIE ACTION NO. S4OT
)
vs. ) Tracts Nos. U4635-13
6 4635-28
508,62 Acres of Land, More or Less 4635 el
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma: ) Eésl iwvr:'r"#
and Henry Brown, et al, )
and Unlnown Owners }
‘ ; FEB 16 1964
Defendants. )

NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. Distxier Conrt

On , this cause, as to the captioned tracts,

came before the Honorable Allen E. Barrcow, Judge of the Unlited States District
Court for the Northern District of Oklshome, for disposition of the plaintiff's
motion for judgment. After being sdvised by counsel for plaintiff, and having
examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the
tracts enumerated in the captlion above, as such tracts and estates are
deseribed in the Complaint and the Declaration of Teking filed herein.

2.

Serviece of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendent in thiz cause who are Interested in the
subject tracts.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
Tiled herein give the United States of America the right, power, and
anthority to condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are
particulerly described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on May 17, 1962,
the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain
estates in such described land, and title to such property should ke vested

in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.



.

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking,
there were deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensa-
tlon for the taking of the deseribed estates in subject tracts, certain
sums of money, part of which has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 9.

3.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on
December 14, 1964, Due notice of such hearing was given to all of the
parties having known addresses. The Plaintiff, United States of America,
appeared at such hearing by Hubert A. Mariow, Assistant United States Attorney
for the Northern District of Oklahoma. The First National Bank of Broken
Arrow appeared by its attorney, Paul Simmons. James T. Michel and lee Purdum
appeared by their attorney, Kenneth L. Stainer. None of the other defendant
owners appeared either in person or by attorney and no other persons have
appeared at any time in connection with the subject tracts.

6.

The owners of the subject traets and the Plaintiff have executed
certain option contracts as alleged in the Complaint wherein they have agreed
upon the amounts of the awards of Just compensation for the estates taken in
the subject tracts and such contracts should be approved.

T,

The defendents nemed in paragraph 9 as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned 1in
the subject tracts, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the named defendants are the owners of such estates, as of the date of taking,
and, as such, are entitled to receive the award of just compensation. Provided
that there is a dispute between James T. Michel and The First Nationel Bank
of Broken Arrow as to whether a certain deficiency judgment held by the Bank
constitutes & lien ageinst the James T. Michel interest in the subject property,
which would entitle the Bank to receive the award for the Michel interest.

This dispute should be resolved by & hearing before the Court at a later date.
8.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragraph 1 herein, as such tracts are partieularly
described in the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking filed herein; and
such tracts, to the extent of the estates described in such Declaration of

2



Taking and for the uses and purposes therein indicated, are condemned and
title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of Mey 17, 1962,
and all defendants herein and sll other persons interested in such estates
are forever barred from asserting sny claim thereto.

9.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, subject to the ownership dispute described in persgraph 7, the owners
of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts were the defendants
whose names appear in the schedule below; the right to Just compensation for
the estates taken in these tracts is vested in the parties so named, as their
interests appear therein. The dispute between James T, Michel and The First
National Bank of Broken Arrow will be resolved by the Court by a hesring at
& later date. The sums hereby adopted as the awards of just compensation
for the estates herein taken in subject tracts are as set cut in the schedule
which foliows, to-wit:

TRACT NO. 4635-15

Ovners:
Lessor interest: Ownership undetermined.
Claimants are:
James T. Michel, owner

Poszsibly subject to judgment lien claimed by
The First Nationel Bank of Broken Arrow.

0il and gas lessee interest:
Lee Purdum

Avard of just compensation for entire estate taken
pursuant to optlon contract w—e--- “am e mmamemmamm—————————— : $3,785.00

Allocation of award, deposit and disbursals:

s wE o sn wE e

H Lessor : Lessee
H Interest : Interest
Share of award ; ; ;
pursuant to Option eeewemmccaan : $2,835.00 $950.00
Deposited as estimated ; ; ;
compensation =sese-momcmmeaaans : : : $3,785.00
Disbursed to oWHOIS «~=comcceaan- -~ 1t None ; None .
Balance due O OWHETS wcormrwacwaus : $2,835.00 $950.00 =




TRACT W0, 4635-28

Owners:
Frates Investment Company -------- 1/2 interest
(Power of Attorney for this Company
wes vested in Dale Benedict. )
James T, Michel swe—arococmamomun- 1/2 interest, but subject to
oll end gas lease, and possibly
subject to judgment lien claimed
by The First National Bank of
Broken Arrov.
Lee Purdim —-ememeereccccomr oo ———— 0il and gas lease oh

Michel 1/2 interest.

Avard of just compensation for entire estate taken
purstant to option contract —=--e--cmvcmmmaeeonoo R : $420,00

Allocation of award, deposit and disbursals:

Frates 1/2 : 1/2 Lessor : Purdum
Interest Interest : Interest

FTET)
s ke s we

Share of award
pursuant to option ---- : $150.00

$150.00 @ $120.,00

FLRF TR TP Y

Deposited as

estimated compensation -: : ; : $420.00
Disbursed to oOWhers ---—-e-- % $150.00 E Hone g lione ;
Balance due o owners ----- ; fione ; $15C.00 ; $120.00 :
TRACT NO. h8535-33
Owners:
The State Life Insurance Company-- 1/2 interest
Jemes T, Michel we-mecroacanceaon- 1/2 interest, but subject to an

oil and gas lease, and possibly
subject to judgment lien claimed
by The First National Bank of
Broken Arrow,

Lee Purdum «--=-w-- m—————— 0il and gas lease on
Michel 1/2 interest.

Awerd of just compensation for entire estate taken

pursuant to option contragl —---cewme i 1 $195.00
Aliocation of eward, deposit and disbursals: :
: State Life : 1/2 Lessor : Purdum :
:11/2 Interest: Interest : Interest
Share of award : : : :
pursuant to option ---- 1 $65.00 t $65.00  : $65.00
Deposited as estimated : ; ; ;
compensation --eccaawna : t : : $195.00
Disbursed to owners we--- ! None I lone : DNone ;
Balance due to owners --- i  §45.00 ; $05.00 ; 565,00 ;




JREDRIPRESE S —

1.0,

It Is Further ORDENED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposits Tor the subject tracts certain sums as follows:

From each of the deposits for the 3 subject tracts the
balance due to Lee Purdum, as shown in paragraph 9 asbove, making the
total payment to him in the amount of $1,135.00,

From the deposit for Tract No. L635-33, to The State Life
Insurance Cowmpany, the sum ol $65.00.

An asppropriate Order of Distribution cof the balance on deposit for
each of the subject tracts will be entered after the dispute between James
T. Michel and The First National Bank ol Broken Arrow has been resolved by

the Court.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



I THE UNITED STATES DISTRICY COURY FOR
THE HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OQHLANGMA

Evelyn Throckmorton, )
)
Plaintifsf, )
- gen } e, 5991
} CIVIL poe e
, FILED
The Atchimon, Topeka and Banta ¥Fe )
Railway Company, a corporation, 3 P H SRR
) - e
Defendant. j S s e
RIS S SR T |
Lodw i Eﬂ . j‘:‘;‘.“il [ S T
' DI " L [TH

This matter coming on for hearing on the joint
stipulation of plaintiff and defendant for an order dis-
missing this ¢euse with prejudice, and the court bLeing
fully advised in the premiges finds that this cause has
been fually settled between all of the parties hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HERFBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED
AND DECREED that this action be, and the same is hereby
dismissed with prejudice at the cost of defendant,

DATED this _/ 2 _ day of February, 1965.

Judge of the United States
pigtrict Court fovr tne
Northern District of Oklahoma.



UNITED STATES DISTRICY COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIANICA

United States of Americe, )
)
Plaintiff, )
]
vo } Civil No. 5903
}
¢ (. Bledpoe and ) I &
Iorens Mashburn, ) g L= (>
)
Defendants . )

FEB 18 1965

NOBLE & ROOR
ORDER FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT Llerk, Vi 8, Diserdet Cowat

This cause comes on to be heard on motions of the defendant, C. C.
Bledsoe, for sumuary Judgment and for motion itc incorporate suggected
snendments to the pre-trial order and upon plaintiff's motion for summary
Judpment pursuant to Rule 56, Federal Rules of Clvil Proecedure, and the
court having considered all of the pleadings, briefs; orders and exhibits
filed herein and having found that there is no genulne issue as to any
material fact and no controversial gquestion of fact to be submitied to
the trial court, and baving concluded that plaintiff is entitled to judg-
ment herein as a natter of lew,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECEEED that the motion of the
defendant., C. . Bledsoe, for oummary judmuent be and the cane 1o hereby
vverruled and denied.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED ARD DECREED that the motion of the
defendant, C. C. Bledsoe, to incorporate certain anendments to the pre-trial
order be and the seme is heresby overruled and denied.

IT 18 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that plaintiff have and
recover judgment sgainst the defendant, C. C. Hledooe, for the sum ol
$26 .67 per month as trespass rental on the hereinsfter described property
from the lat day ol April, 1963,until said premisec sre vacated Ly the
dafendant, C. €. Bledsve, with interest thereon at the rate of &% per sanmm
until paid, together with the costs of tlis action, accrued and aceruing

IT I3 FURTHER ORDERED, ANJTUDGED AND DECREED that the defendant, C. C.
Lledsoe, vacate, quit, leave eand deliver the Following described premises

to plaintiff within ten (10) days from and atter Feliuary 12, 1965:



B L% of Bection 8, Townulip 23 Horih. ‘mage o Boot,
QOsege County, Gkhlahoms,

and upon the failure ¢f the defendant, C. €. Bledsve, to vecste, quit, leave
and deliver up seid promises, the Cierk of thisc covrt shall issue s wrdt of
assistence to the United States Marshsl for the Horthern Dictriet of Cklahoms,
directing him Lo place tie said pleintiff in Pull posseasion thereod.

Ii It FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the defendant, €. C.
Bledsce, is & lrespasser upon the sbove described premises without legal right,
title or intersst therein, and that the defendant, Lorens Mashburn, has a legal
and valid lease to seld premices.

IT IS FURTHER OfDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the oral applicetion
of the defendant, C. C. Bledsoe, for a supercedess bond 15 denied insofar es
such bond be made to stay the Order hercin that ¢. . Bledsce veceie, quit, leave
and deliver up the sbove deseribiod premiscs. The court will elliow and set super-

sedeas bond to ebay the money Judgment herein upon the filing of Notice of Appeal.

Dated thie :g 4__“ dey of February, LG4

&

URITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

[ N AR I * U S

Sem §. Taylor .

Aseistant U. 8. Attorney




FIi.FT

—
£ 1
X

a . o
'$ 965

URITED STATES DISTRICY COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

DCYS LTS I CHIEY

United States of America, ) Clerk, UL 8, Dhsurier Cowre
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTICN NO. 5480
VS g Tracts Nos. 5720-M and
) 5721-A
175.00 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Wowate County, Oklshoua, ) 5720-2 and
and P.I.C. Management Corporation, Ine., ) 5721-3
et al, and Unknown Owners,
R-1836
Defendants.
R-1887 and
6626-17
R-188g
JUDGMEDNT
On FEB 18 1965 , this cause, as to the capticned tracts,

came befcre the Honorsble Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States Distriet
Court for the Northern Distriet of Oklahoma, for disposition of the plaintiff's
motion feor judgment. After being advised by counsel for plaintiff, and having
exsmined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This judgment apclies only to the estates condemned in the
tracts emumerated in the caption sbove, as such tracts and estates are
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties delendant in this cause who are ilnterested in the
subject tracts,

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power, and
authority to condemn for public use the subject itracts, as such tracts are
partieularly described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on September 25,
1962, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain
estates in such described land, and title to such property should be vested

in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.



L.

Simultanecusly with filing hérein the Declaration of Teking, there
were deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for
the teking of the described estates in subjeci tracts, certain sums of money,
part of which has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 10.

S,

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on
December 1%, 1564. Due nctice of such hearing was given to all of the
parties having known addresses. The Plaintiff, United States of America,
appeared at such hearing by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney
for the Northern District of Oklahoma. The deferndant, Hirman Stuart Milam
appeared in person. Glenn H, Chappell eppeared as sttorney for the J. Wood
Glass heirs and for F., A. Calvert. Charley Miller, sttorney, appeared on
behall of the Office of Soliecitor, U. 5. Department of Interior. None of
the other defendant owners appeared either in person or by attorney.

6.

The owners of certain interests in the subject tracts, together with
the plaintiff have executed certain option contracts as alleged in the
Camplaint wherein they have agreed upon the amount of Just compensation
which such owners are to receive {or their interest in the estates taken

in the subject property and such contracts should be approved.

Mr. G. A. Spencer, the owner of a certain interesi in Tract Ne.
R-1889, together with the plaintiff, have executed and filed herein a
Stipulation as to Just Compensation wherein they have agreed upon the amount
of just compensation for such owner's interest in the estate taken in such
tract and this Stipulation should be approved.

7.

The Court has considered the plaintiff's evidence offered at the
pre-trial conference and has considered the option contracts and the Stipuia-
tion described in paragraph 6 and finds that the fair merket value of the
estates taken in Tract No. R-1889 and the decrease in fair market value of

the other ownerships under consideration, caused by this actlon was as follows:

Tracts Nos. 5T20-M and 5T21-A ~—-emecomm= $16,905.00
Tracts Nos. 5T20-2 and 5721-3 me-=-ce==-= $ 6,965.00
Tract Ko, RelB36 weemcecmvommoemme - $ &,600.00
Tracts Nos., R-1887 and 6626-17 =cece-—ar- $ 2,150.00
Fract No. R-1800 --cecommcmsmm e $ 3,674.00



Such sums should be adopted as the awards of just compensation for the estates
taken in the subject tracts and should be allocated to the various owners
as shown In parasgraph 10.

8.

The defendants named in paragraph 10 as owners of sub}ect tracts are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned in the
subject tracts, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the named defendants are the cwners of such estates, sg of the date of taking,
end, as such, are entitled to receive the awards of Just compensation. Provided,
that the Area Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Muskogee Area Office, United
States Department of Interior, should receive the share of' the award going to
the heirs of Joseph Duncan, deceased, who was a full blocd Cherckee Indian.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tracts named in paragraph 1 herein, as such tracts are particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tracts, to
the extent of the estates described in such Deelsration of Taking and for the
uses and purposes thereln indicated, are condemned and title thereto is vested
in the United States of fmerica as of September 25, 1962, and all defendants
herein and all other persons interested in such estates are forever barred
from asserting any claim thereto.

13,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of tak-
ing, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts were
the defendants whose names appear in the schedule below; the right to just
compensation for the estates taken in these tracts is vested in the parties
s0 nared, as thelr interests appear therein. The option contracts and the
Stipulation as to Just Compensation described in peragraph & sbove are con-
Tirmed. The sums heyeby adopted as the awards of just compensation for the
estates herein taken in subject tracts end the manner of allocation of such

awerds are &f set out in the schedule which follows, to-wit:



TRACTS NOS. 5720-M AND 5721-A COMBINED

Owners:
Lessor lnterest:
Margaret E. Becker

0il and gas leasehold interest:

P.X.C. Management Co., Inc. =r—m==ane-= 1/2
Hinmen Stuart Milam ee=ve-- amm—r———— 1/6
Mildred VileS wwereamere—ceeeccmcccawe== 1/6
Mary Stevenson —--—-eemm-—-r=ss--eemen-- 1/é
Award of just compensation for entire estate taken «ee--- o ———— t $16,905.00
Allocation of award, deposit and disbursals: :
: Lessor s Lessee :
¢ Interest : Interest :
Share of award : : :
pursuant to court hearing -------- + $660.00 : :
Share of award : H :
pursusnt to option contract ------- : : $16,245.00 :
Deposited as estimated compensation--: H : $165905-00
Disbursed to OWNETS ~eemeem-—cae——--- :  Hone : $16,245,00 :
Balarnce due $0 OWHEIS ==-=-cemmcocww- +  $660.00 : None :
TRACTS NOS. 5720-2 AND 5721-3 COMBINED
Owners:
Lessor interest:
P.I.C. Manegement Co., Inc. )
Hinman Stuart Milam
Mildred M. Viles = Jemesw--o-- 1/21
Mary M. Stevenson
Emme Koopman BUmMEaINeTr =eeee—sm=ser-cs-- a/21
Minnie Koopman Davenport ---—s-=-- —mm— /21
Gertrude Koopmen Davis  me---c-emeo-we- 2f21
F. L. KOODMAN +wrwrmr—cmrmo—emmaeaamm———- 2/
Carolina Koopman Steffens r-wemm-memasae-e- /21
0il and gas lessee interest:
Cvmed and operated by lessors.
Award of just compensation for entire estate taken ~ee-ce---- : $6,965.00
Allocation of award, deposit end disbursals: :
111/21 of lesscr 110/21 of:
sInterest and all ilessor
1of Lessee Interest :Interest:
Share of award pursuant : : :
to optlion cONtract ~m—mmmscacmme- t $6,162.61 H :
Share of award pursuant : : :
to Court hearing -—-w-weee-- “mrm—— : :$802.39
Deposited as estimated compensation-: : :_$6,965.00
Disbursed t0 OWNETrS =~secacmoo—ocmw t $6,162.61 : None
Balance due to owners ----ee--m--aa TN TS T p802. 30+



TRACT NO. R-1836

Owners;
P.1.C. Management Co., Inc.)
Hinman Stuart iilam ) Mineral Owmers
Mildred Viles | 2
Mary Stevenson )
Subject to T/15 of 1/8 royalty interest cwned by:
F. A, Calvert r--e--ccmmmammcmmccmemmmmn 1/30 of 1/8
Eva Payne Glass
Ernest Frances Bradfield and)---w-e=-wom=- 1/30 or 1/8
Julian W. Glass, Jr.
Heirs of Joseph Duncan, deceased ===--m-n= 6/15 of 1/8
(Full Blood Cherokee Ho. 27151 -
Area Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs
should receive this share of the award.)
Award of just compensation for entire estate taken ---we-=---—--- :$4,600.00

Mlocation of award, deposit and disbursals:

¢ Mineral : : Glass & :Duncan
: Ovmers ; Calvert : Bradfield:Heirs :
: Interest: Interest: Interest :Interest :

Share of award
pursuant to
Cption contract

.
-

$%,558.00:  $3.00 ; $3.00 $36.00

Deposited as
estimated compensa-
1100 —-rrmmae H

T T

H

{40 600.00

Disbursed to owners --:i$4,558.00: Wone ! Wone None

.
-

H

-

-

-

.

. H
. - .
H M4
-

i

*

+

.

.

.

B

e ra e ows

Balance due to owners-: None 0 $3.00 ¢ $3.00 $36.00

TRACTS NOS. R-1887 AND 6626-17 COMBINED

Ovmers:
Interest No. 1:
Lessor interest but subject o outstanding 9/15 of 1/8 royalty interest:
Heirs of Joseph Duncen, deceased.
(Full Blood Cherokee No, 27151 --Area Director, Bureau

of Indian Affeirs, should receive this shave of the award.)

Interest No, 2:

8/15 of 1/8 royalty interest plus eil of oil and gas lessee interest:

P.I,C. Management Co., Inc.
Hinman Stuert Milam
Mildred M. Viles

Mary M. Stevenson

Interest No. 3:

1/30 of 1/8 royalty interest:
F, A, Calvert

Interest No. 4:
1730 of 1/0 Royalty interest:

Eva Payne Glass
Erneat Frances Bradfield and
Julian W. Giass, Jr.



Avard of just compensation for entire estate taken

Allocation of award, deposit and disbursals:

Share of award
pursuant to
Court hearing -------

Share of award
pursuant te
option contract ~o-w--

Depesited as estimated

compensation —--e--va- :

Disbursed to owners -~---

Balance due to owners --

:Interest :Interest :Interest :Interest
Ho. 1 No, 2 1No. 3 o, &

: $oh.00 : : $2.00 : $2.00
: 153,122, 00: :

: None  :$3,122.00: Nome : None
r $24,00 1 None : $2.00 ; $2.00

.
-
.
.

-

LTI

*
H

.
.
H
.
.
-
H
.
.
H

-
H

$3,150.00

$3,150.00

Owners:

TRACT HO. R-1889

Interest No. 1 - 1/2 lessor interest plus
royalty interest:

G. A, Spencer

Interest No. 2 - 1/2 lessor interest:

Joe H, Carson

Interest No. 3 - {15/16 of 7/8) working interest in the oil

leaseheld interest:

P.I.C. Management Co., Inc.
Hirman Stuart Milam

Mildred M. Viles

Mary M, Stevenson

Award of just ccompensation for entire estate taken

Allocetion of aard, deposit and disbursals:

(1/16 or T7/8) overriding

and gas

as

we w4 ws PR se 2e ww 4+ AE w

:Interest :;Interest :Interest
o, 1 iNo. 2 Mo, 3.
Shere of award pursuant : : :
to stipulation sem—reea=am ———— : $100.00 : :
Share of award pursuant : H :
to Court hearing ~-=-r-eecaacav~ : : $5C.00 :
Share of award pursuant H : : :
to aption contract ----rr-moama. H : 1 $3,524.00
Deposited as estimated : H : :
compensabion ~cmemacvcssemarocm—w : . . R
Disbursed t0 OWNEIS -wwewsswao--w=-® $100.00 | Hone $$3,524.00:
Balence due to owners ---—c--meemaew * None f None

50,00 -

e wr &

$3,6Th.00

: $3,674.00



il.

It Is Further CRDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

from the deposits for the subject tracts certein sunms as follows:

1.

2.,

From the deposit for Tracts Nos. 5720-M and 5721-A, combined,
to Margaret E. BeCKET recmeworwmcamemecccaras $660.00

From the deposit for Tracts Nos. 5720-2 and 5721-3, combined,
to:

Bama Koopman BUmgaifiel ~we-c-se--ees-ew-ces $160.48
Minnie Koopman Davenport =-weewe-cee-me-=a $160.48
Gertrude Koopman Davis em=-eeeweeacceomce= $160.48
P, L, KOOPIMAN ~m-w-rcmaremecmmae e m —m $160,48
Carolina Koopman Steffens =---cesos-mcemcs- $180.4T

From the deposit for Tract No. R-1836, to:

F. A, Calvert ----- i ——— $ 3.00
Eve Payne Glass, Ernest Frances Bradfileld,
end Julian W. Glass, Jr., jointly «------- $ 3.00

Area Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs,
Muskogee Area Office, for the benefit
of the Heirs of Joseph Duncan, deceased - § 36,00
From the deposit for Tracts Hos. R-1887 and 6626-17, combined,

to:

Area Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Muskogee Ares
Office, for the benafit of the Heirs of

Joseph Duncan, deceased w-awmececme-nea- $ 24,00
P, A Colvert —recwcmeccmmcccceemnee————— $ 2.00
Eva Payne Glass, Frnest Frances Bradfield,

and Julian W. Glass, Jr., jointly -—--we-- $ 2.00
1z2.

It Is Further ORDERED that the portion of the award for Tract Ho.

R.1889 due to Joe H. Carson shall not be disbursed at this time. An

eppropriate order of distribution will be entered when the whereabouts of

such defendant becomes known.

In the event that the balance due to such defendant remains on

deposit for a periocd of 5 years from the date of filing this judgment, then,

after that perioed, the Clerk of this Court, without further order shall

disburse the balance on deposit for Tract No. R-18839 in this action to %he

Treasurer of the United States of America, pursuant to the provisions of

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Title 28, Section 2042, U.S8.C.
APPROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLOW

Asslstant United States Attorney



UKITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF COKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Pieintiif, )  CIVIL ACTION NO. k862
)
vs. ) Tract No. X-2LSTE
}
437.26 Acres of Land, More or Less, }
Situate in Nowata County, Oklshoma, ) FILED
and Tellie T. Downing, et al, )
and Unknown Owners, ) FEB 19
§ 19 1965
Defendants. )

NOBLE C. HOGD

lerk, U. 8. District Court
JUDGHMENT Cler "

1.
NOW, on this A day of February, 1965, this matter comes on for

disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the court,
after having examined the files in this action end being advised by counsel
for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Jjudguent applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
X-QhSTE, as such estate and tract are described in the Decleration of Taking
and the smendment thereto, filed in this action.

3.

The court has jurisdiection of the parties and subject matter of this
action.

4,

Service of process has been perfected eilther personelly, or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Bule TlA of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all perties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
glve the United Stetes of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on February 29, 1960, the United States of America has filed its Declaration
of Taking of such described property and on September 3, 1964, has filed an
Amendment, to such Declaration of Taking, and title to the Gescribed estate
in such property should be vested in the United States of America as of the

date of filing the Declaration of Taking.



5.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking and the Amendment thereto,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation
for the taking of a certain estate in subject tract a certain sum of uoney,
and part of this deposit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below,

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate taken
in subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in peragreph 12
below. BSuch named defendants are the only perscns asserting any interest in
the estate taken in such tract, all other persons having either disclaimed
or defaulted; and such named defendants are entitled to receive the just
compensation for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owners of subject tract and the United States of America have
executed and filed herein a Stipulation as to Just Compensation wherein they
have agreed that just compensation Tor the estate condemned in subject tract
is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such Stipu-
lation should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated compen-
sation for subject tract ecd the amount fixed by the Stipulation as to Just
Compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for the
benefit of the landowners. Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 12 below,

10.

It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use
the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is perticularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking, as amended, filed herein; and
such tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Taking, as amended, is condemned and title
thereto is vested in the United States of Ameriea as of the date of filing
such Declaration of Taking, and all defendents herein and all other persons
interested 1n such estate sre forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

i1,

It Ts Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of taking,

the owners of the estate condemned herein in subject tract were the defendants



whnse names appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to just compensation
for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the parties so named.
12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED chet the Stipulation as
toe Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, is hereby confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the eward of just compensation for
the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NQ. X-2LSTE

Ouners:

Keith B. Landrum and
Ima 5. Landrum

Award of just compensation

pursuant o Stipulation -see-a-cacecamna- ~-= $1,500.00 $1,500.00
Deposited as estimated compehsSAtion --mcawemeroco-wcua—cocawn $ 8o0.00
Disbursed £0 OWNEI'S =mwecowemmmumcm e aamem——an 300.00
Balance GUE L0 CWNEYBrremesmmocemmenmsmm——————— $1,200.00
Deposit deficlency ~--em—ecwommumae e cdemame e - mm—— W
13.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Amerieca shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this Civil Action,
to the credit of Tract No. X-2h5"(E, the deposit deficilency in the sum of
$700.00 and the Clerk of this Court then shall &isburse to Keith B. Landrum

and Ima 8. Landrum, jointly, the sum of $1,200.00

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTICH NO. S678
vs. Tracts Nos. G-TOU
241.63 Acres of Land, More or Less, 5608-28
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,

Oldlahoma, and Nettie Wilson, et al, 5608-35

and Unknown Owners,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
%
! séoftsl L E D

Defendants.

FEB 19 1965

JUDGCMENT

CINOBLE C. HOOD
erl, U. 8. District Court
on  FEB 181965 , this cause, 8s to the captioned tracts,

came before the Honorsble Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Oklehoma, for disposition of the plaintiff's
motion for Judgment., After being advised by counsel for plaintiff, and having
examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in
the tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such tracts and estates are
desceribed in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Serviece of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Bule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on &ll parties defendant in this cause who sre interested in
the subject tracts.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragreph 2 of the Compleint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the subject tractse, as such tracts are particularly
described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on June 26, 1963, the United
States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estates in such
described land, and title to such property should be vested in the United

States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.



I,

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
were depesited in the Reglstry of this Court, as estimated compensstion
for the taking of the described estates in subject tracts, certain sums of
money, none of which has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 10.

5.

A pre-triel hearing in this case was held before the Court on
December 1k, 1964. Due notice of such hearing was given to all of the
parties. The Plaintiff, United States of “America, appeared at such hearing
by Hubert A, Msrlow, Assistant United States Attornmey for the Northern
District of Oklahoma. None of the defendent owners appeared either in
person or by attorney.

6,

Mpr. Earl McComic, the cwner of Tracts Nos. 5608-25, 5608-38 and
5608-45, together with the Plaintiff, has executed an option contract as
alleged in the Complaint whereby the parties have agreed upon the amcunt
of Just compensation for the estates taken in such tracts and such contract
should be approved.

7.

The Court has considered the plaintiff's evidence offered at the
pre-trial conference and finds that the fair market value of an undivided
1/2 interest in the estate taken in Tract No. G-TOL, as of the date of taking,
was $120.00. Such sum should be edopted as the award of just compensation
for such interest.

8.

The defendants named in parsgraph 10 as cwners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned in
the subJect tracts, all other defendants having either disclaimed or
defaulted; the named defendants are the owners of such estates, as of the
date of taking, and, as such, are entitled to recelve the awerds of just
compensation.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United

States of America has the right, power, and authority to . ademn for public

use the tracts named in paragreph 1 herein, &s such tracts sre particularly



described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tracte, $o the extent of the estates described in such Declaration of
Taking and for the uses and purposes therein indicated, are condemned and
title thereto is vested in the United Statec of America as of June 26, 1963,
and all defendants herein and all cther persons interested in such estaies
are Torever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts
were the parties whose nemes appear in the schedule below; the right to
Just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts is vested in the
parties so named, as their interests appear therein. The option contract
described in parsgraph 6 above is approved. The sums hereby edopted as the
avards of just compencation for the estates herein taken in subject tracts

are as set out in the schedule which folleows, to-wit:

TRACT NO. G.-TOk
Owners:

United States of Americs sueecomevooaaoo 1/2
{by prior direct purchase)

Nettie Ann WilBon -—--ccscuccmmmvccecvmm—- 1/2

Award of just compensation
Tor an undivided 1/2 interest

pursuant to Court hearing --wem-mm-cccccucceaw. $120.00 $120.00
Deposited as estimated compensation aece-ememccccccmcocammnmean $120.00
Disbursed £0 OWNEI cr-wrmuwmtcesmcwoctmmc - ———— e None
Balance due t0 OWNEI =memacccmmccccccaumcmcmun-n= F120.00

TRACTS NOS. 5608-23, 5608-33, AND 5608-4s

Cwner:
Earl McComic

Award of Just compensation

pursuant to option contract -weemmcccmco—w-- $2,275.00 $2,275.00
Deposited as estimated compensabion -—--eeemwmeec=ccomecmme- $2,275.00
Disbursed to OWHREr ——ecommrrcrmcme e ———— None

Balance due tO OWNEY ~-e-momemmmcmmm oo 32,275.00




11.
It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposits for the subject tracts certain sues as follows:
Tract No. G-T0k, to Nettie Ann Wilson —---sme-nmeaewa- $120.00

Tracts Nos. 5608-25, 5608-35, and 5608-45,
t0 Earl MeComic =emmememuemccremcmmoc e e oo e $2,275.00

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED;

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Ameriea, )
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 5865
)
Vs, g Tract No. R-189SE
4,19 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situste in Nowata County, Oldehcuma, )
and H. N. Weaver, et al, ) FILED
and Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants., ) FEB 19 1985
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. ROOD
I Clerlk, U. 8. District Court
1

NOW, on this . day of %ebruary, 1965, this matter comes cn
for disposition on application ef plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
R-1895E, &8 such estaste and tract are described in the Complaint and the
Declaration of Teking filed in this section.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

i,

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all perties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tract.

S

The Acte of Congress set out in parasgreph 2 of the Complaint herein
give tie United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on December 20, 1963, the United States of Americe filed its Decleration of
Taking of such described property, and title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of the Court as estimeted compensation for the taking of & certain
estate in subject tract a certain swm of money and none of this deposit has
been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this actlon, the owner of the estate taken
in subj)ect tract was the defendant whose neme is shown in paragraph 12 below.
Buch named defendant is the only person asserting any interest in the estate
taken in such tract, all other persons having either disclaimed or defaulted,
and such named defendant is entitled tc receive the just compensation for
the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owner of the subject tract and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein a Stipulation as to Just Compensation wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subject
tract is in the amount shown as compensstion in paragraph 12 below, and such
Stipulation should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated compen-
sation for subject tract and the emount fixed by the Stipulastion as to Just
Compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for the
henefit of the landowner. Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

it Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, pcwer, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in parsgraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses described in
such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is vested in
the United States of America as of the date of filing such Declaration of
Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons ilnterested in such

estate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the estate condemned herein in subject tract was the
defendant whose name appears below in paragraph 12, and the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the
party so named.

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
as to Just Compensation, mentioned in paregraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for
the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. R-1855E

Owner:
June D. McMichael Holwey

Avard of just compensation

pursuant to Stipulation ----- wmmmm———————— $400.00 $400. 00
Deposited as estimated compensation --=w-e~s-e-ccammmm—waneo- $250.00
Disbursed to oWner eeeermmeccceccesmucome——= waw-None
Balance due 10 OWNEY comememcvnrmmomcccuonmm———— F000.00
Deposit deficlency -wmresemcasmermcnmaa . — e ———m———— “$150.00

135.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this Civil Action,
to the credit of subject tract, the deficiency sum of $150.00, and the Clerk
of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for subject tract the

sun of $400.00 to June D, McMichael Holway,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

FUBERT £, WARTOV
Asgistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, g CIVIL ACTION NO. 5865
VS, ) Tracts Nos. R-1830E
)
4,19 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) R-1833E
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma, ) -
and H. N. Weaver, et al, } F 1L E D
and Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants. ) FEB 19 1965
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD
_— Clerk, U. §. District Court
on Co : » this cause, as to the captioned tracts,

came before the Honoreble Alien E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, for disposition of the plaintiff's
motion for judgment. After being advised by counsel for plaintiff, and having
examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This judgment spplies only to the estates condemned in the
tracts enumerated in the caption sbove, as such tracts and estates are
deseribed in the Compleint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
the gubject tracts.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paregraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, pover, and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts sre
particulerly described in such Complaint, Pursuant thereto, on December
20, 1963, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Teking of
certain estates in such described lend, and title to such property should
be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such

ingtrument.



L,

Simulteneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
were deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation
for the taking of the described estates in subject tracts, certain sums of
money, none of which has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 9.

Py

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on
December 1k, 1964. Due notice of suck hearing was given to all of the
parties. The FPlaintiff, United States of America, appeared at such hearing
by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorhey for the Northern
District of Oklahoma. None of the defendant owners appeared either in
person or by attorney and no other persons have appeared at any time in
connection with the subject tracts.

6.

The Court has considered the plaintiff's evidence offered at the
pre-trial conference and finds that the decrease in market value of the
ownerships under consideration, caused by this acticn, was as feollows:

As to Tract No. R-1830E —-eme-- - $50.00
As to Tract No. R-18395E ---ceeu- $40.00
Such sums shouid be adopted as the awards of Just compensation for the
estates taken in the subject tracts and should be allocated to the varlous
ownere as shown in paragraph 9.
7.

The defendants named in paragraph ¢ as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned in
the subject tracts, all other defendants having either disclaimed or
defaulted; the named defendants are the owners of such estates, as of the
dete of taking end, as such, are entitled to receive the awvard of just
compensation. Provided, that the mortgagee interest in Tract HNo. R-1835E
has not been desmeged by this sction and such mortgagee is not entitled to
share in the award for such tract,

8.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND} DECREED that the United
States of Amerlca has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts nemed in paragraph 1 herein, as such tracts are particularly

described in the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking filed herein; and

n



such tracts, to the extent of the ¢states deseribed in such Declaration
of Teking and for the uses and purposes therein indicated, are condemned
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of
December 20, 1963, and all defendants herein and all other persons
interested in such estates are forever barred from asserting any claim
theretc,

9.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts
were the defendants whose names appear in the schedule below; the right to
Jjust compensation for the estates taken in these tracts is vested in the
parties so named, as their interests eppear therein. Provided, that the
mortgagee of Treet No. R-1835E shall not share in the award for that tract.
The sums hereby adopted as the awards of just compensation for the estates
herein taken in subject tracts are as set out in the schedule which follows,
to-wit:

TRACT 0. R-1830CE

Owners:

H. N. Weaver and
Mauvde Weaver

Awerd of just compensation

pursuant to Court hearing =---ee--e-ewa- $50.00 $50.00
Deposited as estimated compensabion ---eemesecmenmr—am= $50.00
Disbursed to OQWHErs ------- P - None
Balance due 0 OWNErS —rewmmmeeceoocmmmm—-- $50.00

TRACT NO. R-1835E

Owners:

Jack Balentine and

Kathleen Balentine
Subject to mortgage held by
Stete Federal Ioan Association of Tulsa.
(Mortgagee does not share in award.)

Award of just compensation

pursuant to Court triale----- e ——— wuea $40.00 $ho,00
Deposited as estimated compensation w«-e=--c-e-ec-e-- w-=_$40.00
Disbursed £0 OWNEYS ~--—-m-mccncmcesssemo=- None
Balance due to OWNErs -—weememe—csaew= emee G40.00




10.
It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposits for the subject trects certain sums as followss

Tract No. R-1830E, to H. N, Weaver and
Maude Weaver, jolntly -------acaw-- $50.00

Tract No. R-1835E, to Jack Balentine and
Kathleen Balentine, jointly --r---- $40.00

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UHITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED;

/s/ Bbert A, Mariow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



JUBGMENT ON JURY VERDICT CIV 81 (7-83)

Hnited States District Court

FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

IVIL ACTION FILENO. 6 \/
Kay Thompkins, a minor, by and ¢ 033

through her father and next

friend, James J. Thompkin
? pring JUDGEEH- ED

8.

Julius Carl Duffy FEB 19 1985

NOBLE C. HOOD ,Z_
Clerk, U, 8. District Court

This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable Allen E. Barrow
, United States District Judge, presiding, and the jssues having been duly tried and
the jury having duly rendered its verdict,
It is Ordered and Adjudged that the plaintlff take nothing, that the action
be dismissed on its merits, and that the defendant, Julius Carl Duffy,
recover of the plaintiff, Kay Thompkins, a minor, by and through her

Father and Next Friend, James J. Thompkins, his costs of action.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma , this 19th day

of February , 19 65,

NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk of Court

| HERESY CERTIEY THAT THE FOREGQING By /M

*
15 A TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE
IN THIS COURT. o 7/ Deputy
NOBLE C. HO‘OD, Cl K

av_.zz.‘ T
LEPLTY

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT } ss
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

ELIZABETH T. WALLACE,
WIDOW OF BVERETY WHSLEY
WALLACE, DBCEASED, FOR
HERSELF AND MINCOR CHILD,
FRANKLI!" BEVEREIT WALLACE

Plaintiff

VE.

CAROLINE M. LAYTON WHITE,
WILLIAM DOUGLAS LAYTON,

R. M. LAYTON, AND CLYDE G.
LAYTON, CO~PARINERS DI/B/A
LAYTON CIL COMPANY, AND
JULES ROREL & GO.

Defendants

i i Wy N

ORDER

No. 6042 Civil

FILED
FEB 1Y 1965

NOBLE . HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

ON _THE DEFENDANTS!

MOTICN FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

On the l1lth Jday of Jamuary, 1965, motion for summary

Judgment of defendants, Caroline M. Layton White, William Douglas

Layton, R. M. Layton, and Clyde G. Layton, co~partners d/b/a Layton

0il Company, came on for consideration by the Court. The plaintiff

appeared by counsel, Coffey & Lassiter, and defendants appeared by

counsel, Sanders, McElroy & whitten.

Upon consideration of the pleadings and files in the

case, together with affidavits and exhibits offerxed and received

in support of the motion of the defendants,

follows:

the Court findsg as



FINDINGS OF FACT

I.

This is an action for wrongful death brought by
Blizabeth T. Wallace, widow of Everett Wesley Wallace, deceased,
for herxself and minor child and heir at law, Franklin Everett
Wallace, in the Superiox Court of Creek County, 0kf§homa. and
removed by petition of the defendants to this Court. The action
has heretofore been ordered dismissed as against the defendant,
Jules Borel & Co., Plaintiff is now and was at the commencement
of the action a resident and citizen of the State of Cklahoma, and
the defendants, and each of them, were and are now residents and
citizens of the State of Kansas. There ie complete diversity of
citizenship batween plaintiff and all the parties defendant, and
the amount sought to be recovered exceeds the sum of $10,000,00.
The action is therefore properly removed to this Court, and the

Court has jurigdiction of the parties and of the subject matter.

Il.
Layton Cil Company is the trade name of the defendant,
Caroline M, Layten White, who on December 19, 1962, was engaged in
the buginess of drilling oil wells with har own tools and crews in
the State of Oklahowa, which said buginess constituted a hazardous
occupation within the meaning and intent of the Workmen's Compensaticn
Law of the State of Oklahoma, snd the defendants, William Douglas

Layton, R, M, Layton, and Clyde G. Layton, were in her employment.

I1X.
On or about December 19, 1962, the date of the death
of Bverett Wesley Wallace, the Pringle Powder Company was engaged

as an independent contractor by the defendant, Carcline M. Layton

wWhite, to perform gervice of loosing a stuck core barrel in the well

—2-



which defendant was drilling, which said service was an integral

part of the business, trade, or occupation of the defendant.

Iv.
Everatt Wesley Wallace, the deceased, for whose
death damages are herein sought, was on or about December 19, 1962,
an employee of Pringle Powder Company, and while engaged in such
enployment and while performing a service for Pringle Powder Company
on the well of the defendant, Caroline M. Layton white, suffered
fatal accidental injuries arising out of and in the course of his

said emplovment.

Ve

On or about January 4, 1963, plaintiff, Elizabeth T.
Wallace, as widow of Everett Wesley Wallace, deceased, for herself
and their minor child, Franklin Everett Wallace, filed an action in
the State Industrial Court of the State of Cklahoma, for death
benefits under the Workmen's Compensation Act, against the Fringle
Pcwder Company, and thereafter upon trial of the cause an award
was made for death benefits, which award was paid by Pringle Powdex
Company to the plaintiff herein for her use and benefit, and for the
use and benefit of Franklin Everett Wallace, the sole and only other
dependent heir at law of the deceased. The ordexr of the State
Industxial Court, which was entered snd filed on Maxch 15, 1963,
was satisfied and paid on April 16, 1963, and nc appeal was taken

therefrom,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Baged upon the above Findings of Fact, the Court enters

Conclugiong of Law as follows:

.



BE IT ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AMD DECREED, that:

I.

By reason of comnlete diversity of citizenshlp of
pPlaintiff and all the defendants, and the requisite jurisdictional
amount invelved, this Court has jurisdiction of the parties and
of the subject matter presented by defendant's motion fox summaxy

Jjudgment .

II.

The defendant, Carcline M. Layton White, was engaged
in a hazardous occupation covered by and subject to the provieions
of the Worlmen's Compensation Law of the State of Cklahoma, and as
such, wae, by 85 ©.S. (1961), Sec, 11, liable to secure payment of
compansation due to all direct employees, employeas of indaependent
contractors, subcontractors, or other employees engaged in hex

genaral business,

111,
Pringle Powder Company was the direct emplover of
Everett Wesley Wallace, deceased, and each of them were covezéd by
and subject to the provisions of the Workmen's Compensation Act of
Oklahoma. The exclusive remedy for the death of Everett Wesley

Wallace was under the Workmen's Compensation Act,

Iv.

A Workmen's Compensation clalm having been filed, and
benefits thereunder having been paid by Pringle Powder Company, the
general employer of Everett Wesley Wallsce, deceased, and the order
having become final, the fact of the decedent's employment at the
time of his death has been adjudicated, and plaintiff herein, having

accepted the prooeeds of the award by the State Industrial Couxt for

Y



the deaih of the decedent, lg estopped to deny the validity of

that award and the findings therein made,

Ve

The liability of defendant, Carcline M. Layton White
d/b/a Layton 011 Company, and defendants, William Douglas Layton,
R+ M. Layton, and Clyde G. Layton, ss her employees, under the terms
of the Workmen's Compensation Law of the State of Cklahoma, 85 O.8,
{1961), Sec. 11, to previde or secure payment of compengation fox
injury or death to employees of independant contractors, was exclusive,
and the exclusive remedy of the plaintiff, Elizabeth T. Wallace,
widow of Bverett Wesley Wallace, deceased, for herself and minox
child, Franklin Everett Wallace, tc reécover for death, was under the
Workmen's Coumpansation Act, and plaintiff is without right to maintain

this action againet the defendants on account of such death.

Vi,

Therefore, the Court hereby sustains the motion of the
defendants for summary Jjudgment, and heraeby entexs judgment in favor
of the defendants, Carcline M. Layton White d/b/a Layton Qi1 Company,
William Douglas Layteon, R. M. Layton, and Clyde G. Layton, and
against the plaintiff, Hlizabeth T. Wallace, as widow of Everett
Wesley Wallace, upon the ground snd for the reason that the pleadings,
depesitions, and exhibits on file, including those offe¢red at the
time of the hearing on this motion, show that there is nc genuine
issue of any materlal fact, and defendants are entitled to judgment

as a matter of law, The cause is therefore ordered dismigsed,

P S

5 LI R
A}

United States District Judge

-5



CHRTIFICATE OF SHRVICE

I, Bart McHlxoy, one of the attorneys for the
defendante herein, do hereby certify that I have served a copy
of the foregoing Order, including proposed Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law, upon Coffey & Lassiter, attorneys for plaintiff,
by delivering a true copy of the same to them at 514 Beacon Hullding,

Tulsa, Oklahoma, on this o¢ day of January, 1965,

: 4
S : ~

Bert McElroy

wlim



IN THEUNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERNW
PISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

SAMUFL, STORNELLY, ]
)
Plaintiff, )
i
vs. 3 NO. & 0 F 4 = CIVIL
)] - I
) FriLE D
W. G. CHESTNIT, y
) FEE ‘
Defendant. ) L9 1865
NOBLE C. HOOD
STIPULATION FOR 3 Clerk, L. 8. Districy Cogsr

COMER now the nlaintiff and the defendant, and move the Court
to dismies, with prejadice, the above-captloned cause, for tiue reason
and apon the grounis that tha cause has beea comproaieed, geitled, and
resnlved.

WHRREFORE, premisaes considered, the plaintiff and the defendant,
pray that the Court dlemiss the above-captioned cause, with prejudice,
at the cost of the defendant.

FRANK R. HICKMAN,

Attorney for the Plaintiif,

ALFRED P. KNIGHT,
Vuﬁ,u ' £ sl A
m ’ »”

AMtorney dor the Delendaau.

2RRER

nOW, on this 2 ~ day of February, 1965, the above-captioned
cause, by Order of the Court, is dismissed with prejudice, on stipulation

of thepartiece hereto, et the cost of the defendant.

G e, Ludamee

URITEL STATES DISTEICY JUDGE




KHTY POR w1k

£0THE UNITELD STATES DISTRICT SOURrY I
MORTHERN DISTRICGT GF GRLAT I

WILLIAN, i, CLeYNE, )

Plaiititl g
VB ; SR B, 6099
JOYCE 5. KEITH., ;

Eafendani ; E: : b E E:}

APPLICATION FOR CRDER DISRIUBING
' - 7 ; ~TEE

T

i L BHOGD

Laerk, &0 N EMsuics Uowert

Comes  ow the plalnttif aud s.0ws Uhe Honorabde Jourt ioat
all 1s8uss between the parties nerato ave veen fully compromised
and settlad, i.at the above entitied cause of aoton is  ow soot,
a:d prays e Couwt far o arder dlamisshn tae same with prejudice
to plod L' s vl t to brivg o furtoer aciio: Leerecu.

L0, 77)

Flalntiff

MAttoroey

QRDER OF DIGHIESAL

Mow o tods g?_:g_day of February, 1565, wpon spplicailon of
the pleintiff  ereto, the iBsues betweer e partles caving Leoes
fully compromised aad settled and ve Gause now naving become
modt, 1t ie ardared tiat the same be disnissed witn prejudico o
the plelatif'y rigit to bong ¢ fartner actlor thereon.

17 15 THEREPORE ORDERED, AUJULHIED AND DECKEEL that the
above entitled cause bo and is  ereby Qigmissed with prejudice 1o the

pladotiff®s rig. 0 to bring & further sotlon teareto.,

18 ot s

Tixlgs

W8



IK THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT Fr# TRE NORTHEAN
DISTRINT OF 0 LANGHA

DOHALD G. GRISWOLD &nd
ClA=VAL CO,, INC,,
Plintitfs,
Civil 2Aetion Mo, 5522

Vi

O1L CAPITAL VALVE C¢,, For Infriogeasnt of

2,699,099 and
7,085,017

L ED

Gi1,, ROBERT E. RADFORD,

and DOROTHY JOYCE RAPFORD,

as an Individus]l and as
Trustee for Jopeph Erittom
Radford, Janice Joyce Radford,
Robert E. Radford, Jr.,

}
)
)
)
)
)
i
AEZROPARTS MANUFACTURING ) U.S. Letters Patent
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

L) E R

HOW on thig "#fﬁ day of Fabruery, 1965, the Court
heving filed herein its VPiedings of Fact and Concluasions ot
Law,

IT IS ORDERED that plaintifi's ratent No. .,62%,9u%
and Patent Ko. ¢,883,032 be and the ssme are hereby cancelled,
voided and held for ansught.

IT IS FUATHER ORDERED that the defendant will,
within twenty dJdays from the date hereoi, file with the Clerk
of the Court & clear, coucime sgtatement of its claim for
dammpes. Plalociff shall, within o period of tweuty days
thereafter, file its answer or reply. Theresfter the case
will be pretried and heard, amd & determination made with
reference to the rwestion of damapes.

IT 15 FURTHER ORDERED that the Court shall retain
Jurisdiction of thir cese uvotil the cuestion of dewages has
been deterained.

IT 12 FURTHER ORDERED that 1f and in the event this
case should be appesied to the Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals,
in that event the matter of deamages will be held io suspense
until the appellate court or courts shall have finally deter=
ained the queation or questions which may be on appeel,

DATHD tlhin /2% day of Fetwuary, 1963,

"‘ J .";

TRITIL CTATRE DISTRICT JURer




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT QF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )

Plaintiff, )
vE. g Civil No. 5710
866.30 Acres of land, More or less, ) Tract Ho. 372?;- o g
Situate in Osage end Pawnee Countles, ) il D
Oklehoma, and Clifford W. lLemmons, )
et al, and Unknown Owners, g FFp 20 1075

Defendants, )

NOBLE C. HOO»
AMENDMENT TO JUDGMENT Cler™, UJ. 8. District Cour

l. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United Staetes of America, by its attorney, for an amendment to a
Judgrent. determining the ownership and just compensation to be awerded the
former owners of the above tract, which judgment was filed on January 28, 1965

2. The Court finds that the aforesaid judgment was in error as to
paragraph (b), vhich recited that the amount of $530.00 bad been previously
disbursed to these defendants. The Court further finds that such amount
should have been the sum of $5%50.00.

3. The Court further finds thet paragraph {c) should be amended
by the addition of the Federal Tand Bank of Wichita, Kensas, as a party
peyee to the remeining $550.00 to be disbursed.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the
Judgment entered on Janvary 28, 1965, be amended by the substitution in
paragraph (b) of the sum of $550.00 in lieu of the figure $530.00, and that
paragraph (c) be amended by the addition of the Federal Lend Bank of Wichita,
Kensas, as a party payee to the remaining $550.00 to be disbursed.

Enterea FEB 1 9 196

/e/ Allen E. Barrow

UNTTED STALES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED :

/8/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE

Assistant U. §. Attorney

kem



JUDNGMENT ON JURY VERDICT CIV 31 (7-63)

fnitedd Dtates Bigtrict Court

FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CIVIL. ACTION FILE NoO. 6016
Marie Bynum James
(Formerly Marie Bynum)

va. sdochubatt L

FEB 25 965
Humble 0il 1% Refining Company,
a forelgn corporation doing business MOHBLLE b Bl
in the State of Oklshoma Clerk, o1 8 Distrier Cour

This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable aijen E. Barrow
, United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and
the jury having duly rendered its verdiet, for the plaintiff.
It is Ordered and Adjudged

that the plaintiff, Marie Bynum James (Formerly
Msrie Bynum) recover of the defendant, Humble 0il & Refining Company,

a forelign corporation doing business in the State of Oklahoma, the sum
of Three Thousand {$3,000.00) Dollars, with interest thereon at the rate

of 6% per annum from the date hereof untll paid, and her cost of action.

, this day

Dated at 23rd

Tulsa, Oklahomas
of February . 18 65

------------ NOBLE - G- HOQD oo
Clerk of Court

B:l)i‘ :‘i““ {’_:f!:"""- w’-’!t‘---"w M".---' B =t vn
Deputy




JUNGMENT ON JURY VERDICT CIV 31 (7-68)

Mnited Dtates District. Tt

FOR THE

CIviL ACTION FILE No. o
et

Thelma €. Carlin i
vs. supkmbNT F I

FER 20 s
John T. Sirisser and R
Neshitt Prult Products, Inc.,
a Califurria Corporation NOBLE ¢ HOOD
(J]t‘l'l{., i 8, j)iﬁtl‘i{‘l Clonrt
This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable Allen E. Barrow

, United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and

the jury having duly rendered its verdict, Cor the slainoi s
It is Ordered and Adjudged that the plaintili7. Thelma €., Carlin, recover
of

tihre delendant, John T. Stringer and Nesbltt Fruit Products, Inc., a

Califorria Corporation, the sum oir Twenty Sever Murdred (45700.00) Dollars,

i

with interest thereon at the rate oif 09 fom the date Lereol

Q% 00 anner

vatil pald, and her coet of action,

. this day
Dated at  mpy15a, Oklasona ’ D
of Febrruary . 19 G

o HOBLE G - HOOIL e
Clerk of Court

Py /e‘-., e




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES IMOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT GF OKLAHOMA

VIRGINIA LEY FOSTRR, }
)
Plaintiff, }
}
ve- )
)
JAMES W, ABELE, etal., }
} M, 6070 Civil
Lefendants, )
and ) -
, FILED
THE LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMEANY, }
175 Berkley Bireet, Boaton, Mass., ; Vi B oA GRS
Garnishee, ) e
o i © RO
Clert, 11 85 Dissrict Conts

MUTION CF PLAINTIFEF TO DISMISS WITH PREJUDICK

Cointes now the plainti{f and hisr attorney, Robext J. Childers
and moves the Court to disrniss this cause agaiost the Liberty Mutual
Insurance Company and all other pariies, with prejudice te any other

action. . . .
. . Rl g
4 T i - s e

AT 2 4 Lol e

SR S PY Y 17

e e

o P

a\“\@ Sy

Robert™. Childers
Her Attorneys

CRDER DISMISSING CAUSE WITH PREJUDICE

The Court, being fully advised in the premises, upoo the Motion
of the Flaintiff to digmnise this matter with prejudice, aond the Court being
fully advisedu that this mattex has been settled to the satisfaction of the

parties, herceby orders that the matter shali be Jdismissed with prejudice

as to all parties concerned with this litigatiosn, W Mm? 2L rFes”

w
, o
SRR

T Judge, U, 5. District Gourt

ph



ARMETAOHG, BUANS
AND BAUMERT
FONCA CITY, GALAHQMA

wnil S [, —
.f” .

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Carl B, Adams, Plaintiff, )]
va. ; Case No. 6078 - Civil
William €, Haney, ' Defendant. i FILE ﬂa
FEB 24 1965

ORDER APPROVING DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

W
2tk NOBLE C. HGGD!
Now, on this 33#<d day of February, 1965, it appeag}.?{g’tg't%emsmu CFur;

Court that the plaintiff, Carl B, Adams, has made application to dismiss
the ahove captioned case with prejudice on the grounds that said case has
been gettled, and that he has received all moneys due him as a result of
the cause of action set forth in this case, plus all costs chargeable in said
action;

1T IS THEREFORE ORDERED that said cause of action should be,

and the same is hereby dismissed with prejudice.

Coro, Fod oman -

Allen E. Barrow,
United States District Judge

APPROVED:

7 TAE e

Attorney for Plaintiff




| IN THE UNITEDR STATES DISTRICT COURT FORt TilE

iﬂﬂ??ﬂﬂ DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA
: T o T

|
|

James W, Stewdrt and Edith Stewart, )
) +

Plaiutiffs, )
i ) :
i} ve. ) No. 5828 Civil|
) ?
United States of America, ) ;
) |
Lie feﬁd&tlt » ) F:- l L Fu ?:1 E
JUDGMENT o R
Wi b, FUTWOY
e, 04 Whateler Aot

The above entitled case came ou for trial before the

Court, without a jury, on November 18, 1964, plaintiffs and def-

endant appearing by their respective attormeys of record and
testimony having been offered and the Court having filed its
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order for Judgment,
herein, now, pursuant thereto it is hereby

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the plaintiffs do
have and recover & judgment against the defendant in the sum of
Four Thousand Nine Huudred Ninety Doliars aund Fifty-Two Ceuts

 (84,990.52), with interest ti’reon frow December 20, 1962, as

[

]

|

” provided by law, and proper costs of this actioa.

; Dated this 7 ‘day of N , 1965.

United States District Judge

APPROVED AS TO FORM

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS
s

/

:i . . ,,LJ"\': VoLl g, .'I}L Ci“{,i i (,J'., ‘j‘

ATTORNEY ¥OB. DEFENDANT



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

KAY TOMPKINS, a minor, by her
father and next friend, JAMES J.
TOMPKINS,

Plaintiff,
No. 6033 ~ Givil

B -

THOMAS HENRY RICHARDS, JULIUS
CARL DUFFEY, an individual, and
JULIUS CARL DUFFEY d/b/a DUFFEY

FILED

INDUSTRIES, FEB 25 1965
Defendant. ‘
NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, 8. District Court
ORDER

This action came on for trial before the court and & jury, Honorable
Allen E. Barrow, United States District Judge, presiding, on the 18th day
of February 1965 and upon the conclusion of the opening statement made by
plaintiff, the defendant, Thomas Henry Richards, moved for judgment on the
opening statement. Whereupon the court took said motion under advisement.
At the conclusion of the evidence on the part of the plaintiff, the court there~
upon sustained the defendant Thomas Henry Richards' motion for judpment
on the opening statement.

WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the action be
dismissed on its merits against Thomas Henry Richards and judgment rendered

thereon in favor of Thornas Henry Richards and against the plaintiff,

Comn. Lo

United States District Judge

jh

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT } s
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

| HEREBY CERTHTY TelAY THT FOALGD WG
IS A TRUE CORPY OF THE ORIGHINAL OGN )
IN TH!S COURT,

NCELE C. HOGD, Ci,t

DERUTY




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITTED STATES
FOR THE NORTHBERN DISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA

MARY B, DIKEMAN,
Plaintiff,

NO. 6048

FILED

ve.

CECLL B. SPARKS, and
B. & H. INC., & Corporation,

Tt N Naat Sal Sd Nnl Sf Sapll g bt Nt

Yrn oot o
Befendant . FLB 2o 1964

~NOBLE C HOOD
ZTITLATION FOR DLIMISSAL Clerk, UL 8. District Coust

COMRS now the plaintiff and the defendsnt and twve the Court
to disuiss, with prejudice, the above-captioned cause, for the reascn
and uponr the grounds that the cause hae been compromiced, rettled,
and regolved.

WHEREFORE, premises contidered, the plaintlff and the defendant,
pray that the Court dismiso Che above-captionad cause, will prejudice,
at the cost of the defendant.

HARBIS, GRAHAM & HARRIS, and
DAVID H. SANDERSE,

.) ;
By, A£1L1ﬂ;ﬁL Y A A

Attorneye for the Plaintiff,

ALFRED B, KNIGHT,

e

Attorney for the Defendant .

OERDER
WOW, on thiso? 5 day of February, 1965, the above-captioned

cquse, by Order of the Court, is diselssed with prejudice, on stipulation

of the parties hereto, at the cost of the defendant.

T el e
v Lo

.l - * '
P L R Pt
D > g, b . - .

UWITED BTATES DISIRICT JUDCE




IN THE UNITEL STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE UNIVERSITY OF TULSA, )
An Oklahoma Corporation, )
}
Plaintiff, )
)
vE. ) NO, 6039~ Civil
)
AETNA LIFE INSURANGE COMPANY , )
A Corporation, ) F
\ ILED
Defendant, )

FEB 26 1965

) NOBLE C. HOQOD
U ENT Cleck, UL 8 Diatrter Court

The issues having been tried to a Jury on the 22nd., and 23rd.,
days of February, 1965, and sald Jury having been duly impanelled and sworn
to try the i{ssues in said cause as provided by law: and, said Jury having
heard the evidence, the Court's instructions, and having duly congidered the

same, returned a verdict into Court finding the igsues in favor of the Plaintiff.

IT 18, THEREFORE, HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED ANL DECREED
by the Court that the Plaintiff have and recover Judgment of and from the Defendsnt
in the sum of Twenty-one Thousand Dollars ($21,005.00), together with interest

thereon at the rate of six per cent {6%) per annum from the 9th day of September,

; LUTHER BOHANON

United States District Judge

14962,




